
Bedienungsanleitung
Operating Manual

www.digitalbox.de

IMPERIAL BAS 2

D

E

bda_IMPERIAL_BAS 2_04_17.indd   1 09.05.17   11:22



32Bedienungsanleitung

D
 INHALTSVERZEICHNIS
1. VORWORT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                            3
2. SICHERHEITSHINWEISE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                               4
3. LIEFERUMFANG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                      7
4. ABBILDUNGEN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                       8
5. FUNKTIONEN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                         9
6. BEDIENUNG  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                        10
6.1. Einschalten/Ausschalten . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                             11
6.2. Bluetooth Verbindung herstellen . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                      12
6.3. Bluetooth Gerät zu einem anderen Gerät . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .              13
6.2. Bluetooth Verbindung herstellen . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                      13
6.4. SD Karten Modus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                   14
6.5. Telefon Freisprech Funktion . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           14
6.6. Lade/Kartenleser Funtktion  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                          15
6.5. Telefon Freisprech Funktion . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           15
6.6. Lade/Kartenleser Funtktion  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                          16
7. Technische Daten  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                   17
8. Fehlerbehebung . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                     18
9. ENTSORGUNGSHINWEIS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            20
10. SERVICE UND SUPPORT  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           21
11. KENNZEICHNUNG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                 22
 TABLE OF CONTENTS  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                   24

bda_IMPERIAL_BAS 2_04_17.indd   2 09.05.17   11:22



32 IMPERIAL BAS 2

D
1. VORWORT

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für den IMPERIAL BAS 2 entschieden 
haben. 
Mit diesem Bluetooth Lautsprecher können Sie Musikdateien Ihres 
Smartphones kabellos wiedergeben oder Musikdateien auf einer 
Micro SD Karte abspielen.
Wenn Sie den IMPERIAL BAS 2 zum ersten Mal verwenden, lesen 
Sie bitte diese Anweisungen sorgfältig durch, und bewahren Sie 
diese für zukünftige Gelegenheiten zum Nachschlagen auf. Nur 
wenn Sie die Anweisungen befolgen, können Sie optimal die volle 
Funktionsvielfalt des Gerätes genießen. 
Diese Bedienungsanleitung hilft Ihnen beim
• bestimmungsgemäßen
• sicheren
• vorteilhaften
Gebrauch des Gerätes
Wir setzen voraus, dass der Bediener des BEATSMAN allgemeine 
Kenntnisse im Umgang mit Geräten der Unterhaltungselektronik 
hat.

Jede Person, die dieses Gerät
• montiert
• anschließt
• bedient
• reinigt
• entsorgt
muss den vollständigen Inhalt dieser Bedienungsanleitung zur 
Kenntnis genommen haben. Bewahren Sie diese 	

Bedienungsanleitung immer in der Nähe des Gerätes auf.
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2.1. Grundlegende Sicherheitshinweise

• �Trennen Sie bei Betriebsstörungen den Lautsprecher von der 	
USB Stromquelle. 

• Setzen Sie das Gerät weder Regen noch sonstiger 	     	
    Feuchtigkeit aus.
• �Öffnen Sie niemals das Gehäuse. 
• �������Schließen Sie das Gerät nur über ein Ladegeät an eine fachge-

recht installierte Netz-Steckdose von an.
• �Ziehen Sie das externe Netzteil aus der Steckdose, falls Sie das 

Gerät über einen längeren Zeitraum nicht benutzen. Ziehen Sie 
nur am Netzteil, nicht am Kabel.

• �Ziehen Sie bei Gewitter das Netzteil des Geräts aus der Steck-
dose.

• �Sollten Fremdkörper oder Flüssigkeit in das Gerät gelangen, zie-
hen Sie sofort von der USB Stromquelle. Lassen Sie das Gerät 
von qualifiziertem Fachpersonal überprüfen, bevor Sie es wieder 
in Betrieb nehmen. 

• �Beachten Sie bitte, dass die Stromquelle leicht zugänglich ist.
• �Knicken oder quetschen Sie keine Kabelverbindungen.
• �Wenn das Netzkabel beschädigt ist, müssen Sie das Gerät von 

Fachpersonal reparieren lassen bevor Sie es erneut verwenden. 
• �Lassen Sie Kinder niemals unbeaufsichtigt das Gerät benutzen.
• �Überlassen Sie Wartungsarbeiten stets qualifiziertem Fachper-

sonal. Andernfalls gefährden Sie sich und andere.
• �Trennen Sie bei Betriebsstörungen das Gerät von der Strom-

quelle.
• Bezug von Ersatzteilen nur beim Hersteller.

2. SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
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2. SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

• �Änderungen am Gerät führen zum Erlöschen der Verantwortung 
des Herstellers.

• Schutzfolien entfernen.
• Reinigen Sie dieses Gerät nur mit einem trockenen Tuch.

Gefahr der Ablenkung
Die Verwendung des Gerätes kann in bestimmten 	
Situationen Ihre Konzentration beeinflussen. (z.B. beim Führen 
eines Fahrzeugs, Teilnahme im Straßenverkehr oder beim 	
Bedienen von Maschinen). 

Bitte informieren Sie sich über die gesetzlichen Bestimmungen, die 
die Verwendung von Kopfhörern einschränken oder verbieten.
Bitte verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn dadurch eine Wahrneh-
mungeinschtränkung anderer Umweltgeräusche gegeben ist.

Gefahr von Hörschäden
Das hören von Musik oder anderer Audioinhalte insbesondere 
über Kopfhörer kann zu einer Schädigung des Gehörs 	
führen. Bitte prüfen Sie die Lautstärke, bevor Sie die 	
Ohrstöpsel in Ihre Ohren einsetzen. 

Laden des Gerätes
Verwenden Sie zum Laden des Gerätes nur das im Lieferumfang 
enthaltene Ladekabel, und laden Sie das Gerät nur an einem USB 
Anschluss. 
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Schutz vor HF Energie
Das Gerät erzeugt ein elektromagnetisches Feld. 
Es entspricht den Grenzwerten zum Schutz vor HF Energie.
Achten Sie bitte auf Hinweise in Ihrer Umgebung, die das Betrei-
ben von elektronischen Geräten verbieten oder einschränken. Dies 
kann z.B. in Krankenhäusern, an Tankstellen  und Tankanlagen 
oder an Flughäfen der Fall sein. 
Sollten entsprechende Warnhinweise vorhanden Sein, 	
schalten Sie bitte das Gerät umgehend aus.

Die im Gerät enthaltenen Komponenten erzeugen 
elektomagnetische Energie und Magnetfelder. Diese können 
medizinische Geräte wie Herzschrittmacher oder Defibrillato-
ren beeinträchtigen. Halten Sie bitte daher einen sicheren und 
ausreichenden Abstand zwischen medizinischen Geräten und dem 
Radio ein.
Wenn Sie einen Grund zur Annahme haben, dass das Radio eine 
Störung mit einem medizinischen Gerät verursacht, schalten Sie 
bitte das Radio umgehend aus. 

Kleinteile
Bitte bewahren Sie das Radio immer außerhalb der Reichweite von 
Kleinkindern auf, da einige Teile des Radios beim versehentlichen 
Verschlucken zur Erstickung führen könnte.

Betrtiebstemperatur
Bitte betreiben Sie das Radio nur in einem Temperarturbereich 
von 0 0C bis 35 0C. Setzen Sie das Radio bitte keinen extremen 
Temperaturschwankungen oder Feuchtigkeit aus.

2. SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
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Bitte überprüfen Sie vor der ersten Betriebnahme den Lieferum-
fang auf Vollständigkeit.
Die im Lieferumfang enthaltenen Komponenten sind:

1.  BAS 2

2.  USB Ladekabel

3.  Bedienungsanleitung

4. Trageschlaufe

Reset�Hole:�When�system�
halted,� press� the� button�
via� thin� metal� stick,force�
to�reset�and�turn�it�off/on.

Power�Key:�long�press�for�2�seconds�power�
on/off
Short�press:�play/pause,�when�Bluetooth�
disconnected,�short�press�to�reconnect,�
when�incoming�calls,�short�press�to�answer�
the�phone.
Long�press:�Reject�call,�short�press�to�end�
the�call

Next�Song/VOL+:Short�press�next�song,�
long�press�VOL+.

Previous�Song/VOL-:
Short�press�previous�
song,�long�press�VOL-.

Hang�rope�hole

Bluetooth/Mode�Key:�long�press�Bluetooth�
disconnected,� short� press� mode� switch
(Bluetooth�mode，TF�card�mode).

USB�interface:�Data�transmission,�charging.

TF�card�slot:�Insert�a�TF�card�with�music�files,
can�play� the�audio� files,� connect� to�PC,� can�
read�or�copy�TF�card�data.

16����Function�Key English

Bluetooth�connection
Open� the� phone,� tablet� or� other� devices� Bluetooth�
connectivity,�enter�the�Bluetooth�device�search,�when�
search� Bluetooth� device� "bv160",� then� confirm� the�
connection.

1

Bluetooth�connection�success�and�play2

�1.�If�necessary,�input“� 0000”�and�press�
������confirmation�to�connect.

2.�The�Bluetooth�speaker�will�automatically�
� � reconnect� the� last� connected� device�
� � (Bluetooth� is� turned� on)� without� the�
�����need�to�re-search�for�paired�Bluetooth.

Long�press�for�2�seconds�power�on/off
Long� press� 2� seconds� power� on� voice�
prompts,� the� blue� light� starts� to� flash,�
long�press�2�seconds�power�off�the�voice�
prompts�one�time�and�blue�light�off.

1
Insert�a�TF�card�and�turn�on�the�device
Insert�a�TF�card�with�music�files�into�
the�card�slot,� long�press� the�Power�
switch�to�turn�speaker�on.

1

Short�press�����������,�auto�play�the�audio�files,�blue�
LED� indicator� turns�blue�during�playing,� short�
press��pause�and�blue�LED�indicator�slow�flash.

Switch�to�TF�card�music�playback�mode2

connecting�speaker�and�mobile�phone
During� Bluetooth� music� playback,� music�
will� pause�when�phone� calls,� short� press��
�����������������answer�the�call�and�press�it�again�
to�end�the�call,long�press�to�reject�the�call.

1

2

Bluetooth

Bluetooth OFF

Devices

�BV160 Not�connected

�BV160

Disconnect�Bluetooth
When�speaker�and�device�connected,� long�press� � � � � � � � � � � � to�disconnect�
Bluetooth,�then�the�speaker�can�be�found,�LED�blue�light�begin�to�quick�
blink,�with�disconnect�warning�tone.

3

Bluetooth�Devices�re-connection
After�Bluetooth�device�disconnected,�if�you�need�to�reconnect,�only�need�to�
short�press��������������������to�reconnect�the�last�playback�device.

4

copy�music

Tip:�Please�charge�the�speaker�first�if�it�hasn’t�been�used�for�a�long�time.�
Speaker�will�automatically�turn�off��after�disconnect�Bluetooth�without�TF�
card�or�Pause�playback�for�ten�minutes.

charging�the�speaker

1

Tip:�Bluetooth�speakers�set�the�Bluetooth�mode�to�the�first�mode,�so�you�need�to�switch�to�TF�card�
mode�before�play�TF�card�audio�file.�when�speaker�is�on,�insert�the�TF�card�automatically�play�TF�
card�audio�files.

When�success�matched,��blue�LED�light�is�on,�then�
you�can�play�music�in�your�phone�,�tablet�PC�or�other�
Bluetooth�devices�connected�with�speaker,�blue�LED�
lights�is�on�during�playing,�pause�play�LED�light�blink.。

Turn�off�the�speaker,�insert�the�TF�card,�connect�the�speaker�to�PC�with�
the�USB�cable�via�Micro�USB�interface,�press�the�Power�button�the�enter�
card� reader�mode,� and� then� you� can� copy�music� files� to� the� TF� card,�
short�press������������exit�card�read�mode�then�enter�Bluetooth�mode.

You�can�connect�the�speaker�to�PC�with�the�provided�USB�cable�and�charge�
the�speaker�no�matter�it’s�power�on/off.�It�is�recommended�to�buy�a�separate�
DC5V�����1A�USB�charger�or�other�5V�����1A�charger�for�mobile�phone�and�charge�
the�speaker�through�indoor�outlet.

17����Power�ON/OFF English

18����Connect�to�other�Bluetooth�device English

19����CTF�card�music�playback�mode English

20����Hands-free�call English

21����Entering�card�reader/charging�mode English

•• • •• • • • • • • •
Portable�Bluetooth�Speaker

外观参数
外部接⼝ MICRO�USB接⼝，TF卡插槽
产品规格 W87×D33×H62�(mm)
产品净重 155g（含内置锂电池）

产品类型 便携式蓝⽛⾳箱
喇叭系统 输出3W，1.5⼨单⾳圈内磁喇叭

⾳量调节⽅式 ⻓按左右键为调节⾳量VOL-/VLO+

4.2

基本参数�

蓝⽛版本
存储类型 ⽀持⼤容量不超过32G�TF卡
电源供应 内置3.7V��600mAh锂电池

⽂件格式 MP3、WMA、WAV、三种
功能⽀持

输出功率���������� 3W�THD=10%
频率响应�������

技术参数

USB规格 USB2.0�兼容USB1.1
充电时间

⾳频播放时间 ⾳频中等⾳量4⼩时以上

语⾳通话 ⽀持双向通话功能
⽀持TF卡⾳乐播放
⽀持蓝⽛播放
⽀持TF读卡器数据拷⻉，⽀持（关机后插⼊电脑识别）

100Hz-20KHz

TF卡播放
蓝⽛播放

�TF读卡器
蓝⽛回连 ⽀持蓝⽛⼀键回连功能

DC5V�������1mA以上电源充电约1.5-2⼩时

复位孔：死机状态下
细⾦属按压，强制复
位关机

电源键：⻓按2S为开机/关机。
短按为:�播放/暂停.�蓝⽛断开时,短按
为回连蓝⽛功能.来电时,短按为接听,
⻓按为:�拒接,接通后再短按为�挂断
电话。

下⼀曲/⾳量加：
短按下⼀曲，⻓按⾳量加。

上⼀曲/⾳量减：
短按上⼀曲，⻓按⾳量减。

挂绳孔
蓝⽛/模式键:�⻓按为蓝⽛断开，短
按为模式切换.�(按蓝⽛模式>TF模
式)的顺序切换。

USB插⼝：数据传输、充电

�TF卡插⼝：�插⼊TF卡播放卡中的⾳
频，或连接电脑读写卡中的内容。

蓝⽛连接
打开⼿机、平板电脑或其它设备蓝⽛连接功能，进⼊
蓝⽛设备搜索，当搜索到蓝⽛设备“BV160”，请点连
接确认。

1

蓝⽛连接成功并播放2

1、如有必要，请输⼊“0000"，并按确
定连接。

2、蓝⽛⾳箱会⾃动回连关机前最后
⼀个连接设备（处于打开状态）⽆需
重新搜索配对蓝⽛。

⻓按2秒开关机
⻓按2秒开机语⾳提⽰后，蓝灯亮起开始闪
烁，⻓按2秒关机语⾳提⽰⾳⼀次蓝灯灭。

1 插⼊TF卡并开机
正确向卡槽插⼊存有⾳乐⽂件的
TF卡，⻓按电源开关开机后，语⾔
提⽰。

1

短按模式�����������切换键�，⾳箱语⾳提⽰，⾳箱将
播放TF存储卡内⾳乐⽂件，播放时LED蓝灯常
亮，暂停时LED蓝灯慢闪。

切换到TF卡⾳乐模式播放2

⾳箱与⼿机蓝⽛连接中1

断开蓝⽛设备
⾳箱与设备连接状态下，⻓按�����������即可断开与当前蓝⽛连接，此时⾳箱
处于可发现状态，LED蓝灯开始快闪，断开提⽰⾳。

3

蓝牙设备回连

蓝⽛设备断开后，如需要重新连接，只要短按������������������即可回连上⼀次
配对的播放设备。

4

温馨提⽰：�蓝⽛⾳箱将蓝⽛模式设置为第⼀模式，所以播放TF卡⾳乐必须要切换到TF卡模
式；如⾳箱处于开机状态中，插⼊TF卡即⾃动播放TF卡内容。

配对成功后，连接成功语⾳提⽰，LED蓝灯常亮，此时
你可以在⼿机或平板电脑等蓝⽛设备中选择⾳乐⽂
件进⾏播放了，播放时LED蓝灯常亮，暂停时慢闪。

USER�MANUAL

4����产品参数 简体中⽂

15����Product�Parameters

External�interface
Product�specifications
Wet�weight
Basic�Parameters
Product�type

Speaker�system

Volume�Control
Bluetooth�Version
Storage�type
Power�supply
Technical�Parameters
Output�power
Frequency�Response
USB�Specs
Charging�Time
Play�Time
Functions
File�format
Voice�Call
TF�Card
Bluetooth
Card�Reader
Bluetooth�Re-connection

Appearance�
TF�card�slot,�Micro�USB�interface
W87XD33XH62(mm)
155g(including�li-ion�battery)

Portable�Bluetooth�amplifier

Output�3W,�1.5�inch�inside�magnetic�trumpet�with�
single�voice�coil

Long�press�left/right�button�VOL-/VOL+

4.2
MAX�32GB�TF�card
Built-in�3.7V�600mAh�li-ion�battery

3W�THD=10%
100Hz-20KHz
USB2.0,�compatible�USB�1.1
DC5V������1A�around�1.5~2�hours
Medium�volume�more�than�4�hours

MP3,�WMA,�WAV
Support�hands�free�call
Support�TF�card�music�play
Support�Bluetooth�play
Support�TF�card�data�copy
Support�Bluetooth�one�key�re-connection

English

5����按键功能 简体中⽂ 6����电源开/关机 简体中⽂

Bluetooth

Bluetooth OFF

Devices

�BV160 未连接

�BV160

7����连接其他蓝⽛设备 简体中⽂

8�����TF卡⾳乐模式播放 简体中⽂

9�����免提通话 简体中⽂

●�请在常温环境中存放以及使⽤本产品；
●�请勿将本产品⻓期暴露在⾬中或潮湿环境中；
●�请勿丢掷，避免因跌落造成产品损坏；
●�请勿⾃⾏拆解、修理和改造本产品；
●�请使⽤⾳箱额定电压的电源充电器充电；
●�⻓时间处于⾼⾳量下可能会造成听⼒损伤，收听⾳频，尤其是时间较⻓时，
������应避免⾳量过⾼；
●�擅⾃拆卸将使保修失效。

1.注意：如果电池更换不当会有爆炸危险，只能⽤同样类型或等效类型的电池来更换
�2.电池不得暴露在诸如⽇照、⽕烤或类似过热环境中的警告。

1��使⽤产品前注意事项�
2��产品标配
3��产品特点
4��产品参数
5��按键功能
6��电源开/关机
7��链接其它蓝⽛设备
8��TF卡⾳乐模式播放
9��免提通话
10��读卡器/充电模式
11 常⻅问题��

简体中⽂

12��Matters�need�attention�before�using
13��Packing�content�
14��Features
15��Product�Parameters
16��Function�Key
17��Power�on�/off
18��Connect�to�other�Bluetooth�device
19��CTF�card�music�playback�mode
20��Hands-free�call
21��Entering�card�reader/charging�mode
22��FAQ

English

Failed�to�connect�
many�times
discontinuities��
appears�when�
playback

Problems� Settlement�
1.Restart�the�speaker�

Can�not�power�on�

1.check�if�the�Bluetooth�device�is�out�of�the�valid�distance,�
or�there�is�block�between�speaker�and�Bluetooth�devices�.

1.Check�if�the�Micro�SD�card�format�right�(the�speaker�sup
ported�micro�SD�format�is�FAT�32)

2.If�needed,�please�input�passcode“� 0000”

2.Check�the�files�stored�in�Micro�SD�card�are�Mp3,�WMA,�WAV
1.Check�the�speaker's�volume
2.Check�if�the�speaker�is�on�mute�or�pause�
1.Please�reset�the�speaker�by�pressing�the�reset�hole�

Micro�SD�card�
error�Format�error

No�sound�when�
play

22�����FAQ English

1����产品使⽤前注意事项 简体中⽂

USB�charging�/data�cable�1pc�2

User�manual�1pc�4

Speaker�unit�1pc�1

◎�Support�Bluetooth�playback
◎�Support�TF�card�music�playback
◎�Support�TF�card�reader
◎�Support�hands-free
◎�Support�TF�card�MP3\WMA\WMA�audio�format�playback

Rope�1Pc�3

13����Packing�content� English

14����Features English

12����Matters�need�attention�before�using English

USB电源线/数据线�1条2

说明书1份4

⾳箱主机1台1

◎�⽀持蓝⽛播放
◎�⽀持TF卡⾳乐播放
◎�⽀持TF卡读卡器数
◎�⽀持双向通话功能
◎�⽀持TF卡MP3、WMA、WAV⾳频格式播放

挂绳1条3

2����产品标配 简体中⽂

3����产品特点 简体中⽂

● Please use and store this product at room temperature 
● Do not expose this product to rain or wet conditions 
● Do not throw and drop this product to avoid product damage 
● Do not self-dismantling, repair and transform the product 
● Do not use chemical solvent cleaning the product 
● Please don't arbitrarily discarded or placed the lithium battery in the fire in order to 
�����avoid  the risk of explosion 
● Long time high volume may cause hearing impairment, please adjust the volume 

appropriately when listening,especially for long time listening.�����

Note: Improper battery replacement may cause explosion, ony replace ①.�
       with same or equivalent battery 

. Don't expose the battery to sunlight, fire or excessive heat ②

尺寸：80*104mm   材质：128g铜版纸    折页

2

拷⻉歌曲

⾳箱充电

1
⾸先⾳箱关机状态下，插⼊TF卡使⽤随机附赠的USB数据线，连接⾳箱
MICRO�USB接⼝，另⼀端连接电脑；然后⾳箱开机⾃动进⼊读卡器模式，
即可拷⻉⾳乐⽂件存⼊TF存储卡。短按������������模式键退出读卡器模式进
⼊蓝⽛模式.

⽆论⾳箱开机还是关机状态，使⽤产品附赠的数据线与电脑连接，都可
以对产品进⾏充电。当然，建议您也可以另购DC5V�������1A的USB充电头
或其它⼿机⽤的5V������1A以上充电设备在室内插座上对⾳箱进⾏充电。
正在充电时，LED红灯常亮；充满电红灯灭。

10�����读卡器/充电模式 简体中⽂

多次连接配对不
成功

故�����障������������������������� 解决⽅法
1、关闭⾳箱重新开机
2、如果你的设备需要通⾏码，请输⼊0000

�TF卡出错,�格式
错误

1、检查TF卡格式是否正确(⾳箱⽀持TF卡格式为FAT32)
2、TF卡内⽂件是否为WAV、WMA、MP3

播放时⽆声 1、检查⾳箱⾳量是否有调节
2、检查⾳箱是是否处于静⾳或暂停状态

⾳乐播放出现断
⾳

1、连接设备是否超出有效连接距离，或⾳箱同连接设备
�������之间有障碍物

1、请检查，细⾦属按压复位孔，再开机是否正常⽆法开机操作⽆
反应

11�����常⻅问题 简体中⽂

使⽤⼿机进⾏蓝⽛⾳乐播放中，⼿机来电时
⾳乐会暂停，随即响起来电铃声，语⾳提⽰
只需短按������������������接听通话，⻓按拒接，接
通后短按为挂断电话。

温馨提⽰
如⻓时间未使⽤产品，请先充电再使⽤！
不连蓝⽛，不插TF卡或TF卡暂停播放时，则⼗分钟后⾃动关机。•• • •• • • • • • • •

Portable�Bluetooth�Speaker USER�MANUAL

•• • •• • • • • • • •
Portable�Bluetooth�Speaker USER�MANUAL

Reset�Hole:�When�system�
halted,� press� the� button�
via� thin� metal� stick,force�
to�reset�and�turn�it�off/on.

Power�Key:�long�press�for�2�seconds�power�
on/off
Short�press:�play/pause,�when�Bluetooth�
disconnected,�short�press�to�reconnect,�
when�incoming�calls,�short�press�to�answer�
the�phone.
Long�press:�Reject�call,�short�press�to�end�
the�call

Next�Song/VOL+:Short�press�next�song,�
long�press�VOL+.

Previous�Song/VOL-:
Short�press�previous�
song,�long�press�VOL-.

Hang�rope�hole

Bluetooth/Mode�Key:�long�press�Bluetooth�
disconnected,� short� press� mode� switch
(Bluetooth�mode，TF�card�mode).

USB�interface:�Data�transmission,�charging.

TF�card�slot:�Insert�a�TF�card�with�music�files,
can�play� the�audio� files,� connect� to�PC,� can�
read�or�copy�TF�card�data.

16����Function�Key English

Bluetooth�connection
Open� the� phone,� tablet� or� other� devices� Bluetooth�
connectivity,�enter�the�Bluetooth�device�search,�when�
search� Bluetooth� device� "bv160",� then� confirm� the�
connection.

1

Bluetooth�connection�success�and�play2

�1.�If�necessary,�input“� 0000”�and�press�
������confirmation�to�connect.

2.�The�Bluetooth�speaker�will�automatically�
� � reconnect� the� last� connected� device�
� � (Bluetooth� is� turned� on)� without� the�
�����need�to�re-search�for�paired�Bluetooth.

Long�press�for�2�seconds�power�on/off
Long� press� 2� seconds� power� on� voice�
prompts,� the� blue� light� starts� to� flash,�
long�press�2�seconds�power�off�the�voice�
prompts�one�time�and�blue�light�off.

1
Insert�a�TF�card�and�turn�on�the�device
Insert�a�TF�card�with�music�files�into�
the�card�slot,� long�press� the�Power�
switch�to�turn�speaker�on.

1

Short�press�����������,�auto�play�the�audio�files,�blue�
LED� indicator� turns�blue�during�playing,� short�
press��pause�and�blue�LED�indicator�slow�flash.

Switch�to�TF�card�music�playback�mode2

connecting�speaker�and�mobile�phone
During� Bluetooth� music� playback,� music�
will� pause�when�phone� calls,� short� press��
�����������������answer�the�call�and�press�it�again�
to�end�the�call,long�press�to�reject�the�call.

1

2

Bluetooth

Bluetooth OFF

Devices

�BV160 Not�connected

�BV160

Disconnect�Bluetooth
When�speaker�and�device�connected,� long�press� � � � � � � � � � � � to�disconnect�
Bluetooth,�then�the�speaker�can�be�found,�LED�blue�light�begin�to�quick�
blink,�with�disconnect�warning�tone.

3

Bluetooth�Devices�re-connection
After�Bluetooth�device�disconnected,�if�you�need�to�reconnect,�only�need�to�
short�press��������������������to�reconnect�the�last�playback�device.

4

copy�music

Tip:�Please�charge�the�speaker�first�if�it�hasn’t�been�used�for�a�long�time.�
Speaker�will�automatically�turn�off��after�disconnect�Bluetooth�without�TF�
card�or�Pause�playback�for�ten�minutes.

charging�the�speaker

1

Tip:�Bluetooth�speakers�set�the�Bluetooth�mode�to�the�first�mode,�so�you�need�to�switch�to�TF�card�
mode�before�play�TF�card�audio�file.�when�speaker�is�on,�insert�the�TF�card�automatically�play�TF�
card�audio�files.

When�success�matched,��blue�LED�light�is�on,�then�
you�can�play�music�in�your�phone�,�tablet�PC�or�other�
Bluetooth�devices�connected�with�speaker,�blue�LED�
lights�is�on�during�playing,�pause�play�LED�light�blink.。

Turn�off�the�speaker,�insert�the�TF�card,�connect�the�speaker�to�PC�with�
the�USB�cable�via�Micro�USB�interface,�press�the�Power�button�the�enter�
card� reader�mode,� and� then� you� can� copy�music� files� to� the� TF� card,�
short�press������������exit�card�read�mode�then�enter�Bluetooth�mode.

You�can�connect�the�speaker�to�PC�with�the�provided�USB�cable�and�charge�
the�speaker�no�matter�it’s�power�on/off.�It�is�recommended�to�buy�a�separate�
DC5V�����1A�USB�charger�or�other�5V�����1A�charger�for�mobile�phone�and�charge�
the�speaker�through�indoor�outlet.

17����Power�ON/OFF English

18����Connect�to�other�Bluetooth�device English

19����CTF�card�music�playback�mode English

20����Hands-free�call English

21����Entering�card�reader/charging�mode English

•• • •• • • • • • • •
Portable�Bluetooth�Speaker

外观参数
外部接⼝ MICRO�USB接⼝，TF卡插槽
产品规格 W87×D33×H62�(mm)
产品净重 155g（含内置锂电池）

产品类型 便携式蓝⽛⾳箱
喇叭系统 输出3W，1.5⼨单⾳圈内磁喇叭

⾳量调节⽅式 ⻓按左右键为调节⾳量VOL-/VLO+

4.2

基本参数�

蓝⽛版本
存储类型 ⽀持⼤容量不超过32G�TF卡
电源供应 内置3.7V��600mAh锂电池

⽂件格式 MP3、WMA、WAV、三种
功能⽀持

输出功率���������� 3W�THD=10%
频率响应�������

技术参数

USB规格 USB2.0�兼容USB1.1
充电时间

⾳频播放时间 ⾳频中等⾳量4⼩时以上

语⾳通话 ⽀持双向通话功能
⽀持TF卡⾳乐播放
⽀持蓝⽛播放
⽀持TF读卡器数据拷⻉，⽀持（关机后插⼊电脑识别）

100Hz-20KHz

TF卡播放
蓝⽛播放

�TF读卡器
蓝⽛回连 ⽀持蓝⽛⼀键回连功能

DC5V�������1mA以上电源充电约1.5-2⼩时

复位孔：死机状态下
细⾦属按压，强制复
位关机

电源键：⻓按2S为开机/关机。
短按为:�播放/暂停.�蓝⽛断开时,短按
为回连蓝⽛功能.来电时,短按为接听,
⻓按为:�拒接,接通后再短按为�挂断
电话。

下⼀曲/⾳量加：
短按下⼀曲，⻓按⾳量加。

上⼀曲/⾳量减：
短按上⼀曲，⻓按⾳量减。

挂绳孔
蓝⽛/模式键:�⻓按为蓝⽛断开，短
按为模式切换.�(按蓝⽛模式>TF模
式)的顺序切换。

USB插⼝：数据传输、充电

�TF卡插⼝：�插⼊TF卡播放卡中的⾳
频，或连接电脑读写卡中的内容。

蓝⽛连接
打开⼿机、平板电脑或其它设备蓝⽛连接功能，进⼊
蓝⽛设备搜索，当搜索到蓝⽛设备“BV160”，请点连
接确认。

1

蓝⽛连接成功并播放2

1、如有必要，请输⼊“0000"，并按确
定连接。

2、蓝⽛⾳箱会⾃动回连关机前最后
⼀个连接设备（处于打开状态）⽆需
重新搜索配对蓝⽛。

⻓按2秒开关机
⻓按2秒开机语⾳提⽰后，蓝灯亮起开始闪
烁，⻓按2秒关机语⾳提⽰⾳⼀次蓝灯灭。

1 插⼊TF卡并开机
正确向卡槽插⼊存有⾳乐⽂件的
TF卡，⻓按电源开关开机后，语⾔
提⽰。

1

短按模式�����������切换键�，⾳箱语⾳提⽰，⾳箱将
播放TF存储卡内⾳乐⽂件，播放时LED蓝灯常
亮，暂停时LED蓝灯慢闪。

切换到TF卡⾳乐模式播放2

⾳箱与⼿机蓝⽛连接中1

断开蓝⽛设备
⾳箱与设备连接状态下，⻓按�����������即可断开与当前蓝⽛连接，此时⾳箱
处于可发现状态，LED蓝灯开始快闪，断开提⽰⾳。

3

蓝牙设备回连

蓝⽛设备断开后，如需要重新连接，只要短按������������������即可回连上⼀次
配对的播放设备。

4

温馨提⽰：�蓝⽛⾳箱将蓝⽛模式设置为第⼀模式，所以播放TF卡⾳乐必须要切换到TF卡模
式；如⾳箱处于开机状态中，插⼊TF卡即⾃动播放TF卡内容。

配对成功后，连接成功语⾳提⽰，LED蓝灯常亮，此时
你可以在⼿机或平板电脑等蓝⽛设备中选择⾳乐⽂
件进⾏播放了，播放时LED蓝灯常亮，暂停时慢闪。

USER�MANUAL

4����产品参数 简体中⽂

15����Product�Parameters

External�interface
Product�specifications
Wet�weight
Basic�Parameters
Product�type

Speaker�system

Volume�Control
Bluetooth�Version
Storage�type
Power�supply
Technical�Parameters
Output�power
Frequency�Response
USB�Specs
Charging�Time
Play�Time
Functions
File�format
Voice�Call
TF�Card
Bluetooth
Card�Reader
Bluetooth�Re-connection

Appearance�
TF�card�slot,�Micro�USB�interface
W87XD33XH62(mm)
155g(including�li-ion�battery)

Portable�Bluetooth�amplifier

Output�3W,�1.5�inch�inside�magnetic�trumpet�with�
single�voice�coil

Long�press�left/right�button�VOL-/VOL+

4.2
MAX�32GB�TF�card
Built-in�3.7V�600mAh�li-ion�battery

3W�THD=10%
100Hz-20KHz
USB2.0,�compatible�USB�1.1
DC5V������1A�around�1.5~2�hours
Medium�volume�more�than�4�hours

MP3,�WMA,�WAV
Support�hands�free�call
Support�TF�card�music�play
Support�Bluetooth�play
Support�TF�card�data�copy
Support�Bluetooth�one�key�re-connection

English

5����按键功能 简体中⽂ 6����电源开/关机 简体中⽂

Bluetooth

Bluetooth OFF

Devices

�BV160 未连接

�BV160

7����连接其他蓝⽛设备 简体中⽂

8�����TF卡⾳乐模式播放 简体中⽂

9�����免提通话 简体中⽂

●�请在常温环境中存放以及使⽤本产品；
●�请勿将本产品⻓期暴露在⾬中或潮湿环境中；
●�请勿丢掷，避免因跌落造成产品损坏；
●�请勿⾃⾏拆解、修理和改造本产品；
●�请使⽤⾳箱额定电压的电源充电器充电；
●�⻓时间处于⾼⾳量下可能会造成听⼒损伤，收听⾳频，尤其是时间较⻓时，
������应避免⾳量过⾼；
●�擅⾃拆卸将使保修失效。

1.注意：如果电池更换不当会有爆炸危险，只能⽤同样类型或等效类型的电池来更换
�2.电池不得暴露在诸如⽇照、⽕烤或类似过热环境中的警告。

1��使⽤产品前注意事项�
2��产品标配
3��产品特点
4��产品参数
5��按键功能
6��电源开/关机
7��链接其它蓝⽛设备
8��TF卡⾳乐模式播放
9��免提通话
10��读卡器/充电模式
11 常⻅问题��

简体中⽂

12��Matters�need�attention�before�using
13��Packing�content�
14��Features
15��Product�Parameters
16��Function�Key
17��Power�on�/off
18��Connect�to�other�Bluetooth�device
19��CTF�card�music�playback�mode
20��Hands-free�call
21��Entering�card�reader/charging�mode
22��FAQ

English

Failed�to�connect�
many�times
discontinuities��
appears�when�
playback

Problems� Settlement�
1.Restart�the�speaker�

Can�not�power�on�

1.check�if�the�Bluetooth�device�is�out�of�the�valid�distance,�
or�there�is�block�between�speaker�and�Bluetooth�devices�.

1.Check�if�the�Micro�SD�card�format�right�(the�speaker�sup
ported�micro�SD�format�is�FAT�32)

2.If�needed,�please�input�passcode“� 0000”

2.Check�the�files�stored�in�Micro�SD�card�are�Mp3,�WMA,�WAV
1.Check�the�speaker's�volume
2.Check�if�the�speaker�is�on�mute�or�pause�
1.Please�reset�the�speaker�by�pressing�the�reset�hole�

Micro�SD�card�
error�Format�error

No�sound�when�
play

22�����FAQ English

1����产品使⽤前注意事项 简体中⽂

USB�charging�/data�cable�1pc�2

User�manual�1pc�4

Speaker�unit�1pc�1

◎�Support�Bluetooth�playback
◎�Support�TF�card�music�playback
◎�Support�TF�card�reader
◎�Support�hands-free
◎�Support�TF�card�MP3\WMA\WMA�audio�format�playback

Rope�1Pc�3

13����Packing�content� English

14����Features English

12����Matters�need�attention�before�using English

USB电源线/数据线�1条2

说明书1份4

⾳箱主机1台1

◎�⽀持蓝⽛播放
◎�⽀持TF卡⾳乐播放
◎�⽀持TF卡读卡器数
◎�⽀持双向通话功能
◎�⽀持TF卡MP3、WMA、WAV⾳频格式播放

挂绳1条3

2����产品标配 简体中⽂

3����产品特点 简体中⽂

● Please use and store this product at room temperature 
● Do not expose this product to rain or wet conditions 
● Do not throw and drop this product to avoid product damage 
● Do not self-dismantling, repair and transform the product 
● Do not use chemical solvent cleaning the product 
● Please don't arbitrarily discarded or placed the lithium battery in the fire in order to 
�����avoid  the risk of explosion 
● Long time high volume may cause hearing impairment, please adjust the volume 

appropriately when listening,especially for long time listening.�����

Note: Improper battery replacement may cause explosion, ony replace ①.�
       with same or equivalent battery 

. Don't expose the battery to sunlight, fire or excessive heat ②

尺寸：80*104mm   材质：128g铜版纸    折页

2

拷⻉歌曲

⾳箱充电

1
⾸先⾳箱关机状态下，插⼊TF卡使⽤随机附赠的USB数据线，连接⾳箱
MICRO�USB接⼝，另⼀端连接电脑；然后⾳箱开机⾃动进⼊读卡器模式，
即可拷⻉⾳乐⽂件存⼊TF存储卡。短按������������模式键退出读卡器模式进
⼊蓝⽛模式.

⽆论⾳箱开机还是关机状态，使⽤产品附赠的数据线与电脑连接，都可
以对产品进⾏充电。当然，建议您也可以另购DC5V�������1A的USB充电头
或其它⼿机⽤的5V������1A以上充电设备在室内插座上对⾳箱进⾏充电。
正在充电时，LED红灯常亮；充满电红灯灭。

10�����读卡器/充电模式 简体中⽂

多次连接配对不
成功

故�����障������������������������� 解决⽅法
1、关闭⾳箱重新开机
2、如果你的设备需要通⾏码，请输⼊0000

�TF卡出错,�格式
错误

1、检查TF卡格式是否正确(⾳箱⽀持TF卡格式为FAT32)
2、TF卡内⽂件是否为WAV、WMA、MP3

播放时⽆声 1、检查⾳箱⾳量是否有调节
2、检查⾳箱是是否处于静⾳或暂停状态

⾳乐播放出现断
⾳

1、连接设备是否超出有效连接距离，或⾳箱同连接设备
�������之间有障碍物

1、请检查，细⾦属按压复位孔，再开机是否正常⽆法开机操作⽆
反应

11�����常⻅问题 简体中⽂

使⽤⼿机进⾏蓝⽛⾳乐播放中，⼿机来电时
⾳乐会暂停，随即响起来电铃声，语⾳提⽰
只需短按������������������接听通话，⻓按拒接，接
通后短按为挂断电话。

温馨提⽰
如⻓时间未使⽤产品，请先充电再使⽤！
不连蓝⽛，不插TF卡或TF卡暂停播放时，则⼗分钟后⾃动关机。•• • •• • • • • • • •

Portable�Bluetooth�Speaker USER�MANUAL

•• • •• • • • • • • •
Portable�Bluetooth�Speaker USER�MANUAL
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1. 	 Indikator LED 
	 Zeigt verschiedene Betriebszustände an.
2. 	 Nächster Titel/ Lautstärke +
	 Drücken Sie die Taste kurz um den nächsten Titel bei der 	
	 Wiedergabe einer Datei über die SD Karte anzuwählen.
	 Halten Sie die Taste gerückt um die Lautstärke zu erhöhen.
3. 	 Ein/Aus Taste
	 Drücken Sie die Taste für 2 Sekunden um das Gerät ein- 	
	 oder auszuschalten.
	 Drücken Sie diese Taste kurz, um die Musikwiedergabe zu 	
	 unterbrechen oder wiederherzustellen herzustellen.
	 Drücken Sie diese Taste kurz, um ein eingehenden Telefon	
	 anruf entgegen zu nehmen, wenn der Lautsprecher mit 		
	 einem Mobiltelefon oder Smartphone verbunden ist.
4.	 Vorheriger Titel/ Lautstärke -
	 Drücken Sie die Taste kurz um den vorherigen Titel bei der 	
	 Wiedergabe einer Datei über die SD Karte anzuwählen.
	 Halten Sie die Taste gerückt um die Lautstärke zu 		
	 verringern.
5.	 Öse für Trageschlaufe
6.	 Bluetooth / Modus 
	 Drücken Sie diese Taste für 2 Sekunden um die Bluetooth 	
	 Funktion auszuschalten und in den SD Karten Modus zu 		
	 wechseln.
7.	 Reset 
	 Drücken Sie diesen Knopf mit einem spitzen Gegenstand 	
	 um das Gerät zurückzusetzen, sollte es zu einer Fehlfunktion 	
	 kommen.

5. FUNKTIONEN
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8.	 USB Anschluss
	 Verbinden Sie über diese Buchse das im Lieferumfang 		
	 enthaltene Kabel um das Radio über eine USB Stromquelle 	
	 aufzuladen. Über den USB Anschluss haben Sie außerdem 	
	 Zugriff auf die Daten der eingesetzen SD Karte.
9.	 SD Karten Einschub.
	 Setzen Sie hier eine Micro SD Karte ein um von dieser 		
	 Musik abspielen zu können.

6. BEDIENUNG 

Laden des Gerätes
Vor der ersten Inbetriebnahme empfehlen wir, das Gerät für ca. 2 
Stunden aufzuladen.
Verbinden Sie das Gerät mit dem im Lieferumfang 	
enthaltenen USB Ladekabel mit einer USB Stromversorgung, z.B. 
an einem PC, an einem USB Ladegerät oder an einem Notebook.
Sobald die Stromversorgung hergestellt ist, startet der 	
Ladevorgang.

5. FUNKTIONEN
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6.1. Einschalten/Ausschalten

Halten Sie den EIN/AUS Schalter (3) für ca. 2 Sekunden gedrückt. 
Das Gerät startet. Es ertönt ein kurzer Ton. 

Reset�Hole:�When�system�
halted,� press� the� button�
via� thin� metal� stick,force�
to�reset�and�turn�it�off/on.

Power�Key:�long�press�for�2�seconds�power�
on/off
Short�press:�play/pause,�when�Bluetooth�
disconnected,�short�press�to�reconnect,�
when�incoming�calls,�short�press�to�answer�
the�phone.
Long�press:�Reject�call,�short�press�to�end�
the�call

Next�Song/VOL+:Short�press�next�song,�
long�press�VOL+.

Previous�Song/VOL-:
Short�press�previous�
song,�long�press�VOL-.

Hang�rope�hole

Bluetooth/Mode�Key:�long�press�Bluetooth�
disconnected,� short� press� mode� switch
(Bluetooth�mode，TF�card�mode).

USB�interface:�Data�transmission,�charging.

TF�card�slot:�Insert�a�TF�card�with�music�files,
can�play� the�audio� files,� connect� to�PC,� can�
read�or�copy�TF�card�data.

16����Function�Key English

Bluetooth�connection
Open� the� phone,� tablet� or� other� devices� Bluetooth�
connectivity,�enter�the�Bluetooth�device�search,�when�
search� Bluetooth� device� "bv160",� then� confirm� the�
connection.

1

Bluetooth�connection�success�and�play2

�1.�If�necessary,�input“� 0000”�and�press�
������confirmation�to�connect.

2.�The�Bluetooth�speaker�will�automatically�
� � reconnect� the� last� connected� device�
� � (Bluetooth� is� turned� on)� without� the�
�����need�to�re-search�for�paired�Bluetooth.

Long�press�for�2�seconds�power�on/off
Long� press� 2� seconds� power� on� voice�
prompts,� the� blue� light� starts� to� flash,�
long�press�2�seconds�power�off�the�voice�
prompts�one�time�and�blue�light�off.

1
Insert�a�TF�card�and�turn�on�the�device
Insert�a�TF�card�with�music�files�into�
the�card�slot,� long�press� the�Power�
switch�to�turn�speaker�on.

1

Short�press�����������,�auto�play�the�audio�files,�blue�
LED� indicator� turns�blue�during�playing,� short�
press��pause�and�blue�LED�indicator�slow�flash.

Switch�to�TF�card�music�playback�mode2

connecting�speaker�and�mobile�phone
During� Bluetooth� music� playback,� music�
will� pause�when�phone� calls,� short� press��
�����������������answer�the�call�and�press�it�again�
to�end�the�call,long�press�to�reject�the�call.

1

2

Bluetooth

Bluetooth OFF

Devices

�BV160 Not�connected

�BV160

Disconnect�Bluetooth
When�speaker�and�device�connected,� long�press� � � � � � � � � � � � to�disconnect�
Bluetooth,�then�the�speaker�can�be�found,�LED�blue�light�begin�to�quick�
blink,�with�disconnect�warning�tone.

3

Bluetooth�Devices�re-connection
After�Bluetooth�device�disconnected,�if�you�need�to�reconnect,�only�need�to�
short�press��������������������to�reconnect�the�last�playback�device.

4

copy�music

Tip:�Please�charge�the�speaker�first�if�it�hasn’t�been�used�for�a�long�time.�
Speaker�will�automatically�turn�off��after�disconnect�Bluetooth�without�TF�
card�or�Pause�playback�for�ten�minutes.

charging�the�speaker

1

Tip:�Bluetooth�speakers�set�the�Bluetooth�mode�to�the�first�mode,�so�you�need�to�switch�to�TF�card�
mode�before�play�TF�card�audio�file.�when�speaker�is�on,�insert�the�TF�card�automatically�play�TF�
card�audio�files.

When�success�matched,��blue�LED�light�is�on,�then�
you�can�play�music�in�your�phone�,�tablet�PC�or�other�
Bluetooth�devices�connected�with�speaker,�blue�LED�
lights�is�on�during�playing,�pause�play�LED�light�blink.。

Turn�off�the�speaker,�insert�the�TF�card,�connect�the�speaker�to�PC�with�
the�USB�cable�via�Micro�USB�interface,�press�the�Power�button�the�enter�
card� reader�mode,� and� then� you� can� copy�music� files� to� the� TF� card,�
short�press������������exit�card�read�mode�then�enter�Bluetooth�mode.

You�can�connect�the�speaker�to�PC�with�the�provided�USB�cable�and�charge�
the�speaker�no�matter�it’s�power�on/off.�It�is�recommended�to�buy�a�separate�
DC5V�����1A�USB�charger�or�other�5V�����1A�charger�for�mobile�phone�and�charge�
the�speaker�through�indoor�outlet.

17����Power�ON/OFF English

18����Connect�to�other�Bluetooth�device English

19����CTF�card�music�playback�mode English

20����Hands-free�call English

21����Entering�card�reader/charging�mode English

•• • •• • • • • • • •
Portable�Bluetooth�Speaker

外观参数
外部接⼝ MICRO�USB接⼝，TF卡插槽
产品规格 W87×D33×H62�(mm)
产品净重 155g（含内置锂电池）

产品类型 便携式蓝⽛⾳箱
喇叭系统 输出3W，1.5⼨单⾳圈内磁喇叭

⾳量调节⽅式 ⻓按左右键为调节⾳量VOL-/VLO+

4.2

基本参数�

蓝⽛版本
存储类型 ⽀持⼤容量不超过32G�TF卡
电源供应 内置3.7V��600mAh锂电池

⽂件格式 MP3、WMA、WAV、三种
功能⽀持

输出功率���������� 3W�THD=10%
频率响应�������

技术参数

USB规格 USB2.0�兼容USB1.1
充电时间

⾳频播放时间 ⾳频中等⾳量4⼩时以上

语⾳通话 ⽀持双向通话功能
⽀持TF卡⾳乐播放
⽀持蓝⽛播放
⽀持TF读卡器数据拷⻉，⽀持（关机后插⼊电脑识别）

100Hz-20KHz

TF卡播放
蓝⽛播放

�TF读卡器
蓝⽛回连 ⽀持蓝⽛⼀键回连功能

DC5V�������1mA以上电源充电约1.5-2⼩时

复位孔：死机状态下
细⾦属按压，强制复
位关机

电源键：⻓按2S为开机/关机。
短按为:�播放/暂停.�蓝⽛断开时,短按
为回连蓝⽛功能.来电时,短按为接听,
⻓按为:�拒接,接通后再短按为�挂断
电话。

下⼀曲/⾳量加：
短按下⼀曲，⻓按⾳量加。

上⼀曲/⾳量减：
短按上⼀曲，⻓按⾳量减。

挂绳孔
蓝⽛/模式键:�⻓按为蓝⽛断开，短
按为模式切换.�(按蓝⽛模式>TF模
式)的顺序切换。

USB插⼝：数据传输、充电

�TF卡插⼝：�插⼊TF卡播放卡中的⾳
频，或连接电脑读写卡中的内容。

蓝⽛连接
打开⼿机、平板电脑或其它设备蓝⽛连接功能，进⼊
蓝⽛设备搜索，当搜索到蓝⽛设备“BV160”，请点连
接确认。

1

蓝⽛连接成功并播放2

1、如有必要，请输⼊“0000"，并按确
定连接。

2、蓝⽛⾳箱会⾃动回连关机前最后
⼀个连接设备（处于打开状态）⽆需
重新搜索配对蓝⽛。

⻓按2秒开关机
⻓按2秒开机语⾳提⽰后，蓝灯亮起开始闪
烁，⻓按2秒关机语⾳提⽰⾳⼀次蓝灯灭。

1 插⼊TF卡并开机
正确向卡槽插⼊存有⾳乐⽂件的
TF卡，⻓按电源开关开机后，语⾔
提⽰。

1

短按模式�����������切换键�，⾳箱语⾳提⽰，⾳箱将
播放TF存储卡内⾳乐⽂件，播放时LED蓝灯常
亮，暂停时LED蓝灯慢闪。

切换到TF卡⾳乐模式播放2

⾳箱与⼿机蓝⽛连接中1

断开蓝⽛设备
⾳箱与设备连接状态下，⻓按�����������即可断开与当前蓝⽛连接，此时⾳箱
处于可发现状态，LED蓝灯开始快闪，断开提⽰⾳。

3

蓝牙设备回连

蓝⽛设备断开后，如需要重新连接，只要短按������������������即可回连上⼀次
配对的播放设备。

4

温馨提⽰：�蓝⽛⾳箱将蓝⽛模式设置为第⼀模式，所以播放TF卡⾳乐必须要切换到TF卡模
式；如⾳箱处于开机状态中，插⼊TF卡即⾃动播放TF卡内容。

配对成功后，连接成功语⾳提⽰，LED蓝灯常亮，此时
你可以在⼿机或平板电脑等蓝⽛设备中选择⾳乐⽂
件进⾏播放了，播放时LED蓝灯常亮，暂停时慢闪。

USER�MANUAL

4����产品参数 简体中⽂

15����Product�Parameters

External�interface
Product�specifications
Wet�weight
Basic�Parameters
Product�type

Speaker�system

Volume�Control
Bluetooth�Version
Storage�type
Power�supply
Technical�Parameters
Output�power
Frequency�Response
USB�Specs
Charging�Time
Play�Time
Functions
File�format
Voice�Call
TF�Card
Bluetooth
Card�Reader
Bluetooth�Re-connection

Appearance�
TF�card�slot,�Micro�USB�interface
W87XD33XH62(mm)
155g(including�li-ion�battery)

Portable�Bluetooth�amplifier

Output�3W,�1.5�inch�inside�magnetic�trumpet�with�
single�voice�coil

Long�press�left/right�button�VOL-/VOL+

4.2
MAX�32GB�TF�card
Built-in�3.7V�600mAh�li-ion�battery

3W�THD=10%
100Hz-20KHz
USB2.0,�compatible�USB�1.1
DC5V������1A�around�1.5~2�hours
Medium�volume�more�than�4�hours

MP3,�WMA,�WAV
Support�hands�free�call
Support�TF�card�music�play
Support�Bluetooth�play
Support�TF�card�data�copy
Support�Bluetooth�one�key�re-connection

English

5����按键功能 简体中⽂ 6����电源开/关机 简体中⽂

Bluetooth

Bluetooth OFF

Devices

�BV160 未连接

�BV160

7����连接其他蓝⽛设备 简体中⽂

8�����TF卡⾳乐模式播放 简体中⽂

9�����免提通话 简体中⽂

●�请在常温环境中存放以及使⽤本产品；
●�请勿将本产品⻓期暴露在⾬中或潮湿环境中；
●�请勿丢掷，避免因跌落造成产品损坏；
●�请勿⾃⾏拆解、修理和改造本产品；
●�请使⽤⾳箱额定电压的电源充电器充电；
●�⻓时间处于⾼⾳量下可能会造成听⼒损伤，收听⾳频，尤其是时间较⻓时，
������应避免⾳量过⾼；
●�擅⾃拆卸将使保修失效。

1.注意：如果电池更换不当会有爆炸危险，只能⽤同样类型或等效类型的电池来更换
�2.电池不得暴露在诸如⽇照、⽕烤或类似过热环境中的警告。

1��使⽤产品前注意事项�
2��产品标配
3��产品特点
4��产品参数
5��按键功能
6��电源开/关机
7��链接其它蓝⽛设备
8��TF卡⾳乐模式播放
9��免提通话
10��读卡器/充电模式
11 常⻅问题��

简体中⽂

12��Matters�need�attention�before�using
13��Packing�content�
14��Features
15��Product�Parameters
16��Function�Key
17��Power�on�/off
18��Connect�to�other�Bluetooth�device
19��CTF�card�music�playback�mode
20��Hands-free�call
21��Entering�card�reader/charging�mode
22��FAQ

English

Failed�to�connect�
many�times
discontinuities��
appears�when�
playback

Problems� Settlement�
1.Restart�the�speaker�

Can�not�power�on�

1.check�if�the�Bluetooth�device�is�out�of�the�valid�distance,�
or�there�is�block�between�speaker�and�Bluetooth�devices�.

1.Check�if�the�Micro�SD�card�format�right�(the�speaker�sup
ported�micro�SD�format�is�FAT�32)

2.If�needed,�please�input�passcode“� 0000”

2.Check�the�files�stored�in�Micro�SD�card�are�Mp3,�WMA,�WAV
1.Check�the�speaker's�volume
2.Check�if�the�speaker�is�on�mute�or�pause�
1.Please�reset�the�speaker�by�pressing�the�reset�hole�

Micro�SD�card�
error�Format�error

No�sound�when�
play

22�����FAQ English

1����产品使⽤前注意事项 简体中⽂

USB�charging�/data�cable�1pc�2

User�manual�1pc�4

Speaker�unit�1pc�1

◎�Support�Bluetooth�playback
◎�Support�TF�card�music�playback
◎�Support�TF�card�reader
◎�Support�hands-free
◎�Support�TF�card�MP3\WMA\WMA�audio�format�playback

Rope�1Pc�3

13����Packing�content� English

14����Features English

12����Matters�need�attention�before�using English

USB电源线/数据线�1条2

说明书1份4

⾳箱主机1台1

◎�⽀持蓝⽛播放
◎�⽀持TF卡⾳乐播放
◎�⽀持TF卡读卡器数
◎�⽀持双向通话功能
◎�⽀持TF卡MP3、WMA、WAV⾳频格式播放

挂绳1条3

2����产品标配 简体中⽂

3����产品特点 简体中⽂

● Please use and store this product at room temperature 
● Do not expose this product to rain or wet conditions 
● Do not throw and drop this product to avoid product damage 
● Do not self-dismantling, repair and transform the product 
● Do not use chemical solvent cleaning the product 
● Please don't arbitrarily discarded or placed the lithium battery in the fire in order to 
�����avoid  the risk of explosion 
● Long time high volume may cause hearing impairment, please adjust the volume 

appropriately when listening,especially for long time listening.�����

Note: Improper battery replacement may cause explosion, ony replace ①.�
       with same or equivalent battery 

. Don't expose the battery to sunlight, fire or excessive heat ②

尺寸：80*104mm   材质：128g铜版纸    折页

2

拷⻉歌曲

⾳箱充电

1
⾸先⾳箱关机状态下，插⼊TF卡使⽤随机附赠的USB数据线，连接⾳箱
MICRO�USB接⼝，另⼀端连接电脑；然后⾳箱开机⾃动进⼊读卡器模式，
即可拷⻉⾳乐⽂件存⼊TF存储卡。短按������������模式键退出读卡器模式进
⼊蓝⽛模式.

⽆论⾳箱开机还是关机状态，使⽤产品附赠的数据线与电脑连接，都可
以对产品进⾏充电。当然，建议您也可以另购DC5V�������1A的USB充电头
或其它⼿机⽤的5V������1A以上充电设备在室内插座上对⾳箱进⾏充电。
正在充电时，LED红灯常亮；充满电红灯灭。

10�����读卡器/充电模式 简体中⽂

多次连接配对不
成功

故�����障������������������������� 解决⽅法
1、关闭⾳箱重新开机
2、如果你的设备需要通⾏码，请输⼊0000

�TF卡出错,�格式
错误

1、检查TF卡格式是否正确(⾳箱⽀持TF卡格式为FAT32)
2、TF卡内⽂件是否为WAV、WMA、MP3

播放时⽆声 1、检查⾳箱⾳量是否有调节
2、检查⾳箱是是否处于静⾳或暂停状态

⾳乐播放出现断
⾳

1、连接设备是否超出有效连接距离，或⾳箱同连接设备
�������之间有障碍物

1、请检查，细⾦属按压复位孔，再开机是否正常⽆法开机操作⽆
反应

11�����常⻅问题 简体中⽂

使⽤⼿机进⾏蓝⽛⾳乐播放中，⼿机来电时
⾳乐会暂停，随即响起来电铃声，语⾳提⽰
只需短按������������������接听通话，⻓按拒接，接
通后短按为挂断电话。

温馨提⽰
如⻓时间未使⽤产品，请先充电再使⽤！
不连蓝⽛，不插TF卡或TF卡暂停播放时，则⼗分钟后⾃动关机。•• • •• • • • • • • •

Portable�Bluetooth�Speaker USER�MANUAL

•• • •• • • • • • • •
Portable�Bluetooth�Speaker USER�MANUAL

Die Indikator LED (1) fängt an zu blinken.
Das Gerät befindet sich im Bluetooth Modus und sucht nach 
vorhandenen Bluetooth Geräten.

Um das Gerät auszuschalten, halten Sie den EIN/AUS 		
Schalter (3) erneut für ca. 2 Sekunden gedrückt

bda_IMPERIAL_BAS 2_04_17.indd   11 09.05.17   11:22



1312Bedienungsanleitung

D
6.2. Bluetooth Verbindung herstellen

Um eine Bluetooth Verbindung zu einem Bluetooth fähigen Gerät 
herzustellen, gehen Sie bitte wie folgt vor:
Schalten Sie den BAS 2 über den EIN/AUS Schalter (3) ein. 
Die blaue Indikator LED blinkt. 
Öffnen Sie an Ihrem Tablet oder Smartphone die Bluetooth 	
Einstellungen und starten Sie eine Suche nach Bluetooth Geräten.
Nach abgeschlossener Suche wählen Sie aus der Liste bitte das 
Gerät IMPERIAL BAS 2 aus und stellen eine Verbindung her.
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Sollte eine Passwort Abfrage an Ihrem Tablet oder Smartphone 
erscheinen, geben Sie bitte das Passwort 0000 ein.
Nachdem Sie die Verbindung hergestellt haben, leuchtet die Indi-
kator LED dauerhaft blau. Sie können nun Musikdateien von Ihrem 
Smartphone oder Tablet über den Lautsprecher abspielen.

Der Lautsprecher verbindet sich automatisch nach einem erneu-
ten Einschalten mit dem zuletzt verbundenen Tablet oder Smart-
phone. Eine erneute Suche ist nur dann erforderlich, wenn Sie den 
Lautsprecher mit einem anderen Gerät koppeln möchten.

6.3. Bluetooth Gerät zu einem anderen Gerät

Wenn Sie den Lautsprecher mit einem anderen Gerät koppeln 
möchten, drücken Sie die Bluetooth Taste (6) 

Reset�Hole:�When�system�
halted,� press� the� button�
via� thin� metal� stick,force�
to�reset�and�turn�it�off/on.

Power�Key:�long�press�for�2�seconds�power�
on/off
Short�press:�play/pause,�when�Bluetooth�
disconnected,�short�press�to�reconnect,�
when�incoming�calls,�short�press�to�answer�
the�phone.
Long�press:�Reject�call,�short�press�to�end�
the�call

Next�Song/VOL+:Short�press�next�song,�
long�press�VOL+.

Previous�Song/VOL-:
Short�press�previous�
song,�long�press�VOL-.

Hang�rope�hole

Bluetooth/Mode�Key:�long�press�Bluetooth�
disconnected,� short� press� mode� switch
(Bluetooth�mode，TF�card�mode).

USB�interface:�Data�transmission,�charging.

TF�card�slot:�Insert�a�TF�card�with�music�files,
can�play� the�audio� files,� connect� to�PC,� can�
read�or�copy�TF�card�data.

16����Function�Key English

Bluetooth�connection
Open� the� phone,� tablet� or� other� devices� Bluetooth�
connectivity,�enter�the�Bluetooth�device�search,�when�
search� Bluetooth� device� "bv160",� then� confirm� the�
connection.

1

Bluetooth�connection�success�and�play2

�1.�If�necessary,�input“� 0000”�and�press�
������confirmation�to�connect.

2.�The�Bluetooth�speaker�will�automatically�
� � reconnect� the� last� connected� device�
� � (Bluetooth� is� turned� on)� without� the�
�����need�to�re-search�for�paired�Bluetooth.

Long�press�for�2�seconds�power�on/off
Long� press� 2� seconds� power� on� voice�
prompts,� the� blue� light� starts� to� flash,�
long�press�2�seconds�power�off�the�voice�
prompts�one�time�and�blue�light�off.

1
Insert�a�TF�card�and�turn�on�the�device
Insert�a�TF�card�with�music�files�into�
the�card�slot,� long�press� the�Power�
switch�to�turn�speaker�on.

1

Short�press�����������,�auto�play�the�audio�files,�blue�
LED� indicator� turns�blue�during�playing,� short�
press��pause�and�blue�LED�indicator�slow�flash.

Switch�to�TF�card�music�playback�mode2

connecting�speaker�and�mobile�phone
During� Bluetooth� music� playback,� music�
will� pause�when�phone� calls,� short� press��
�����������������answer�the�call�and�press�it�again�
to�end�the�call,long�press�to�reject�the�call.

1

2

Bluetooth

Bluetooth OFF

Devices

�BV160 Not�connected

�BV160

Disconnect�Bluetooth
When�speaker�and�device�connected,� long�press� � � � � � � � � � � � to�disconnect�
Bluetooth,�then�the�speaker�can�be�found,�LED�blue�light�begin�to�quick�
blink,�with�disconnect�warning�tone.

3

Bluetooth�Devices�re-connection
After�Bluetooth�device�disconnected,�if�you�need�to�reconnect,�only�need�to�
short�press��������������������to�reconnect�the�last�playback�device.

4

copy�music

Tip:�Please�charge�the�speaker�first�if�it�hasn’t�been�used�for�a�long�time.�
Speaker�will�automatically�turn�off��after�disconnect�Bluetooth�without�TF�
card�or�Pause�playback�for�ten�minutes.

charging�the�speaker

1

Tip:�Bluetooth�speakers�set�the�Bluetooth�mode�to�the�first�mode,�so�you�need�to�switch�to�TF�card�
mode�before�play�TF�card�audio�file.�when�speaker�is�on,�insert�the�TF�card�automatically�play�TF�
card�audio�files.

When�success�matched,��blue�LED�light�is�on,�then�
you�can�play�music�in�your�phone�,�tablet�PC�or�other�
Bluetooth�devices�connected�with�speaker,�blue�LED�
lights�is�on�during�playing,�pause�play�LED�light�blink.。

Turn�off�the�speaker,�insert�the�TF�card,�connect�the�speaker�to�PC�with�
the�USB�cable�via�Micro�USB�interface,�press�the�Power�button�the�enter�
card� reader�mode,� and� then� you� can� copy�music� files� to� the� TF� card,�
short�press������������exit�card�read�mode�then�enter�Bluetooth�mode.

You�can�connect�the�speaker�to�PC�with�the�provided�USB�cable�and�charge�
the�speaker�no�matter�it’s�power�on/off.�It�is�recommended�to�buy�a�separate�
DC5V�����1A�USB�charger�or�other�5V�����1A�charger�for�mobile�phone�and�charge�
the�speaker�through�indoor�outlet.

17����Power�ON/OFF English

18����Connect�to�other�Bluetooth�device English

19����CTF�card�music�playback�mode English

20����Hands-free�call English

21����Entering�card�reader/charging�mode English

•• • •• • • • • • • •
Portable�Bluetooth�Speaker

外观参数
外部接⼝ MICRO�USB接⼝，TF卡插槽
产品规格 W87×D33×H62�(mm)
产品净重 155g（含内置锂电池）

产品类型 便携式蓝⽛⾳箱
喇叭系统 输出3W，1.5⼨单⾳圈内磁喇叭

⾳量调节⽅式 ⻓按左右键为调节⾳量VOL-/VLO+

4.2

基本参数�

蓝⽛版本
存储类型 ⽀持⼤容量不超过32G�TF卡
电源供应 内置3.7V��600mAh锂电池

⽂件格式 MP3、WMA、WAV、三种
功能⽀持

输出功率���������� 3W�THD=10%
频率响应�������

技术参数

USB规格 USB2.0�兼容USB1.1
充电时间

⾳频播放时间 ⾳频中等⾳量4⼩时以上

语⾳通话 ⽀持双向通话功能
⽀持TF卡⾳乐播放
⽀持蓝⽛播放
⽀持TF读卡器数据拷⻉，⽀持（关机后插⼊电脑识别）

100Hz-20KHz

TF卡播放
蓝⽛播放

�TF读卡器
蓝⽛回连 ⽀持蓝⽛⼀键回连功能

DC5V�������1mA以上电源充电约1.5-2⼩时

复位孔：死机状态下
细⾦属按压，强制复
位关机

电源键：⻓按2S为开机/关机。
短按为:�播放/暂停.�蓝⽛断开时,短按
为回连蓝⽛功能.来电时,短按为接听,
⻓按为:�拒接,接通后再短按为�挂断
电话。

下⼀曲/⾳量加：
短按下⼀曲，⻓按⾳量加。

上⼀曲/⾳量减：
短按上⼀曲，⻓按⾳量减。

挂绳孔
蓝⽛/模式键:�⻓按为蓝⽛断开，短
按为模式切换.�(按蓝⽛模式>TF模
式)的顺序切换。

USB插⼝：数据传输、充电

�TF卡插⼝：�插⼊TF卡播放卡中的⾳
频，或连接电脑读写卡中的内容。

蓝⽛连接
打开⼿机、平板电脑或其它设备蓝⽛连接功能，进⼊
蓝⽛设备搜索，当搜索到蓝⽛设备“BV160”，请点连
接确认。

1

蓝⽛连接成功并播放2

1、如有必要，请输⼊“0000"，并按确
定连接。

2、蓝⽛⾳箱会⾃动回连关机前最后
⼀个连接设备（处于打开状态）⽆需
重新搜索配对蓝⽛。

⻓按2秒开关机
⻓按2秒开机语⾳提⽰后，蓝灯亮起开始闪
烁，⻓按2秒关机语⾳提⽰⾳⼀次蓝灯灭。

1 插⼊TF卡并开机
正确向卡槽插⼊存有⾳乐⽂件的
TF卡，⻓按电源开关开机后，语⾔
提⽰。

1

短按模式�����������切换键�，⾳箱语⾳提⽰，⾳箱将
播放TF存储卡内⾳乐⽂件，播放时LED蓝灯常
亮，暂停时LED蓝灯慢闪。

切换到TF卡⾳乐模式播放2

⾳箱与⼿机蓝⽛连接中1

断开蓝⽛设备
⾳箱与设备连接状态下，⻓按�����������即可断开与当前蓝⽛连接，此时⾳箱
处于可发现状态，LED蓝灯开始快闪，断开提⽰⾳。

3

蓝牙设备回连

蓝⽛设备断开后，如需要重新连接，只要短按������������������即可回连上⼀次
配对的播放设备。

4

温馨提⽰：�蓝⽛⾳箱将蓝⽛模式设置为第⼀模式，所以播放TF卡⾳乐必须要切换到TF卡模
式；如⾳箱处于开机状态中，插⼊TF卡即⾃动播放TF卡内容。

配对成功后，连接成功语⾳提⽰，LED蓝灯常亮，此时
你可以在⼿机或平板电脑等蓝⽛设备中选择⾳乐⽂
件进⾏播放了，播放时LED蓝灯常亮，暂停时慢闪。

USER�MANUAL

4����产品参数 简体中⽂

15����Product�Parameters

External�interface
Product�specifications
Wet�weight
Basic�Parameters
Product�type

Speaker�system

Volume�Control
Bluetooth�Version
Storage�type
Power�supply
Technical�Parameters
Output�power
Frequency�Response
USB�Specs
Charging�Time
Play�Time
Functions
File�format
Voice�Call
TF�Card
Bluetooth
Card�Reader
Bluetooth�Re-connection

Appearance�
TF�card�slot,�Micro�USB�interface
W87XD33XH62(mm)
155g(including�li-ion�battery)

Portable�Bluetooth�amplifier

Output�3W,�1.5�inch�inside�magnetic�trumpet�with�
single�voice�coil

Long�press�left/right�button�VOL-/VOL+

4.2
MAX�32GB�TF�card
Built-in�3.7V�600mAh�li-ion�battery

3W�THD=10%
100Hz-20KHz
USB2.0,�compatible�USB�1.1
DC5V������1A�around�1.5~2�hours
Medium�volume�more�than�4�hours

MP3,�WMA,�WAV
Support�hands�free�call
Support�TF�card�music�play
Support�Bluetooth�play
Support�TF�card�data�copy
Support�Bluetooth�one�key�re-connection

English

5����按键功能 简体中⽂ 6����电源开/关机 简体中⽂

Bluetooth

Bluetooth OFF

Devices

�BV160 未连接

�BV160

7����连接其他蓝⽛设备 简体中⽂

8�����TF卡⾳乐模式播放 简体中⽂

9�����免提通话 简体中⽂

●�请在常温环境中存放以及使⽤本产品；
●�请勿将本产品⻓期暴露在⾬中或潮湿环境中；
●�请勿丢掷，避免因跌落造成产品损坏；
●�请勿⾃⾏拆解、修理和改造本产品；
●�请使⽤⾳箱额定电压的电源充电器充电；
●�⻓时间处于⾼⾳量下可能会造成听⼒损伤，收听⾳频，尤其是时间较⻓时，
������应避免⾳量过⾼；
●�擅⾃拆卸将使保修失效。

1.注意：如果电池更换不当会有爆炸危险，只能⽤同样类型或等效类型的电池来更换
�2.电池不得暴露在诸如⽇照、⽕烤或类似过热环境中的警告。

1��使⽤产品前注意事项�
2��产品标配
3��产品特点
4��产品参数
5��按键功能
6��电源开/关机
7��链接其它蓝⽛设备
8��TF卡⾳乐模式播放
9��免提通话
10��读卡器/充电模式
11 常⻅问题��

简体中⽂

12��Matters�need�attention�before�using
13��Packing�content�
14��Features
15��Product�Parameters
16��Function�Key
17��Power�on�/off
18��Connect�to�other�Bluetooth�device
19��CTF�card�music�playback�mode
20��Hands-free�call
21��Entering�card�reader/charging�mode
22��FAQ

English

Failed�to�connect�
many�times
discontinuities��
appears�when�
playback

Problems� Settlement�
1.Restart�the�speaker�

Can�not�power�on�

1.check�if�the�Bluetooth�device�is�out�of�the�valid�distance,�
or�there�is�block�between�speaker�and�Bluetooth�devices�.

1.Check�if�the�Micro�SD�card�format�right�(the�speaker�sup
ported�micro�SD�format�is�FAT�32)

2.If�needed,�please�input�passcode“� 0000”

2.Check�the�files�stored�in�Micro�SD�card�are�Mp3,�WMA,�WAV
1.Check�the�speaker's�volume
2.Check�if�the�speaker�is�on�mute�or�pause�
1.Please�reset�the�speaker�by�pressing�the�reset�hole�

Micro�SD�card�
error�Format�error

No�sound�when�
play

22�����FAQ English

1����产品使⽤前注意事项 简体中⽂

USB�charging�/data�cable�1pc�2

User�manual�1pc�4

Speaker�unit�1pc�1

◎�Support�Bluetooth�playback
◎�Support�TF�card�music�playback
◎�Support�TF�card�reader
◎�Support�hands-free
◎�Support�TF�card�MP3\WMA\WMA�audio�format�playback

Rope�1Pc�3

13����Packing�content� English

14����Features English

12����Matters�need�attention�before�using English

USB电源线/数据线�1条2

说明书1份4

⾳箱主机1台1

◎�⽀持蓝⽛播放
◎�⽀持TF卡⾳乐播放
◎�⽀持TF卡读卡器数
◎�⽀持双向通话功能
◎�⽀持TF卡MP3、WMA、WAV⾳频格式播放

挂绳1条3

2����产品标配 简体中⽂

3����产品特点 简体中⽂

● Please use and store this product at room temperature 
● Do not expose this product to rain or wet conditions 
● Do not throw and drop this product to avoid product damage 
● Do not self-dismantling, repair and transform the product 
● Do not use chemical solvent cleaning the product 
● Please don't arbitrarily discarded or placed the lithium battery in the fire in order to 
�����avoid  the risk of explosion 
● Long time high volume may cause hearing impairment, please adjust the volume 

appropriately when listening,especially for long time listening.�����

Note: Improper battery replacement may cause explosion, ony replace ①.�
       with same or equivalent battery 

. Don't expose the battery to sunlight, fire or excessive heat ②

尺寸：80*104mm   材质：128g铜版纸    折页

2

拷⻉歌曲

⾳箱充电

1
⾸先⾳箱关机状态下，插⼊TF卡使⽤随机附赠的USB数据线，连接⾳箱
MICRO�USB接⼝，另⼀端连接电脑；然后⾳箱开机⾃动进⼊读卡器模式，
即可拷⻉⾳乐⽂件存⼊TF存储卡。短按������������模式键退出读卡器模式进
⼊蓝⽛模式.

⽆论⾳箱开机还是关机状态，使⽤产品附赠的数据线与电脑连接，都可
以对产品进⾏充电。当然，建议您也可以另购DC5V�������1A的USB充电头
或其它⼿机⽤的5V������1A以上充电设备在室内插座上对⾳箱进⾏充电。
正在充电时，LED红灯常亮；充满电红灯灭。

10�����读卡器/充电模式 简体中⽂

多次连接配对不
成功

故�����障������������������������� 解决⽅法
1、关闭⾳箱重新开机
2、如果你的设备需要通⾏码，请输⼊0000

�TF卡出错,�格式
错误

1、检查TF卡格式是否正确(⾳箱⽀持TF卡格式为FAT32)
2、TF卡内⽂件是否为WAV、WMA、MP3

播放时⽆声 1、检查⾳箱⾳量是否有调节
2、检查⾳箱是是否处于静⾳或暂停状态

⾳乐播放出现断
⾳

1、连接设备是否超出有效连接距离，或⾳箱同连接设备
�������之间有障碍物

1、请检查，细⾦属按压复位孔，再开机是否正常⽆法开机操作⽆
反应

11�����常⻅问题 简体中⽂

使⽤⼿机进⾏蓝⽛⾳乐播放中，⼿机来电时
⾳乐会暂停，随即响起来电铃声，语⾳提⽰
只需短按������������������接听通话，⻓按拒接，接
通后短按为挂断电话。

温馨提⽰
如⻓时间未使⽤产品，请先充电再使⽤！
不连蓝⽛，不插TF卡或TF卡暂停播放时，则⼗分钟后⾃动关机。•• • •• • • • • • • •
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 auf der Rückseite 
für ca. 2 Sekunden. Es ertönt ein Warnton. Der Lautsprecher ist 
nun nicht mehr mehr über Bluetooth verbunden. 
Die Status LED blinkt nun dauerhaft.
Verbinden Sie nun ein neues Tablet oder Smartphone via Bluetooth 
wir in Punkt 6.2. beschrieben.
Möchten Sie den Lautsprecher erneut mit einem Tablet oder 
Smartphone verbinden, das bereits einmal verbunden war, drü-
cken Sie die Taste Ein/Aus (3)  

Reset�Hole:�When�system�
halted,� press� the� button�
via� thin� metal� stick,force�
to�reset�and�turn�it�off/on.

Power�Key:�long�press�for�2�seconds�power�
on/off
Short�press:�play/pause,�when�Bluetooth�
disconnected,�short�press�to�reconnect,�
when�incoming�calls,�short�press�to�answer�
the�phone.
Long�press:�Reject�call,�short�press�to�end�
the�call

Next�Song/VOL+:Short�press�next�song,�
long�press�VOL+.

Previous�Song/VOL-:
Short�press�previous�
song,�long�press�VOL-.

Hang�rope�hole

Bluetooth/Mode�Key:�long�press�Bluetooth�
disconnected,� short� press� mode� switch
(Bluetooth�mode，TF�card�mode).

USB�interface:�Data�transmission,�charging.

TF�card�slot:�Insert�a�TF�card�with�music�files,
can�play� the�audio� files,� connect� to�PC,� can�
read�or�copy�TF�card�data.

16����Function�Key English

Bluetooth�connection
Open� the� phone,� tablet� or� other� devices� Bluetooth�
connectivity,�enter�the�Bluetooth�device�search,�when�
search� Bluetooth� device� "bv160",� then� confirm� the�
connection.

1

Bluetooth�connection�success�and�play2

�1.�If�necessary,�input“� 0000”�and�press�
������confirmation�to�connect.

2.�The�Bluetooth�speaker�will�automatically�
� � reconnect� the� last� connected� device�
� � (Bluetooth� is� turned� on)� without� the�
�����need�to�re-search�for�paired�Bluetooth.

Long�press�for�2�seconds�power�on/off
Long� press� 2� seconds� power� on� voice�
prompts,� the� blue� light� starts� to� flash,�
long�press�2�seconds�power�off�the�voice�
prompts�one�time�and�blue�light�off.

1
Insert�a�TF�card�and�turn�on�the�device
Insert�a�TF�card�with�music�files�into�
the�card�slot,� long�press� the�Power�
switch�to�turn�speaker�on.

1

Short�press�����������,�auto�play�the�audio�files,�blue�
LED� indicator� turns�blue�during�playing,� short�
press��pause�and�blue�LED�indicator�slow�flash.

Switch�to�TF�card�music�playback�mode2

connecting�speaker�and�mobile�phone
During� Bluetooth� music� playback,� music�
will� pause�when�phone� calls,� short� press��
�����������������answer�the�call�and�press�it�again�
to�end�the�call,long�press�to�reject�the�call.

1

2

Bluetooth

Bluetooth OFF

Devices

�BV160 Not�connected

�BV160

Disconnect�Bluetooth
When�speaker�and�device�connected,� long�press� � � � � � � � � � � � to�disconnect�
Bluetooth,�then�the�speaker�can�be�found,�LED�blue�light�begin�to�quick�
blink,�with�disconnect�warning�tone.

3

Bluetooth�Devices�re-connection
After�Bluetooth�device�disconnected,�if�you�need�to�reconnect,�only�need�to�
short�press��������������������to�reconnect�the�last�playback�device.

4

copy�music

Tip:�Please�charge�the�speaker�first�if�it�hasn’t�been�used�for�a�long�time.�
Speaker�will�automatically�turn�off��after�disconnect�Bluetooth�without�TF�
card�or�Pause�playback�for�ten�minutes.

charging�the�speaker

1

Tip:�Bluetooth�speakers�set�the�Bluetooth�mode�to�the�first�mode,�so�you�need�to�switch�to�TF�card�
mode�before�play�TF�card�audio�file.�when�speaker�is�on,�insert�the�TF�card�automatically�play�TF�
card�audio�files.

When�success�matched,��blue�LED�light�is�on,�then�
you�can�play�music�in�your�phone�,�tablet�PC�or�other�
Bluetooth�devices�connected�with�speaker,�blue�LED�
lights�is�on�during�playing,�pause�play�LED�light�blink.。

Turn�off�the�speaker,�insert�the�TF�card,�connect�the�speaker�to�PC�with�
the�USB�cable�via�Micro�USB�interface,�press�the�Power�button�the�enter�
card� reader�mode,� and� then� you� can� copy�music� files� to� the� TF� card,�
short�press������������exit�card�read�mode�then�enter�Bluetooth�mode.

You�can�connect�the�speaker�to�PC�with�the�provided�USB�cable�and�charge�
the�speaker�no�matter�it’s�power�on/off.�It�is�recommended�to�buy�a�separate�
DC5V�����1A�USB�charger�or�other�5V�����1A�charger�for�mobile�phone�and�charge�
the�speaker�through�indoor�outlet.

17����Power�ON/OFF English

18����Connect�to�other�Bluetooth�device English

19����CTF�card�music�playback�mode English

20����Hands-free�call English

21����Entering�card�reader/charging�mode English

•• • •• • • • • • • •
Portable�Bluetooth�Speaker

外观参数
外部接⼝ MICRO�USB接⼝，TF卡插槽
产品规格 W87×D33×H62�(mm)
产品净重 155g（含内置锂电池）

产品类型 便携式蓝⽛⾳箱
喇叭系统 输出3W，1.5⼨单⾳圈内磁喇叭

⾳量调节⽅式 ⻓按左右键为调节⾳量VOL-/VLO+

4.2

基本参数�

蓝⽛版本
存储类型 ⽀持⼤容量不超过32G�TF卡
电源供应 内置3.7V��600mAh锂电池

⽂件格式 MP3、WMA、WAV、三种
功能⽀持

输出功率���������� 3W�THD=10%
频率响应�������

技术参数

USB规格 USB2.0�兼容USB1.1
充电时间

⾳频播放时间 ⾳频中等⾳量4⼩时以上

语⾳通话 ⽀持双向通话功能
⽀持TF卡⾳乐播放
⽀持蓝⽛播放
⽀持TF读卡器数据拷⻉，⽀持（关机后插⼊电脑识别）

100Hz-20KHz

TF卡播放
蓝⽛播放

�TF读卡器
蓝⽛回连 ⽀持蓝⽛⼀键回连功能

DC5V�������1mA以上电源充电约1.5-2⼩时

复位孔：死机状态下
细⾦属按压，强制复
位关机

电源键：⻓按2S为开机/关机。
短按为:�播放/暂停.�蓝⽛断开时,短按
为回连蓝⽛功能.来电时,短按为接听,
⻓按为:�拒接,接通后再短按为�挂断
电话。

下⼀曲/⾳量加：
短按下⼀曲，⻓按⾳量加。

上⼀曲/⾳量减：
短按上⼀曲，⻓按⾳量减。

挂绳孔
蓝⽛/模式键:�⻓按为蓝⽛断开，短
按为模式切换.�(按蓝⽛模式>TF模
式)的顺序切换。

USB插⼝：数据传输、充电

�TF卡插⼝：�插⼊TF卡播放卡中的⾳
频，或连接电脑读写卡中的内容。

蓝⽛连接
打开⼿机、平板电脑或其它设备蓝⽛连接功能，进⼊
蓝⽛设备搜索，当搜索到蓝⽛设备“BV160”，请点连
接确认。

1

蓝⽛连接成功并播放2

1、如有必要，请输⼊“0000"，并按确
定连接。

2、蓝⽛⾳箱会⾃动回连关机前最后
⼀个连接设备（处于打开状态）⽆需
重新搜索配对蓝⽛。

⻓按2秒开关机
⻓按2秒开机语⾳提⽰后，蓝灯亮起开始闪
烁，⻓按2秒关机语⾳提⽰⾳⼀次蓝灯灭。

1 插⼊TF卡并开机
正确向卡槽插⼊存有⾳乐⽂件的
TF卡，⻓按电源开关开机后，语⾔
提⽰。

1

短按模式�����������切换键�，⾳箱语⾳提⽰，⾳箱将
播放TF存储卡内⾳乐⽂件，播放时LED蓝灯常
亮，暂停时LED蓝灯慢闪。

切换到TF卡⾳乐模式播放2

⾳箱与⼿机蓝⽛连接中1

断开蓝⽛设备
⾳箱与设备连接状态下，⻓按�����������即可断开与当前蓝⽛连接，此时⾳箱
处于可发现状态，LED蓝灯开始快闪，断开提⽰⾳。

3

蓝牙设备回连

蓝⽛设备断开后，如需要重新连接，只要短按������������������即可回连上⼀次
配对的播放设备。

4

温馨提⽰：�蓝⽛⾳箱将蓝⽛模式设置为第⼀模式，所以播放TF卡⾳乐必须要切换到TF卡模
式；如⾳箱处于开机状态中，插⼊TF卡即⾃动播放TF卡内容。

配对成功后，连接成功语⾳提⽰，LED蓝灯常亮，此时
你可以在⼿机或平板电脑等蓝⽛设备中选择⾳乐⽂
件进⾏播放了，播放时LED蓝灯常亮，暂停时慢闪。

USER�MANUAL

4����产品参数 简体中⽂

15����Product�Parameters

External�interface
Product�specifications
Wet�weight
Basic�Parameters
Product�type

Speaker�system

Volume�Control
Bluetooth�Version
Storage�type
Power�supply
Technical�Parameters
Output�power
Frequency�Response
USB�Specs
Charging�Time
Play�Time
Functions
File�format
Voice�Call
TF�Card
Bluetooth
Card�Reader
Bluetooth�Re-connection

Appearance�
TF�card�slot,�Micro�USB�interface
W87XD33XH62(mm)
155g(including�li-ion�battery)

Portable�Bluetooth�amplifier

Output�3W,�1.5�inch�inside�magnetic�trumpet�with�
single�voice�coil

Long�press�left/right�button�VOL-/VOL+

4.2
MAX�32GB�TF�card
Built-in�3.7V�600mAh�li-ion�battery

3W�THD=10%
100Hz-20KHz
USB2.0,�compatible�USB�1.1
DC5V������1A�around�1.5~2�hours
Medium�volume�more�than�4�hours

MP3,�WMA,�WAV
Support�hands�free�call
Support�TF�card�music�play
Support�Bluetooth�play
Support�TF�card�data�copy
Support�Bluetooth�one�key�re-connection

English

5����按键功能 简体中⽂ 6����电源开/关机 简体中⽂

Bluetooth

Bluetooth OFF

Devices

�BV160 未连接

�BV160

7����连接其他蓝⽛设备 简体中⽂

8�����TF卡⾳乐模式播放 简体中⽂

9�����免提通话 简体中⽂

●�请在常温环境中存放以及使⽤本产品；
●�请勿将本产品⻓期暴露在⾬中或潮湿环境中；
●�请勿丢掷，避免因跌落造成产品损坏；
●�请勿⾃⾏拆解、修理和改造本产品；
●�请使⽤⾳箱额定电压的电源充电器充电；
●�⻓时间处于⾼⾳量下可能会造成听⼒损伤，收听⾳频，尤其是时间较⻓时，
������应避免⾳量过⾼；
●�擅⾃拆卸将使保修失效。

1.注意：如果电池更换不当会有爆炸危险，只能⽤同样类型或等效类型的电池来更换
�2.电池不得暴露在诸如⽇照、⽕烤或类似过热环境中的警告。

1��使⽤产品前注意事项�
2��产品标配
3��产品特点
4��产品参数
5��按键功能
6��电源开/关机
7��链接其它蓝⽛设备
8��TF卡⾳乐模式播放
9��免提通话
10��读卡器/充电模式
11 常⻅问题��

简体中⽂

12��Matters�need�attention�before�using
13��Packing�content�
14��Features
15��Product�Parameters
16��Function�Key
17��Power�on�/off
18��Connect�to�other�Bluetooth�device
19��CTF�card�music�playback�mode
20��Hands-free�call
21��Entering�card�reader/charging�mode
22��FAQ

English

Failed�to�connect�
many�times
discontinuities��
appears�when�
playback

Problems� Settlement�
1.Restart�the�speaker�

Can�not�power�on�

1.check�if�the�Bluetooth�device�is�out�of�the�valid�distance,�
or�there�is�block�between�speaker�and�Bluetooth�devices�.

1.Check�if�the�Micro�SD�card�format�right�(the�speaker�sup
ported�micro�SD�format�is�FAT�32)

2.If�needed,�please�input�passcode“� 0000”

2.Check�the�files�stored�in�Micro�SD�card�are�Mp3,�WMA,�WAV
1.Check�the�speaker's�volume
2.Check�if�the�speaker�is�on�mute�or�pause�
1.Please�reset�the�speaker�by�pressing�the�reset�hole�

Micro�SD�card�
error�Format�error

No�sound�when�
play

22�����FAQ English

1����产品使⽤前注意事项 简体中⽂

USB�charging�/data�cable�1pc�2

User�manual�1pc�4

Speaker�unit�1pc�1

◎�Support�Bluetooth�playback
◎�Support�TF�card�music�playback
◎�Support�TF�card�reader
◎�Support�hands-free
◎�Support�TF�card�MP3\WMA\WMA�audio�format�playback

Rope�1Pc�3

13����Packing�content� English

14����Features English

12����Matters�need�attention�before�using English

USB电源线/数据线�1条2

说明书1份4

⾳箱主机1台1

◎�⽀持蓝⽛播放
◎�⽀持TF卡⾳乐播放
◎�⽀持TF卡读卡器数
◎�⽀持双向通话功能
◎�⽀持TF卡MP3、WMA、WAV⾳频格式播放

挂绳1条3

2����产品标配 简体中⽂

3����产品特点 简体中⽂

● Please use and store this product at room temperature 
● Do not expose this product to rain or wet conditions 
● Do not throw and drop this product to avoid product damage 
● Do not self-dismantling, repair and transform the product 
● Do not use chemical solvent cleaning the product 
● Please don't arbitrarily discarded or placed the lithium battery in the fire in order to 
�����avoid  the risk of explosion 
● Long time high volume may cause hearing impairment, please adjust the volume 

appropriately when listening,especially for long time listening.�����

Note: Improper battery replacement may cause explosion, ony replace ①.�
       with same or equivalent battery 

. Don't expose the battery to sunlight, fire or excessive heat ②

尺寸：80*104mm   材质：128g铜版纸    折页

2

拷⻉歌曲

⾳箱充电

1
⾸先⾳箱关机状态下，插⼊TF卡使⽤随机附赠的USB数据线，连接⾳箱
MICRO�USB接⼝，另⼀端连接电脑；然后⾳箱开机⾃动进⼊读卡器模式，
即可拷⻉⾳乐⽂件存⼊TF存储卡。短按������������模式键退出读卡器模式进
⼊蓝⽛模式.

⽆论⾳箱开机还是关机状态，使⽤产品附赠的数据线与电脑连接，都可
以对产品进⾏充电。当然，建议您也可以另购DC5V�������1A的USB充电头
或其它⼿机⽤的5V������1A以上充电设备在室内插座上对⾳箱进⾏充电。
正在充电时，LED红灯常亮；充满电红灯灭。

10�����读卡器/充电模式 简体中⽂

多次连接配对不
成功

故�����障������������������������� 解决⽅法
1、关闭⾳箱重新开机
2、如果你的设备需要通⾏码，请输⼊0000

�TF卡出错,�格式
错误

1、检查TF卡格式是否正确(⾳箱⽀持TF卡格式为FAT32)
2、TF卡内⽂件是否为WAV、WMA、MP3

播放时⽆声 1、检查⾳箱⾳量是否有调节
2、检查⾳箱是是否处于静⾳或暂停状态

⾳乐播放出现断
⾳

1、连接设备是否超出有效连接距离，或⾳箱同连接设备
�������之间有障碍物

1、请检查，细⾦属按压复位孔，再开机是否正常⽆法开机操作⽆
反应

11�����常⻅问题 简体中⽂

使⽤⼿机进⾏蓝⽛⾳乐播放中，⼿机来电时
⾳乐会暂停，随即响起来电铃声，语⾳提⽰
只需短按������������������接听通话，⻓按拒接，接
通后短按为挂断电话。

温馨提⽰
如⻓时间未使⽤产品，请先充电再使⽤！
不连蓝⽛，不插TF卡或TF卡暂停播放时，则⼗分钟后⾃动关机。•• • •• • • • • • • •
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 einmal kurz. Die Verbindung 
wird dann wieder hergestellt. Sie hören einen Quittungston.

6.2. Bluetooth Verbindung herstellen
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1514Bedienungsanleitung

D

Sie können neben einer Bluetooth Verbindung Musik auch von 
einer SD Karte im Gerät abspielen.

Setzen Sie eine SD Karte in den SD Kartenslot ein. 

Reset�Hole:�When�system�
halted,� press� the� button�
via� thin� metal� stick,force�
to�reset�and�turn�it�off/on.

Power�Key:�long�press�for�2�seconds�power�
on/off
Short�press:�play/pause,�when�Bluetooth�
disconnected,�short�press�to�reconnect,�
when�incoming�calls,�short�press�to�answer�
the�phone.
Long�press:�Reject�call,�short�press�to�end�
the�call

Next�Song/VOL+:Short�press�next�song,�
long�press�VOL+.

Previous�Song/VOL-:
Short�press�previous�
song,�long�press�VOL-.

Hang�rope�hole

Bluetooth/Mode�Key:�long�press�Bluetooth�
disconnected,� short� press� mode� switch
(Bluetooth�mode，TF�card�mode).

USB�interface:�Data�transmission,�charging.

TF�card�slot:�Insert�a�TF�card�with�music�files,
can�play� the�audio� files,� connect� to�PC,� can�
read�or�copy�TF�card�data.

16����Function�Key English

Bluetooth�connection
Open� the� phone,� tablet� or� other� devices� Bluetooth�
connectivity,�enter�the�Bluetooth�device�search,�when�
search� Bluetooth� device� "bv160",� then� confirm� the�
connection.

1

Bluetooth�connection�success�and�play2

�1.�If�necessary,�input“� 0000”�and�press�
������confirmation�to�connect.

2.�The�Bluetooth�speaker�will�automatically�
� � reconnect� the� last� connected� device�
� � (Bluetooth� is� turned� on)� without� the�
�����need�to�re-search�for�paired�Bluetooth.

Long�press�for�2�seconds�power�on/off
Long� press� 2� seconds� power� on� voice�
prompts,� the� blue� light� starts� to� flash,�
long�press�2�seconds�power�off�the�voice�
prompts�one�time�and�blue�light�off.

1
Insert�a�TF�card�and�turn�on�the�device
Insert�a�TF�card�with�music�files�into�
the�card�slot,� long�press� the�Power�
switch�to�turn�speaker�on.

1

Short�press�����������,�auto�play�the�audio�files,�blue�
LED� indicator� turns�blue�during�playing,� short�
press��pause�and�blue�LED�indicator�slow�flash.

Switch�to�TF�card�music�playback�mode2

connecting�speaker�and�mobile�phone
During� Bluetooth� music� playback,� music�
will� pause�when�phone� calls,� short� press��
�����������������answer�the�call�and�press�it�again�
to�end�the�call,long�press�to�reject�the�call.

1

2

Bluetooth

Bluetooth OFF

Devices

�BV160 Not�connected

�BV160

Disconnect�Bluetooth
When�speaker�and�device�connected,� long�press� � � � � � � � � � � � to�disconnect�
Bluetooth,�then�the�speaker�can�be�found,�LED�blue�light�begin�to�quick�
blink,�with�disconnect�warning�tone.

3

Bluetooth�Devices�re-connection
After�Bluetooth�device�disconnected,�if�you�need�to�reconnect,�only�need�to�
short�press��������������������to�reconnect�the�last�playback�device.

4

copy�music

Tip:�Please�charge�the�speaker�first�if�it�hasn’t�been�used�for�a�long�time.�
Speaker�will�automatically�turn�off��after�disconnect�Bluetooth�without�TF�
card�or�Pause�playback�for�ten�minutes.

charging�the�speaker

1

Tip:�Bluetooth�speakers�set�the�Bluetooth�mode�to�the�first�mode,�so�you�need�to�switch�to�TF�card�
mode�before�play�TF�card�audio�file.�when�speaker�is�on,�insert�the�TF�card�automatically�play�TF�
card�audio�files.

When�success�matched,��blue�LED�light�is�on,�then�
you�can�play�music�in�your�phone�,�tablet�PC�or�other�
Bluetooth�devices�connected�with�speaker,�blue�LED�
lights�is�on�during�playing,�pause�play�LED�light�blink.。

Turn�off�the�speaker,�insert�the�TF�card,�connect�the�speaker�to�PC�with�
the�USB�cable�via�Micro�USB�interface,�press�the�Power�button�the�enter�
card� reader�mode,� and� then� you� can� copy�music� files� to� the� TF� card,�
short�press������������exit�card�read�mode�then�enter�Bluetooth�mode.

You�can�connect�the�speaker�to�PC�with�the�provided�USB�cable�and�charge�
the�speaker�no�matter�it’s�power�on/off.�It�is�recommended�to�buy�a�separate�
DC5V�����1A�USB�charger�or�other�5V�����1A�charger�for�mobile�phone�and�charge�
the�speaker�through�indoor�outlet.

17����Power�ON/OFF English

18����Connect�to�other�Bluetooth�device English

19����CTF�card�music�playback�mode English

20����Hands-free�call English

21����Entering�card�reader/charging�mode English

•• • •• • • • • • • •
Portable�Bluetooth�Speaker

外观参数
外部接⼝ MICRO�USB接⼝，TF卡插槽
产品规格 W87×D33×H62�(mm)
产品净重 155g（含内置锂电池）

产品类型 便携式蓝⽛⾳箱
喇叭系统 输出3W，1.5⼨单⾳圈内磁喇叭

⾳量调节⽅式 ⻓按左右键为调节⾳量VOL-/VLO+

4.2

基本参数�

蓝⽛版本
存储类型 ⽀持⼤容量不超过32G�TF卡
电源供应 内置3.7V��600mAh锂电池

⽂件格式 MP3、WMA、WAV、三种
功能⽀持

输出功率���������� 3W�THD=10%
频率响应�������

技术参数

USB规格 USB2.0�兼容USB1.1
充电时间

⾳频播放时间 ⾳频中等⾳量4⼩时以上

语⾳通话 ⽀持双向通话功能
⽀持TF卡⾳乐播放
⽀持蓝⽛播放
⽀持TF读卡器数据拷⻉，⽀持（关机后插⼊电脑识别）

100Hz-20KHz

TF卡播放
蓝⽛播放

�TF读卡器
蓝⽛回连 ⽀持蓝⽛⼀键回连功能

DC5V�������1mA以上电源充电约1.5-2⼩时

复位孔：死机状态下
细⾦属按压，强制复
位关机

电源键：⻓按2S为开机/关机。
短按为:�播放/暂停.�蓝⽛断开时,短按
为回连蓝⽛功能.来电时,短按为接听,
⻓按为:�拒接,接通后再短按为�挂断
电话。

下⼀曲/⾳量加：
短按下⼀曲，⻓按⾳量加。

上⼀曲/⾳量减：
短按上⼀曲，⻓按⾳量减。

挂绳孔
蓝⽛/模式键:�⻓按为蓝⽛断开，短
按为模式切换.�(按蓝⽛模式>TF模
式)的顺序切换。

USB插⼝：数据传输、充电

�TF卡插⼝：�插⼊TF卡播放卡中的⾳
频，或连接电脑读写卡中的内容。

蓝⽛连接
打开⼿机、平板电脑或其它设备蓝⽛连接功能，进⼊
蓝⽛设备搜索，当搜索到蓝⽛设备“BV160”，请点连
接确认。

1

蓝⽛连接成功并播放2

1、如有必要，请输⼊“0000"，并按确
定连接。

2、蓝⽛⾳箱会⾃动回连关机前最后
⼀个连接设备（处于打开状态）⽆需
重新搜索配对蓝⽛。

⻓按2秒开关机
⻓按2秒开机语⾳提⽰后，蓝灯亮起开始闪
烁，⻓按2秒关机语⾳提⽰⾳⼀次蓝灯灭。

1 插⼊TF卡并开机
正确向卡槽插⼊存有⾳乐⽂件的
TF卡，⻓按电源开关开机后，语⾔
提⽰。

1

短按模式�����������切换键�，⾳箱语⾳提⽰，⾳箱将
播放TF存储卡内⾳乐⽂件，播放时LED蓝灯常
亮，暂停时LED蓝灯慢闪。

切换到TF卡⾳乐模式播放2

⾳箱与⼿机蓝⽛连接中1

断开蓝⽛设备
⾳箱与设备连接状态下，⻓按�����������即可断开与当前蓝⽛连接，此时⾳箱
处于可发现状态，LED蓝灯开始快闪，断开提⽰⾳。

3

蓝牙设备回连

蓝⽛设备断开后，如需要重新连接，只要短按������������������即可回连上⼀次
配对的播放设备。

4

温馨提⽰：�蓝⽛⾳箱将蓝⽛模式设置为第⼀模式，所以播放TF卡⾳乐必须要切换到TF卡模
式；如⾳箱处于开机状态中，插⼊TF卡即⾃动播放TF卡内容。

配对成功后，连接成功语⾳提⽰，LED蓝灯常亮，此时
你可以在⼿机或平板电脑等蓝⽛设备中选择⾳乐⽂
件进⾏播放了，播放时LED蓝灯常亮，暂停时慢闪。

USER�MANUAL

4����产品参数 简体中⽂

15����Product�Parameters

External�interface
Product�specifications
Wet�weight
Basic�Parameters
Product�type

Speaker�system

Volume�Control
Bluetooth�Version
Storage�type
Power�supply
Technical�Parameters
Output�power
Frequency�Response
USB�Specs
Charging�Time
Play�Time
Functions
File�format
Voice�Call
TF�Card
Bluetooth
Card�Reader
Bluetooth�Re-connection

Appearance�
TF�card�slot,�Micro�USB�interface
W87XD33XH62(mm)
155g(including�li-ion�battery)

Portable�Bluetooth�amplifier

Output�3W,�1.5�inch�inside�magnetic�trumpet�with�
single�voice�coil

Long�press�left/right�button�VOL-/VOL+

4.2
MAX�32GB�TF�card
Built-in�3.7V�600mAh�li-ion�battery

3W�THD=10%
100Hz-20KHz
USB2.0,�compatible�USB�1.1
DC5V������1A�around�1.5~2�hours
Medium�volume�more�than�4�hours

MP3,�WMA,�WAV
Support�hands�free�call
Support�TF�card�music�play
Support�Bluetooth�play
Support�TF�card�data�copy
Support�Bluetooth�one�key�re-connection

English

5����按键功能 简体中⽂ 6����电源开/关机 简体中⽂

Bluetooth

Bluetooth OFF

Devices

�BV160 未连接

�BV160

7����连接其他蓝⽛设备 简体中⽂

8�����TF卡⾳乐模式播放 简体中⽂

9�����免提通话 简体中⽂

●�请在常温环境中存放以及使⽤本产品；
●�请勿将本产品⻓期暴露在⾬中或潮湿环境中；
●�请勿丢掷，避免因跌落造成产品损坏；
●�请勿⾃⾏拆解、修理和改造本产品；
●�请使⽤⾳箱额定电压的电源充电器充电；
●�⻓时间处于⾼⾳量下可能会造成听⼒损伤，收听⾳频，尤其是时间较⻓时，
������应避免⾳量过⾼；
●�擅⾃拆卸将使保修失效。

1.注意：如果电池更换不当会有爆炸危险，只能⽤同样类型或等效类型的电池来更换
�2.电池不得暴露在诸如⽇照、⽕烤或类似过热环境中的警告。

1��使⽤产品前注意事项�
2��产品标配
3��产品特点
4��产品参数
5��按键功能
6��电源开/关机
7��链接其它蓝⽛设备
8��TF卡⾳乐模式播放
9��免提通话
10��读卡器/充电模式
11 常⻅问题��

简体中⽂

12��Matters�need�attention�before�using
13��Packing�content�
14��Features
15��Product�Parameters
16��Function�Key
17��Power�on�/off
18��Connect�to�other�Bluetooth�device
19��CTF�card�music�playback�mode
20��Hands-free�call
21��Entering�card�reader/charging�mode
22��FAQ

English

Failed�to�connect�
many�times
discontinuities��
appears�when�
playback

Problems� Settlement�
1.Restart�the�speaker�

Can�not�power�on�

1.check�if�the�Bluetooth�device�is�out�of�the�valid�distance,�
or�there�is�block�between�speaker�and�Bluetooth�devices�.

1.Check�if�the�Micro�SD�card�format�right�(the�speaker�sup
ported�micro�SD�format�is�FAT�32)

2.If�needed,�please�input�passcode“� 0000”

2.Check�the�files�stored�in�Micro�SD�card�are�Mp3,�WMA,�WAV
1.Check�the�speaker's�volume
2.Check�if�the�speaker�is�on�mute�or�pause�
1.Please�reset�the�speaker�by�pressing�the�reset�hole�

Micro�SD�card�
error�Format�error

No�sound�when�
play

22�����FAQ English

1����产品使⽤前注意事项 简体中⽂

USB�charging�/data�cable�1pc�2

User�manual�1pc�4

Speaker�unit�1pc�1

◎�Support�Bluetooth�playback
◎�Support�TF�card�music�playback
◎�Support�TF�card�reader
◎�Support�hands-free
◎�Support�TF�card�MP3\WMA\WMA�audio�format�playback

Rope�1Pc�3

13����Packing�content� English

14����Features English

12����Matters�need�attention�before�using English

USB电源线/数据线�1条2

说明书1份4

⾳箱主机1台1

◎�⽀持蓝⽛播放
◎�⽀持TF卡⾳乐播放
◎�⽀持TF卡读卡器数
◎�⽀持双向通话功能
◎�⽀持TF卡MP3、WMA、WAV⾳频格式播放

挂绳1条3

2����产品标配 简体中⽂

3����产品特点 简体中⽂

● Please use and store this product at room temperature 
● Do not expose this product to rain or wet conditions 
● Do not throw and drop this product to avoid product damage 
● Do not self-dismantling, repair and transform the product 
● Do not use chemical solvent cleaning the product 
● Please don't arbitrarily discarded or placed the lithium battery in the fire in order to 
�����avoid  the risk of explosion 
● Long time high volume may cause hearing impairment, please adjust the volume 

appropriately when listening,especially for long time listening.�����

Note: Improper battery replacement may cause explosion, ony replace ①.�
       with same or equivalent battery 

. Don't expose the battery to sunlight, fire or excessive heat ②

尺寸：80*104mm   材质：128g铜版纸    折页

2

拷⻉歌曲

⾳箱充电

1
⾸先⾳箱关机状态下，插⼊TF卡使⽤随机附赠的USB数据线，连接⾳箱
MICRO�USB接⼝，另⼀端连接电脑；然后⾳箱开机⾃动进⼊读卡器模式，
即可拷⻉⾳乐⽂件存⼊TF存储卡。短按������������模式键退出读卡器模式进
⼊蓝⽛模式.

⽆论⾳箱开机还是关机状态，使⽤产品附赠的数据线与电脑连接，都可
以对产品进⾏充电。当然，建议您也可以另购DC5V�������1A的USB充电头
或其它⼿机⽤的5V������1A以上充电设备在室内插座上对⾳箱进⾏充电。
正在充电时，LED红灯常亮；充满电红灯灭。

10�����读卡器/充电模式 简体中⽂

多次连接配对不
成功

故�����障������������������������� 解决⽅法
1、关闭⾳箱重新开机
2、如果你的设备需要通⾏码，请输⼊0000

�TF卡出错,�格式
错误

1、检查TF卡格式是否正确(⾳箱⽀持TF卡格式为FAT32)
2、TF卡内⽂件是否为WAV、WMA、MP3

播放时⽆声 1、检查⾳箱⾳量是否有调节
2、检查⾳箱是是否处于静⾳或暂停状态

⾳乐播放出现断
⾳

1、连接设备是否超出有效连接距离，或⾳箱同连接设备
�������之间有障碍物

1、请检查，细⾦属按压复位孔，再开机是否正常⽆法开机操作⽆
反应

11�����常⻅问题 简体中⽂

使⽤⼿机进⾏蓝⽛⾳乐播放中，⼿机来电时
⾳乐会暂停，随即响起来电铃声，语⾳提⽰
只需短按������������������接听通话，⻓按拒接，接
通后短按为挂断电话。

温馨提⽰
如⻓时间未使⽤产品，请先充电再使⽤！
不连蓝⽛，不插TF卡或TF卡暂停播放时，则⼗分钟后⾃动关机。•• • •• • • • • • • •
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Drücken Sie die Taste Ein/Aus um das Gerät zu starten.
Drücken Sie die Bluetooth Taste (6) 

Reset�Hole:�When�system�
halted,� press� the� button�
via� thin� metal� stick,force�
to�reset�and�turn�it�off/on.

Power�Key:�long�press�for�2�seconds�power�
on/off
Short�press:�play/pause,�when�Bluetooth�
disconnected,�short�press�to�reconnect,�
when�incoming�calls,�short�press�to�answer�
the�phone.
Long�press:�Reject�call,�short�press�to�end�
the�call

Next�Song/VOL+:Short�press�next�song,�
long�press�VOL+.

Previous�Song/VOL-:
Short�press�previous�
song,�long�press�VOL-.

Hang�rope�hole

Bluetooth/Mode�Key:�long�press�Bluetooth�
disconnected,� short� press� mode� switch
(Bluetooth�mode，TF�card�mode).

USB�interface:�Data�transmission,�charging.

TF�card�slot:�Insert�a�TF�card�with�music�files,
can�play� the�audio� files,� connect� to�PC,� can�
read�or�copy�TF�card�data.

16����Function�Key English

Bluetooth�connection
Open� the� phone,� tablet� or� other� devices� Bluetooth�
connectivity,�enter�the�Bluetooth�device�search,�when�
search� Bluetooth� device� "bv160",� then� confirm� the�
connection.

1

Bluetooth�connection�success�and�play2

�1.�If�necessary,�input“� 0000”�and�press�
������confirmation�to�connect.

2.�The�Bluetooth�speaker�will�automatically�
� � reconnect� the� last� connected� device�
� � (Bluetooth� is� turned� on)� without� the�
�����need�to�re-search�for�paired�Bluetooth.

Long�press�for�2�seconds�power�on/off
Long� press� 2� seconds� power� on� voice�
prompts,� the� blue� light� starts� to� flash,�
long�press�2�seconds�power�off�the�voice�
prompts�one�time�and�blue�light�off.

1
Insert�a�TF�card�and�turn�on�the�device
Insert�a�TF�card�with�music�files�into�
the�card�slot,� long�press� the�Power�
switch�to�turn�speaker�on.

1

Short�press�����������,�auto�play�the�audio�files,�blue�
LED� indicator� turns�blue�during�playing,� short�
press��pause�and�blue�LED�indicator�slow�flash.

Switch�to�TF�card�music�playback�mode2

connecting�speaker�and�mobile�phone
During� Bluetooth� music� playback,� music�
will� pause�when�phone� calls,� short� press��
�����������������answer�the�call�and�press�it�again�
to�end�the�call,long�press�to�reject�the�call.

1

2

Bluetooth

Bluetooth OFF

Devices

�BV160 Not�connected

�BV160

Disconnect�Bluetooth
When�speaker�and�device�connected,� long�press� � � � � � � � � � � � to�disconnect�
Bluetooth,�then�the�speaker�can�be�found,�LED�blue�light�begin�to�quick�
blink,�with�disconnect�warning�tone.

3

Bluetooth�Devices�re-connection
After�Bluetooth�device�disconnected,�if�you�need�to�reconnect,�only�need�to�
short�press��������������������to�reconnect�the�last�playback�device.

4

copy�music

Tip:�Please�charge�the�speaker�first�if�it�hasn’t�been�used�for�a�long�time.�
Speaker�will�automatically�turn�off��after�disconnect�Bluetooth�without�TF�
card�or�Pause�playback�for�ten�minutes.

charging�the�speaker

1

Tip:�Bluetooth�speakers�set�the�Bluetooth�mode�to�the�first�mode,�so�you�need�to�switch�to�TF�card�
mode�before�play�TF�card�audio�file.�when�speaker�is�on,�insert�the�TF�card�automatically�play�TF�
card�audio�files.

When�success�matched,��blue�LED�light�is�on,�then�
you�can�play�music�in�your�phone�,�tablet�PC�or�other�
Bluetooth�devices�connected�with�speaker,�blue�LED�
lights�is�on�during�playing,�pause�play�LED�light�blink.。

Turn�off�the�speaker,�insert�the�TF�card,�connect�the�speaker�to�PC�with�
the�USB�cable�via�Micro�USB�interface,�press�the�Power�button�the�enter�
card� reader�mode,� and� then� you� can� copy�music� files� to� the� TF� card,�
short�press������������exit�card�read�mode�then�enter�Bluetooth�mode.

You�can�connect�the�speaker�to�PC�with�the�provided�USB�cable�and�charge�
the�speaker�no�matter�it’s�power�on/off.�It�is�recommended�to�buy�a�separate�
DC5V�����1A�USB�charger�or�other�5V�����1A�charger�for�mobile�phone�and�charge�
the�speaker�through�indoor�outlet.

17����Power�ON/OFF English

18����Connect�to�other�Bluetooth�device English

19����CTF�card�music�playback�mode English

20����Hands-free�call English

21����Entering�card�reader/charging�mode English

•• • •• • • • • • • •
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外观参数
外部接⼝ MICRO�USB接⼝，TF卡插槽
产品规格 W87×D33×H62�(mm)
产品净重 155g（含内置锂电池）

产品类型 便携式蓝⽛⾳箱
喇叭系统 输出3W，1.5⼨单⾳圈内磁喇叭

⾳量调节⽅式 ⻓按左右键为调节⾳量VOL-/VLO+

4.2

基本参数�

蓝⽛版本
存储类型 ⽀持⼤容量不超过32G�TF卡
电源供应 内置3.7V��600mAh锂电池

⽂件格式 MP3、WMA、WAV、三种
功能⽀持

输出功率���������� 3W�THD=10%
频率响应�������

技术参数

USB规格 USB2.0�兼容USB1.1
充电时间

⾳频播放时间 ⾳频中等⾳量4⼩时以上

语⾳通话 ⽀持双向通话功能
⽀持TF卡⾳乐播放
⽀持蓝⽛播放
⽀持TF读卡器数据拷⻉，⽀持（关机后插⼊电脑识别）

100Hz-20KHz

TF卡播放
蓝⽛播放

�TF读卡器
蓝⽛回连 ⽀持蓝⽛⼀键回连功能

DC5V�������1mA以上电源充电约1.5-2⼩时

复位孔：死机状态下
细⾦属按压，强制复
位关机

电源键：⻓按2S为开机/关机。
短按为:�播放/暂停.�蓝⽛断开时,短按
为回连蓝⽛功能.来电时,短按为接听,
⻓按为:�拒接,接通后再短按为�挂断
电话。

下⼀曲/⾳量加：
短按下⼀曲，⻓按⾳量加。

上⼀曲/⾳量减：
短按上⼀曲，⻓按⾳量减。

挂绳孔
蓝⽛/模式键:�⻓按为蓝⽛断开，短
按为模式切换.�(按蓝⽛模式>TF模
式)的顺序切换。

USB插⼝：数据传输、充电

�TF卡插⼝：�插⼊TF卡播放卡中的⾳
频，或连接电脑读写卡中的内容。

蓝⽛连接
打开⼿机、平板电脑或其它设备蓝⽛连接功能，进⼊
蓝⽛设备搜索，当搜索到蓝⽛设备“BV160”，请点连
接确认。

1

蓝⽛连接成功并播放2

1、如有必要，请输⼊“0000"，并按确
定连接。

2、蓝⽛⾳箱会⾃动回连关机前最后
⼀个连接设备（处于打开状态）⽆需
重新搜索配对蓝⽛。

⻓按2秒开关机
⻓按2秒开机语⾳提⽰后，蓝灯亮起开始闪
烁，⻓按2秒关机语⾳提⽰⾳⼀次蓝灯灭。

1 插⼊TF卡并开机
正确向卡槽插⼊存有⾳乐⽂件的
TF卡，⻓按电源开关开机后，语⾔
提⽰。

1

短按模式�����������切换键�，⾳箱语⾳提⽰，⾳箱将
播放TF存储卡内⾳乐⽂件，播放时LED蓝灯常
亮，暂停时LED蓝灯慢闪。

切换到TF卡⾳乐模式播放2

⾳箱与⼿机蓝⽛连接中1

断开蓝⽛设备
⾳箱与设备连接状态下，⻓按�����������即可断开与当前蓝⽛连接，此时⾳箱
处于可发现状态，LED蓝灯开始快闪，断开提⽰⾳。

3

蓝牙设备回连

蓝⽛设备断开后，如需要重新连接，只要短按������������������即可回连上⼀次
配对的播放设备。

4

温馨提⽰：�蓝⽛⾳箱将蓝⽛模式设置为第⼀模式，所以播放TF卡⾳乐必须要切换到TF卡模
式；如⾳箱处于开机状态中，插⼊TF卡即⾃动播放TF卡内容。

配对成功后，连接成功语⾳提⽰，LED蓝灯常亮，此时
你可以在⼿机或平板电脑等蓝⽛设备中选择⾳乐⽂
件进⾏播放了，播放时LED蓝灯常亮，暂停时慢闪。
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4����产品参数 简体中⽂

15����Product�Parameters

External�interface
Product�specifications
Wet�weight
Basic�Parameters
Product�type

Speaker�system

Volume�Control
Bluetooth�Version
Storage�type
Power�supply
Technical�Parameters
Output�power
Frequency�Response
USB�Specs
Charging�Time
Play�Time
Functions
File�format
Voice�Call
TF�Card
Bluetooth
Card�Reader
Bluetooth�Re-connection

Appearance�
TF�card�slot,�Micro�USB�interface
W87XD33XH62(mm)
155g(including�li-ion�battery)

Portable�Bluetooth�amplifier

Output�3W,�1.5�inch�inside�magnetic�trumpet�with�
single�voice�coil

Long�press�left/right�button�VOL-/VOL+

4.2
MAX�32GB�TF�card
Built-in�3.7V�600mAh�li-ion�battery

3W�THD=10%
100Hz-20KHz
USB2.0,�compatible�USB�1.1
DC5V������1A�around�1.5~2�hours
Medium�volume�more�than�4�hours

MP3,�WMA,�WAV
Support�hands�free�call
Support�TF�card�music�play
Support�Bluetooth�play
Support�TF�card�data�copy
Support�Bluetooth�one�key�re-connection

English

5����按键功能 简体中⽂ 6����电源开/关机 简体中⽂

Bluetooth

Bluetooth OFF

Devices

�BV160 未连接

�BV160

7����连接其他蓝⽛设备 简体中⽂

8�����TF卡⾳乐模式播放 简体中⽂

9�����免提通话 简体中⽂

●�请在常温环境中存放以及使⽤本产品；
●�请勿将本产品⻓期暴露在⾬中或潮湿环境中；
●�请勿丢掷，避免因跌落造成产品损坏；
●�请勿⾃⾏拆解、修理和改造本产品；
●�请使⽤⾳箱额定电压的电源充电器充电；
●�⻓时间处于⾼⾳量下可能会造成听⼒损伤，收听⾳频，尤其是时间较⻓时，
������应避免⾳量过⾼；
●�擅⾃拆卸将使保修失效。

1.注意：如果电池更换不当会有爆炸危险，只能⽤同样类型或等效类型的电池来更换
�2.电池不得暴露在诸如⽇照、⽕烤或类似过热环境中的警告。

1��使⽤产品前注意事项�
2��产品标配
3��产品特点
4��产品参数
5��按键功能
6��电源开/关机
7��链接其它蓝⽛设备
8��TF卡⾳乐模式播放
9��免提通话
10��读卡器/充电模式
11 常⻅问题��

简体中⽂

12��Matters�need�attention�before�using
13��Packing�content�
14��Features
15��Product�Parameters
16��Function�Key
17��Power�on�/off
18��Connect�to�other�Bluetooth�device
19��CTF�card�music�playback�mode
20��Hands-free�call
21��Entering�card�reader/charging�mode
22��FAQ

English

Failed�to�connect�
many�times
discontinuities��
appears�when�
playback

Problems� Settlement�
1.Restart�the�speaker�

Can�not�power�on�

1.check�if�the�Bluetooth�device�is�out�of�the�valid�distance,�
or�there�is�block�between�speaker�and�Bluetooth�devices�.

1.Check�if�the�Micro�SD�card�format�right�(the�speaker�sup
ported�micro�SD�format�is�FAT�32)

2.If�needed,�please�input�passcode“� 0000”

2.Check�the�files�stored�in�Micro�SD�card�are�Mp3,�WMA,�WAV
1.Check�the�speaker's�volume
2.Check�if�the�speaker�is�on�mute�or�pause�
1.Please�reset�the�speaker�by�pressing�the�reset�hole�

Micro�SD�card�
error�Format�error

No�sound�when�
play

22�����FAQ English

1����产品使⽤前注意事项 简体中⽂

USB�charging�/data�cable�1pc�2

User�manual�1pc�4

Speaker�unit�1pc�1

◎�Support�Bluetooth�playback
◎�Support�TF�card�music�playback
◎�Support�TF�card�reader
◎�Support�hands-free
◎�Support�TF�card�MP3\WMA\WMA�audio�format�playback

Rope�1Pc�3

13����Packing�content� English

14����Features English

12����Matters�need�attention�before�using English

USB电源线/数据线�1条2

说明书1份4

⾳箱主机1台1

◎�⽀持蓝⽛播放
◎�⽀持TF卡⾳乐播放
◎�⽀持TF卡读卡器数
◎�⽀持双向通话功能
◎�⽀持TF卡MP3、WMA、WAV⾳频格式播放

挂绳1条3

2����产品标配 简体中⽂

3����产品特点 简体中⽂

● Please use and store this product at room temperature 
● Do not expose this product to rain or wet conditions 
● Do not throw and drop this product to avoid product damage 
● Do not self-dismantling, repair and transform the product 
● Do not use chemical solvent cleaning the product 
● Please don't arbitrarily discarded or placed the lithium battery in the fire in order to 
�����avoid  the risk of explosion 
● Long time high volume may cause hearing impairment, please adjust the volume 

appropriately when listening,especially for long time listening.�����

Note: Improper battery replacement may cause explosion, ony replace ①.�
       with same or equivalent battery 

. Don't expose the battery to sunlight, fire or excessive heat ②

尺寸：80*104mm   材质：128g铜版纸    折页

2

拷⻉歌曲

⾳箱充电

1
⾸先⾳箱关机状态下，插⼊TF卡使⽤随机附赠的USB数据线，连接⾳箱
MICRO�USB接⼝，另⼀端连接电脑；然后⾳箱开机⾃动进⼊读卡器模式，
即可拷⻉⾳乐⽂件存⼊TF存储卡。短按������������模式键退出读卡器模式进
⼊蓝⽛模式.

⽆论⾳箱开机还是关机状态，使⽤产品附赠的数据线与电脑连接，都可
以对产品进⾏充电。当然，建议您也可以另购DC5V�������1A的USB充电头
或其它⼿机⽤的5V������1A以上充电设备在室内插座上对⾳箱进⾏充电。
正在充电时，LED红灯常亮；充满电红灯灭。

10�����读卡器/充电模式 简体中⽂

多次连接配对不
成功

故�����障������������������������� 解决⽅法
1、关闭⾳箱重新开机
2、如果你的设备需要通⾏码，请输⼊0000

�TF卡出错,�格式
错误

1、检查TF卡格式是否正确(⾳箱⽀持TF卡格式为FAT32)
2、TF卡内⽂件是否为WAV、WMA、MP3

播放时⽆声 1、检查⾳箱⾳量是否有调节
2、检查⾳箱是是否处于静⾳或暂停状态

⾳乐播放出现断
⾳

1、连接设备是否超出有效连接距离，或⾳箱同连接设备
�������之间有障碍物

1、请检查，细⾦属按压复位孔，再开机是否正常⽆法开机操作⽆
反应

11�����常⻅问题 简体中⽂

使⽤⼿机进⾏蓝⽛⾳乐播放中，⼿机来电时
⾳乐会暂停，随即响起来电铃声，语⾳提⽰
只需短按������������������接听通话，⻓按拒接，接
通后短按为挂断电话。

温馨提⽰
如⻓时间未使⽤产品，请先充电再使⽤！
不连蓝⽛，不插TF卡或TF卡暂停播放时，则⼗分钟后⾃动关机。•• • •• • • • • • • •
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 auf der Rückseite.
Der Lautsprecher startet nun automatisch mit der Wiedergabe 
der Musikdateien, die auf der SD Karte gespeichert sind.
Drücken Sie die Taste (2) kurz um den nächsten Titel anzuwählen.
Halten Sie die Taste (2) gerückt um die Lautstärke zu erhöhen.
Drücken Sie die Taste (4) kurz um den vorherigen Titel anzuwählen.
Halten Sie die Taste (4) gerückt um die Lautstärke zu verringern.

6.5. Telefon Freisprech Funktion

Sie können den Lautsprecher als Freisprecheinrichtung für Ihr 
Smartphone benutzen, sofern das Smartphone via Bluetooth mit 
dem Lautsprecher gekoppelt ist.

6.4. SD Karten Modus

bda_IMPERIAL_BAS 2_04_17.indd   14 09.05.17   11:23
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Wenn während der Musikwiedergabe über Bluetooth ein 
Telefoanruf erfolgt, können Sie diesen über den Lautsprecher 
entgegennehmen.
Drücken Sie dazu die Taste (3) 

Reset�Hole:�When�system�
halted,� press� the� button�
via� thin� metal� stick,force�
to�reset�and�turn�it�off/on.

Power�Key:�long�press�for�2�seconds�power�
on/off
Short�press:�play/pause,�when�Bluetooth�
disconnected,�short�press�to�reconnect,�
when�incoming�calls,�short�press�to�answer�
the�phone.
Long�press:�Reject�call,�short�press�to�end�
the�call

Next�Song/VOL+:Short�press�next�song,�
long�press�VOL+.

Previous�Song/VOL-:
Short�press�previous�
song,�long�press�VOL-.

Hang�rope�hole

Bluetooth/Mode�Key:�long�press�Bluetooth�
disconnected,� short� press� mode� switch
(Bluetooth�mode，TF�card�mode).

USB�interface:�Data�transmission,�charging.

TF�card�slot:�Insert�a�TF�card�with�music�files,
can�play� the�audio� files,� connect� to�PC,� can�
read�or�copy�TF�card�data.

16����Function�Key English

Bluetooth�connection
Open� the� phone,� tablet� or� other� devices� Bluetooth�
connectivity,�enter�the�Bluetooth�device�search,�when�
search� Bluetooth� device� "bv160",� then� confirm� the�
connection.

1

Bluetooth�connection�success�and�play2

�1.�If�necessary,�input“� 0000”�and�press�
������confirmation�to�connect.

2.�The�Bluetooth�speaker�will�automatically�
� � reconnect� the� last� connected� device�
� � (Bluetooth� is� turned� on)� without� the�
�����need�to�re-search�for�paired�Bluetooth.

Long�press�for�2�seconds�power�on/off
Long� press� 2� seconds� power� on� voice�
prompts,� the� blue� light� starts� to� flash,�
long�press�2�seconds�power�off�the�voice�
prompts�one�time�and�blue�light�off.

1
Insert�a�TF�card�and�turn�on�the�device
Insert�a�TF�card�with�music�files�into�
the�card�slot,� long�press� the�Power�
switch�to�turn�speaker�on.

1

Short�press�����������,�auto�play�the�audio�files,�blue�
LED� indicator� turns�blue�during�playing,� short�
press��pause�and�blue�LED�indicator�slow�flash.

Switch�to�TF�card�music�playback�mode2

connecting�speaker�and�mobile�phone
During� Bluetooth� music� playback,� music�
will� pause�when�phone� calls,� short� press��
�����������������answer�the�call�and�press�it�again�
to�end�the�call,long�press�to�reject�the�call.

1

2

Bluetooth

Bluetooth OFF

Devices

�BV160 Not�connected

�BV160

Disconnect�Bluetooth
When�speaker�and�device�connected,� long�press� � � � � � � � � � � � to�disconnect�
Bluetooth,�then�the�speaker�can�be�found,�LED�blue�light�begin�to�quick�
blink,�with�disconnect�warning�tone.

3

Bluetooth�Devices�re-connection
After�Bluetooth�device�disconnected,�if�you�need�to�reconnect,�only�need�to�
short�press��������������������to�reconnect�the�last�playback�device.

4

copy�music

Tip:�Please�charge�the�speaker�first�if�it�hasn’t�been�used�for�a�long�time.�
Speaker�will�automatically�turn�off��after�disconnect�Bluetooth�without�TF�
card�or�Pause�playback�for�ten�minutes.

charging�the�speaker

1

Tip:�Bluetooth�speakers�set�the�Bluetooth�mode�to�the�first�mode,�so�you�need�to�switch�to�TF�card�
mode�before�play�TF�card�audio�file.�when�speaker�is�on,�insert�the�TF�card�automatically�play�TF�
card�audio�files.

When�success�matched,��blue�LED�light�is�on,�then�
you�can�play�music�in�your�phone�,�tablet�PC�or�other�
Bluetooth�devices�connected�with�speaker,�blue�LED�
lights�is�on�during�playing,�pause�play�LED�light�blink.。

Turn�off�the�speaker,�insert�the�TF�card,�connect�the�speaker�to�PC�with�
the�USB�cable�via�Micro�USB�interface,�press�the�Power�button�the�enter�
card� reader�mode,� and� then� you� can� copy�music� files� to� the� TF� card,�
short�press������������exit�card�read�mode�then�enter�Bluetooth�mode.

You�can�connect�the�speaker�to�PC�with�the�provided�USB�cable�and�charge�
the�speaker�no�matter�it’s�power�on/off.�It�is�recommended�to�buy�a�separate�
DC5V�����1A�USB�charger�or�other�5V�����1A�charger�for�mobile�phone�and�charge�
the�speaker�through�indoor�outlet.

17����Power�ON/OFF English

18����Connect�to�other�Bluetooth�device English

19����CTF�card�music�playback�mode English

20����Hands-free�call English

21����Entering�card�reader/charging�mode English

•• • •• • • • • • • •
Portable�Bluetooth�Speaker

外观参数
外部接⼝ MICRO�USB接⼝，TF卡插槽
产品规格 W87×D33×H62�(mm)
产品净重 155g（含内置锂电池）

产品类型 便携式蓝⽛⾳箱
喇叭系统 输出3W，1.5⼨单⾳圈内磁喇叭

⾳量调节⽅式 ⻓按左右键为调节⾳量VOL-/VLO+

4.2

基本参数�

蓝⽛版本
存储类型 ⽀持⼤容量不超过32G�TF卡
电源供应 内置3.7V��600mAh锂电池

⽂件格式 MP3、WMA、WAV、三种
功能⽀持

输出功率���������� 3W�THD=10%
频率响应�������

技术参数

USB规格 USB2.0�兼容USB1.1
充电时间

⾳频播放时间 ⾳频中等⾳量4⼩时以上

语⾳通话 ⽀持双向通话功能
⽀持TF卡⾳乐播放
⽀持蓝⽛播放
⽀持TF读卡器数据拷⻉，⽀持（关机后插⼊电脑识别）

100Hz-20KHz

TF卡播放
蓝⽛播放

�TF读卡器
蓝⽛回连 ⽀持蓝⽛⼀键回连功能

DC5V�������1mA以上电源充电约1.5-2⼩时

复位孔：死机状态下
细⾦属按压，强制复
位关机

电源键：⻓按2S为开机/关机。
短按为:�播放/暂停.�蓝⽛断开时,短按
为回连蓝⽛功能.来电时,短按为接听,
⻓按为:�拒接,接通后再短按为�挂断
电话。

下⼀曲/⾳量加：
短按下⼀曲，⻓按⾳量加。

上⼀曲/⾳量减：
短按上⼀曲，⻓按⾳量减。

挂绳孔
蓝⽛/模式键:�⻓按为蓝⽛断开，短
按为模式切换.�(按蓝⽛模式>TF模
式)的顺序切换。

USB插⼝：数据传输、充电

�TF卡插⼝：�插⼊TF卡播放卡中的⾳
频，或连接电脑读写卡中的内容。

蓝⽛连接
打开⼿机、平板电脑或其它设备蓝⽛连接功能，进⼊
蓝⽛设备搜索，当搜索到蓝⽛设备“BV160”，请点连
接确认。

1

蓝⽛连接成功并播放2

1、如有必要，请输⼊“0000"，并按确
定连接。

2、蓝⽛⾳箱会⾃动回连关机前最后
⼀个连接设备（处于打开状态）⽆需
重新搜索配对蓝⽛。

⻓按2秒开关机
⻓按2秒开机语⾳提⽰后，蓝灯亮起开始闪
烁，⻓按2秒关机语⾳提⽰⾳⼀次蓝灯灭。

1 插⼊TF卡并开机
正确向卡槽插⼊存有⾳乐⽂件的
TF卡，⻓按电源开关开机后，语⾔
提⽰。

1

短按模式�����������切换键�，⾳箱语⾳提⽰，⾳箱将
播放TF存储卡内⾳乐⽂件，播放时LED蓝灯常
亮，暂停时LED蓝灯慢闪。

切换到TF卡⾳乐模式播放2

⾳箱与⼿机蓝⽛连接中1

断开蓝⽛设备
⾳箱与设备连接状态下，⻓按�����������即可断开与当前蓝⽛连接，此时⾳箱
处于可发现状态，LED蓝灯开始快闪，断开提⽰⾳。

3

蓝牙设备回连

蓝⽛设备断开后，如需要重新连接，只要短按������������������即可回连上⼀次
配对的播放设备。

4

温馨提⽰：�蓝⽛⾳箱将蓝⽛模式设置为第⼀模式，所以播放TF卡⾳乐必须要切换到TF卡模
式；如⾳箱处于开机状态中，插⼊TF卡即⾃动播放TF卡内容。

配对成功后，连接成功语⾳提⽰，LED蓝灯常亮，此时
你可以在⼿机或平板电脑等蓝⽛设备中选择⾳乐⽂
件进⾏播放了，播放时LED蓝灯常亮，暂停时慢闪。

USER�MANUAL

4����产品参数 简体中⽂

15����Product�Parameters

External�interface
Product�specifications
Wet�weight
Basic�Parameters
Product�type

Speaker�system

Volume�Control
Bluetooth�Version
Storage�type
Power�supply
Technical�Parameters
Output�power
Frequency�Response
USB�Specs
Charging�Time
Play�Time
Functions
File�format
Voice�Call
TF�Card
Bluetooth
Card�Reader
Bluetooth�Re-connection

Appearance�
TF�card�slot,�Micro�USB�interface
W87XD33XH62(mm)
155g(including�li-ion�battery)

Portable�Bluetooth�amplifier

Output�3W,�1.5�inch�inside�magnetic�trumpet�with�
single�voice�coil

Long�press�left/right�button�VOL-/VOL+

4.2
MAX�32GB�TF�card
Built-in�3.7V�600mAh�li-ion�battery

3W�THD=10%
100Hz-20KHz
USB2.0,�compatible�USB�1.1
DC5V������1A�around�1.5~2�hours
Medium�volume�more�than�4�hours

MP3,�WMA,�WAV
Support�hands�free�call
Support�TF�card�music�play
Support�Bluetooth�play
Support�TF�card�data�copy
Support�Bluetooth�one�key�re-connection

English

5����按键功能 简体中⽂ 6����电源开/关机 简体中⽂

Bluetooth

Bluetooth OFF

Devices

�BV160 未连接

�BV160

7����连接其他蓝⽛设备 简体中⽂

8�����TF卡⾳乐模式播放 简体中⽂

9�����免提通话 简体中⽂

●�请在常温环境中存放以及使⽤本产品；
●�请勿将本产品⻓期暴露在⾬中或潮湿环境中；
●�请勿丢掷，避免因跌落造成产品损坏；
●�请勿⾃⾏拆解、修理和改造本产品；
●�请使⽤⾳箱额定电压的电源充电器充电；
●�⻓时间处于⾼⾳量下可能会造成听⼒损伤，收听⾳频，尤其是时间较⻓时，
������应避免⾳量过⾼；
●�擅⾃拆卸将使保修失效。

1.注意：如果电池更换不当会有爆炸危险，只能⽤同样类型或等效类型的电池来更换
�2.电池不得暴露在诸如⽇照、⽕烤或类似过热环境中的警告。

1��使⽤产品前注意事项�
2��产品标配
3��产品特点
4��产品参数
5��按键功能
6��电源开/关机
7��链接其它蓝⽛设备
8��TF卡⾳乐模式播放
9��免提通话
10��读卡器/充电模式
11 常⻅问题��

简体中⽂

12��Matters�need�attention�before�using
13��Packing�content�
14��Features
15��Product�Parameters
16��Function�Key
17��Power�on�/off
18��Connect�to�other�Bluetooth�device
19��CTF�card�music�playback�mode
20��Hands-free�call
21��Entering�card�reader/charging�mode
22��FAQ

English

Failed�to�connect�
many�times
discontinuities��
appears�when�
playback

Problems� Settlement�
1.Restart�the�speaker�

Can�not�power�on�

1.check�if�the�Bluetooth�device�is�out�of�the�valid�distance,�
or�there�is�block�between�speaker�and�Bluetooth�devices�.

1.Check�if�the�Micro�SD�card�format�right�(the�speaker�sup
ported�micro�SD�format�is�FAT�32)

2.If�needed,�please�input�passcode“� 0000”

2.Check�the�files�stored�in�Micro�SD�card�are�Mp3,�WMA,�WAV
1.Check�the�speaker's�volume
2.Check�if�the�speaker�is�on�mute�or�pause�
1.Please�reset�the�speaker�by�pressing�the�reset�hole�

Micro�SD�card�
error�Format�error

No�sound�when�
play

22�����FAQ English

1����产品使⽤前注意事项 简体中⽂

USB�charging�/data�cable�1pc�2

User�manual�1pc�4

Speaker�unit�1pc�1

◎�Support�Bluetooth�playback
◎�Support�TF�card�music�playback
◎�Support�TF�card�reader
◎�Support�hands-free
◎�Support�TF�card�MP3\WMA\WMA�audio�format�playback

Rope�1Pc�3

13����Packing�content� English

14����Features English

12����Matters�need�attention�before�using English

USB电源线/数据线�1条2

说明书1份4

⾳箱主机1台1

◎�⽀持蓝⽛播放
◎�⽀持TF卡⾳乐播放
◎�⽀持TF卡读卡器数
◎�⽀持双向通话功能
◎�⽀持TF卡MP3、WMA、WAV⾳频格式播放

挂绳1条3

2����产品标配 简体中⽂

3����产品特点 简体中⽂

● Please use and store this product at room temperature 
● Do not expose this product to rain or wet conditions 
● Do not throw and drop this product to avoid product damage 
● Do not self-dismantling, repair and transform the product 
● Do not use chemical solvent cleaning the product 
● Please don't arbitrarily discarded or placed the lithium battery in the fire in order to 
�����avoid  the risk of explosion 
● Long time high volume may cause hearing impairment, please adjust the volume 

appropriately when listening,especially for long time listening.�����

Note: Improper battery replacement may cause explosion, ony replace ①.�
       with same or equivalent battery 

. Don't expose the battery to sunlight, fire or excessive heat ②

尺寸：80*104mm   材质：128g铜版纸    折页

2

拷⻉歌曲

⾳箱充电

1
⾸先⾳箱关机状态下，插⼊TF卡使⽤随机附赠的USB数据线，连接⾳箱
MICRO�USB接⼝，另⼀端连接电脑；然后⾳箱开机⾃动进⼊读卡器模式，
即可拷⻉⾳乐⽂件存⼊TF存储卡。短按������������模式键退出读卡器模式进
⼊蓝⽛模式.

⽆论⾳箱开机还是关机状态，使⽤产品附赠的数据线与电脑连接，都可
以对产品进⾏充电。当然，建议您也可以另购DC5V�������1A的USB充电头
或其它⼿机⽤的5V������1A以上充电设备在室内插座上对⾳箱进⾏充电。
正在充电时，LED红灯常亮；充满电红灯灭。

10�����读卡器/充电模式 简体中⽂

多次连接配对不
成功

故�����障������������������������� 解决⽅法
1、关闭⾳箱重新开机
2、如果你的设备需要通⾏码，请输⼊0000

�TF卡出错,�格式
错误

1、检查TF卡格式是否正确(⾳箱⽀持TF卡格式为FAT32)
2、TF卡内⽂件是否为WAV、WMA、MP3

播放时⽆声 1、检查⾳箱⾳量是否有调节
2、检查⾳箱是是否处于静⾳或暂停状态

⾳乐播放出现断
⾳

1、连接设备是否超出有效连接距离，或⾳箱同连接设备
�������之间有障碍物

1、请检查，细⾦属按压复位孔，再开机是否正常⽆法开机操作⽆
反应

11�����常⻅问题 简体中⽂

使⽤⼿机进⾏蓝⽛⾳乐播放中，⼿机来电时
⾳乐会暂停，随即响起来电铃声，语⾳提⽰
只需短按������������������接听通话，⻓按拒接，接
通后短按为挂断电话。

温馨提⽰
如⻓时间未使⽤产品，请先充电再使⽤！
不连蓝⽛，不插TF卡或TF卡暂停播放时，则⼗分钟后⾃动关机。•• • •• • • • • • • •

Portable�Bluetooth�Speaker USER�MANUAL
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 um den Anruf entgegenzuneh-
men.
Drücken Sie die Taste (3) 

Reset�Hole:�When�system�
halted,� press� the� button�
via� thin� metal� stick,force�
to�reset�and�turn�it�off/on.

Power�Key:�long�press�for�2�seconds�power�
on/off
Short�press:�play/pause,�when�Bluetooth�
disconnected,�short�press�to�reconnect,�
when�incoming�calls,�short�press�to�answer�
the�phone.
Long�press:�Reject�call,�short�press�to�end�
the�call

Next�Song/VOL+:Short�press�next�song,�
long�press�VOL+.

Previous�Song/VOL-:
Short�press�previous�
song,�long�press�VOL-.

Hang�rope�hole

Bluetooth/Mode�Key:�long�press�Bluetooth�
disconnected,� short� press� mode� switch
(Bluetooth�mode，TF�card�mode).

USB�interface:�Data�transmission,�charging.

TF�card�slot:�Insert�a�TF�card�with�music�files,
can�play� the�audio� files,� connect� to�PC,� can�
read�or�copy�TF�card�data.

16����Function�Key English

Bluetooth�connection
Open� the� phone,� tablet� or� other� devices� Bluetooth�
connectivity,�enter�the�Bluetooth�device�search,�when�
search� Bluetooth� device� "bv160",� then� confirm� the�
connection.

1

Bluetooth�connection�success�and�play2

�1.�If�necessary,�input“� 0000”�and�press�
������confirmation�to�connect.

2.�The�Bluetooth�speaker�will�automatically�
� � reconnect� the� last� connected� device�
� � (Bluetooth� is� turned� on)� without� the�
�����need�to�re-search�for�paired�Bluetooth.

Long�press�for�2�seconds�power�on/off
Long� press� 2� seconds� power� on� voice�
prompts,� the� blue� light� starts� to� flash,�
long�press�2�seconds�power�off�the�voice�
prompts�one�time�and�blue�light�off.

1
Insert�a�TF�card�and�turn�on�the�device
Insert�a�TF�card�with�music�files�into�
the�card�slot,� long�press� the�Power�
switch�to�turn�speaker�on.

1

Short�press�����������,�auto�play�the�audio�files,�blue�
LED� indicator� turns�blue�during�playing,� short�
press��pause�and�blue�LED�indicator�slow�flash.

Switch�to�TF�card�music�playback�mode2

connecting�speaker�and�mobile�phone
During� Bluetooth� music� playback,� music�
will� pause�when�phone� calls,� short� press��
�����������������answer�the�call�and�press�it�again�
to�end�the�call,long�press�to�reject�the�call.

1

2

Bluetooth

Bluetooth OFF

Devices

�BV160 Not�connected

�BV160

Disconnect�Bluetooth
When�speaker�and�device�connected,� long�press� � � � � � � � � � � � to�disconnect�
Bluetooth,�then�the�speaker�can�be�found,�LED�blue�light�begin�to�quick�
blink,�with�disconnect�warning�tone.

3

Bluetooth�Devices�re-connection
After�Bluetooth�device�disconnected,�if�you�need�to�reconnect,�only�need�to�
short�press��������������������to�reconnect�the�last�playback�device.

4

copy�music

Tip:�Please�charge�the�speaker�first�if�it�hasn’t�been�used�for�a�long�time.�
Speaker�will�automatically�turn�off��after�disconnect�Bluetooth�without�TF�
card�or�Pause�playback�for�ten�minutes.

charging�the�speaker

1

Tip:�Bluetooth�speakers�set�the�Bluetooth�mode�to�the�first�mode,�so�you�need�to�switch�to�TF�card�
mode�before�play�TF�card�audio�file.�when�speaker�is�on,�insert�the�TF�card�automatically�play�TF�
card�audio�files.

When�success�matched,��blue�LED�light�is�on,�then�
you�can�play�music�in�your�phone�,�tablet�PC�or�other�
Bluetooth�devices�connected�with�speaker,�blue�LED�
lights�is�on�during�playing,�pause�play�LED�light�blink.。

Turn�off�the�speaker,�insert�the�TF�card,�connect�the�speaker�to�PC�with�
the�USB�cable�via�Micro�USB�interface,�press�the�Power�button�the�enter�
card� reader�mode,� and� then� you� can� copy�music� files� to� the� TF� card,�
short�press������������exit�card�read�mode�then�enter�Bluetooth�mode.

You�can�connect�the�speaker�to�PC�with�the�provided�USB�cable�and�charge�
the�speaker�no�matter�it’s�power�on/off.�It�is�recommended�to�buy�a�separate�
DC5V�����1A�USB�charger�or�other�5V�����1A�charger�for�mobile�phone�and�charge�
the�speaker�through�indoor�outlet.

17����Power�ON/OFF English

18����Connect�to�other�Bluetooth�device English

19����CTF�card�music�playback�mode English

20����Hands-free�call English

21����Entering�card�reader/charging�mode English
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外观参数
外部接⼝ MICRO�USB接⼝，TF卡插槽
产品规格 W87×D33×H62�(mm)
产品净重 155g（含内置锂电池）

产品类型 便携式蓝⽛⾳箱
喇叭系统 输出3W，1.5⼨单⾳圈内磁喇叭

⾳量调节⽅式 ⻓按左右键为调节⾳量VOL-/VLO+

4.2

基本参数�

蓝⽛版本
存储类型 ⽀持⼤容量不超过32G�TF卡
电源供应 内置3.7V��600mAh锂电池

⽂件格式 MP3、WMA、WAV、三种
功能⽀持

输出功率���������� 3W�THD=10%
频率响应�������

技术参数

USB规格 USB2.0�兼容USB1.1
充电时间

⾳频播放时间 ⾳频中等⾳量4⼩时以上

语⾳通话 ⽀持双向通话功能
⽀持TF卡⾳乐播放
⽀持蓝⽛播放
⽀持TF读卡器数据拷⻉，⽀持（关机后插⼊电脑识别）

100Hz-20KHz

TF卡播放
蓝⽛播放

�TF读卡器
蓝⽛回连 ⽀持蓝⽛⼀键回连功能

DC5V�������1mA以上电源充电约1.5-2⼩时

复位孔：死机状态下
细⾦属按压，强制复
位关机

电源键：⻓按2S为开机/关机。
短按为:�播放/暂停.�蓝⽛断开时,短按
为回连蓝⽛功能.来电时,短按为接听,
⻓按为:�拒接,接通后再短按为�挂断
电话。

下⼀曲/⾳量加：
短按下⼀曲，⻓按⾳量加。

上⼀曲/⾳量减：
短按上⼀曲，⻓按⾳量减。

挂绳孔
蓝⽛/模式键:�⻓按为蓝⽛断开，短
按为模式切换.�(按蓝⽛模式>TF模
式)的顺序切换。

USB插⼝：数据传输、充电

�TF卡插⼝：�插⼊TF卡播放卡中的⾳
频，或连接电脑读写卡中的内容。

蓝⽛连接
打开⼿机、平板电脑或其它设备蓝⽛连接功能，进⼊
蓝⽛设备搜索，当搜索到蓝⽛设备“BV160”，请点连
接确认。

1

蓝⽛连接成功并播放2

1、如有必要，请输⼊“0000"，并按确
定连接。

2、蓝⽛⾳箱会⾃动回连关机前最后
⼀个连接设备（处于打开状态）⽆需
重新搜索配对蓝⽛。

⻓按2秒开关机
⻓按2秒开机语⾳提⽰后，蓝灯亮起开始闪
烁，⻓按2秒关机语⾳提⽰⾳⼀次蓝灯灭。

1 插⼊TF卡并开机
正确向卡槽插⼊存有⾳乐⽂件的
TF卡，⻓按电源开关开机后，语⾔
提⽰。

1

短按模式�����������切换键�，⾳箱语⾳提⽰，⾳箱将
播放TF存储卡内⾳乐⽂件，播放时LED蓝灯常
亮，暂停时LED蓝灯慢闪。

切换到TF卡⾳乐模式播放2

⾳箱与⼿机蓝⽛连接中1

断开蓝⽛设备
⾳箱与设备连接状态下，⻓按�����������即可断开与当前蓝⽛连接，此时⾳箱
处于可发现状态，LED蓝灯开始快闪，断开提⽰⾳。

3

蓝牙设备回连

蓝⽛设备断开后，如需要重新连接，只要短按������������������即可回连上⼀次
配对的播放设备。

4

温馨提⽰：�蓝⽛⾳箱将蓝⽛模式设置为第⼀模式，所以播放TF卡⾳乐必须要切换到TF卡模
式；如⾳箱处于开机状态中，插⼊TF卡即⾃动播放TF卡内容。

配对成功后，连接成功语⾳提⽰，LED蓝灯常亮，此时
你可以在⼿机或平板电脑等蓝⽛设备中选择⾳乐⽂
件进⾏播放了，播放时LED蓝灯常亮，暂停时慢闪。

USER�MANUAL

4����产品参数 简体中⽂

15����Product�Parameters

External�interface
Product�specifications
Wet�weight
Basic�Parameters
Product�type

Speaker�system

Volume�Control
Bluetooth�Version
Storage�type
Power�supply
Technical�Parameters
Output�power
Frequency�Response
USB�Specs
Charging�Time
Play�Time
Functions
File�format
Voice�Call
TF�Card
Bluetooth
Card�Reader
Bluetooth�Re-connection

Appearance�
TF�card�slot,�Micro�USB�interface
W87XD33XH62(mm)
155g(including�li-ion�battery)

Portable�Bluetooth�amplifier

Output�3W,�1.5�inch�inside�magnetic�trumpet�with�
single�voice�coil

Long�press�left/right�button�VOL-/VOL+

4.2
MAX�32GB�TF�card
Built-in�3.7V�600mAh�li-ion�battery

3W�THD=10%
100Hz-20KHz
USB2.0,�compatible�USB�1.1
DC5V������1A�around�1.5~2�hours
Medium�volume�more�than�4�hours

MP3,�WMA,�WAV
Support�hands�free�call
Support�TF�card�music�play
Support�Bluetooth�play
Support�TF�card�data�copy
Support�Bluetooth�one�key�re-connection

English

5����按键功能 简体中⽂ 6����电源开/关机 简体中⽂

Bluetooth

Bluetooth OFF

Devices

�BV160 未连接

�BV160

7����连接其他蓝⽛设备 简体中⽂

8�����TF卡⾳乐模式播放 简体中⽂

9�����免提通话 简体中⽂

●�请在常温环境中存放以及使⽤本产品；
●�请勿将本产品⻓期暴露在⾬中或潮湿环境中；
●�请勿丢掷，避免因跌落造成产品损坏；
●�请勿⾃⾏拆解、修理和改造本产品；
●�请使⽤⾳箱额定电压的电源充电器充电；
●�⻓时间处于⾼⾳量下可能会造成听⼒损伤，收听⾳频，尤其是时间较⻓时，
������应避免⾳量过⾼；
●�擅⾃拆卸将使保修失效。

1.注意：如果电池更换不当会有爆炸危险，只能⽤同样类型或等效类型的电池来更换
�2.电池不得暴露在诸如⽇照、⽕烤或类似过热环境中的警告。

1��使⽤产品前注意事项�
2��产品标配
3��产品特点
4��产品参数
5��按键功能
6��电源开/关机
7��链接其它蓝⽛设备
8��TF卡⾳乐模式播放
9��免提通话
10��读卡器/充电模式
11 常⻅问题��

简体中⽂

12��Matters�need�attention�before�using
13��Packing�content�
14��Features
15��Product�Parameters
16��Function�Key
17��Power�on�/off
18��Connect�to�other�Bluetooth�device
19��CTF�card�music�playback�mode
20��Hands-free�call
21��Entering�card�reader/charging�mode
22��FAQ

English

Failed�to�connect�
many�times
discontinuities��
appears�when�
playback

Problems� Settlement�
1.Restart�the�speaker�

Can�not�power�on�

1.check�if�the�Bluetooth�device�is�out�of�the�valid�distance,�
or�there�is�block�between�speaker�and�Bluetooth�devices�.

1.Check�if�the�Micro�SD�card�format�right�(the�speaker�sup
ported�micro�SD�format�is�FAT�32)

2.If�needed,�please�input�passcode“� 0000”

2.Check�the�files�stored�in�Micro�SD�card�are�Mp3,�WMA,�WAV
1.Check�the�speaker's�volume
2.Check�if�the�speaker�is�on�mute�or�pause�
1.Please�reset�the�speaker�by�pressing�the�reset�hole�

Micro�SD�card�
error�Format�error

No�sound�when�
play

22�����FAQ English

1����产品使⽤前注意事项 简体中⽂

USB�charging�/data�cable�1pc�2

User�manual�1pc�4

Speaker�unit�1pc�1

◎�Support�Bluetooth�playback
◎�Support�TF�card�music�playback
◎�Support�TF�card�reader
◎�Support�hands-free
◎�Support�TF�card�MP3\WMA\WMA�audio�format�playback

Rope�1Pc�3

13����Packing�content� English

14����Features English

12����Matters�need�attention�before�using English

USB电源线/数据线�1条2

说明书1份4

⾳箱主机1台1

◎�⽀持蓝⽛播放
◎�⽀持TF卡⾳乐播放
◎�⽀持TF卡读卡器数
◎�⽀持双向通话功能
◎�⽀持TF卡MP3、WMA、WAV⾳频格式播放

挂绳1条3

2����产品标配 简体中⽂

3����产品特点 简体中⽂

● Please use and store this product at room temperature 
● Do not expose this product to rain or wet conditions 
● Do not throw and drop this product to avoid product damage 
● Do not self-dismantling, repair and transform the product 
● Do not use chemical solvent cleaning the product 
● Please don't arbitrarily discarded or placed the lithium battery in the fire in order to 
�����avoid  the risk of explosion 
● Long time high volume may cause hearing impairment, please adjust the volume 

appropriately when listening,especially for long time listening.�����

Note: Improper battery replacement may cause explosion, ony replace ①.�
       with same or equivalent battery 

. Don't expose the battery to sunlight, fire or excessive heat ②

尺寸：80*104mm   材质：128g铜版纸    折页

2

拷⻉歌曲

⾳箱充电

1
⾸先⾳箱关机状态下，插⼊TF卡使⽤随机附赠的USB数据线，连接⾳箱
MICRO�USB接⼝，另⼀端连接电脑；然后⾳箱开机⾃动进⼊读卡器模式，
即可拷⻉⾳乐⽂件存⼊TF存储卡。短按������������模式键退出读卡器模式进
⼊蓝⽛模式.

⽆论⾳箱开机还是关机状态，使⽤产品附赠的数据线与电脑连接，都可
以对产品进⾏充电。当然，建议您也可以另购DC5V�������1A的USB充电头
或其它⼿机⽤的5V������1A以上充电设备在室内插座上对⾳箱进⾏充电。
正在充电时，LED红灯常亮；充满电红灯灭。

10�����读卡器/充电模式 简体中⽂

多次连接配对不
成功

故�����障������������������������� 解决⽅法
1、关闭⾳箱重新开机
2、如果你的设备需要通⾏码，请输⼊0000

�TF卡出错,�格式
错误

1、检查TF卡格式是否正确(⾳箱⽀持TF卡格式为FAT32)
2、TF卡内⽂件是否为WAV、WMA、MP3

播放时⽆声 1、检查⾳箱⾳量是否有调节
2、检查⾳箱是是否处于静⾳或暂停状态

⾳乐播放出现断
⾳

1、连接设备是否超出有效连接距离，或⾳箱同连接设备
�������之间有障碍物

1、请检查，细⾦属按压复位孔，再开机是否正常⽆法开机操作⽆
反应

11�����常⻅问题 简体中⽂

使⽤⼿机进⾏蓝⽛⾳乐播放中，⼿机来电时
⾳乐会暂停，随即响起来电铃声，语⾳提⽰
只需短按������������������接听通话，⻓按拒接，接
通后短按为挂断电话。

温馨提⽰
如⻓时间未使⽤产品，请先充电再使⽤！
不连蓝⽛，不插TF卡或TF卡暂停播放时，则⼗分钟后⾃动关机。•• • •• • • • • • • •
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 erneut, um den Anruf zu beenden.

Reset�Hole:�When�system�
halted,� press� the� button�
via� thin� metal� stick,force�
to�reset�and�turn�it�off/on.

Power�Key:�long�press�for�2�seconds�power�
on/off
Short�press:�play/pause,�when�Bluetooth�
disconnected,�short�press�to�reconnect,�
when�incoming�calls,�short�press�to�answer�
the�phone.
Long�press:�Reject�call,�short�press�to�end�
the�call

Next�Song/VOL+:Short�press�next�song,�
long�press�VOL+.

Previous�Song/VOL-:
Short�press�previous�
song,�long�press�VOL-.

Hang�rope�hole

Bluetooth/Mode�Key:�long�press�Bluetooth�
disconnected,� short� press� mode� switch
(Bluetooth�mode，TF�card�mode).

USB�interface:�Data�transmission,�charging.

TF�card�slot:�Insert�a�TF�card�with�music�files,
can�play� the�audio� files,� connect� to�PC,� can�
read�or�copy�TF�card�data.

16����Function�Key English

Bluetooth�connection
Open� the� phone,� tablet� or� other� devices� Bluetooth�
connectivity,�enter�the�Bluetooth�device�search,�when�
search� Bluetooth� device� "bv160",� then� confirm� the�
connection.

1

Bluetooth�connection�success�and�play2

�1.�If�necessary,�input“� 0000”�and�press�
������confirmation�to�connect.

2.�The�Bluetooth�speaker�will�automatically�
� � reconnect� the� last� connected� device�
� � (Bluetooth� is� turned� on)� without� the�
�����need�to�re-search�for�paired�Bluetooth.

Long�press�for�2�seconds�power�on/off
Long� press� 2� seconds� power� on� voice�
prompts,� the� blue� light� starts� to� flash,�
long�press�2�seconds�power�off�the�voice�
prompts�one�time�and�blue�light�off.

1
Insert�a�TF�card�and�turn�on�the�device
Insert�a�TF�card�with�music�files�into�
the�card�slot,� long�press� the�Power�
switch�to�turn�speaker�on.

1

Short�press�����������,�auto�play�the�audio�files,�blue�
LED� indicator� turns�blue�during�playing,� short�
press��pause�and�blue�LED�indicator�slow�flash.

Switch�to�TF�card�music�playback�mode2

connecting�speaker�and�mobile�phone
During� Bluetooth� music� playback,� music�
will� pause�when�phone� calls,� short� press��
�����������������answer�the�call�and�press�it�again�
to�end�the�call,long�press�to�reject�the�call.

1

2

Bluetooth

Bluetooth OFF

Devices

�BV160 Not�connected

�BV160

Disconnect�Bluetooth
When�speaker�and�device�connected,� long�press� � � � � � � � � � � � to�disconnect�
Bluetooth,�then�the�speaker�can�be�found,�LED�blue�light�begin�to�quick�
blink,�with�disconnect�warning�tone.

3

Bluetooth�Devices�re-connection
After�Bluetooth�device�disconnected,�if�you�need�to�reconnect,�only�need�to�
short�press��������������������to�reconnect�the�last�playback�device.

4

copy�music

Tip:�Please�charge�the�speaker�first�if�it�hasn’t�been�used�for�a�long�time.�
Speaker�will�automatically�turn�off��after�disconnect�Bluetooth�without�TF�
card�or�Pause�playback�for�ten�minutes.

charging�the�speaker

1

Tip:�Bluetooth�speakers�set�the�Bluetooth�mode�to�the�first�mode,�so�you�need�to�switch�to�TF�card�
mode�before�play�TF�card�audio�file.�when�speaker�is�on,�insert�the�TF�card�automatically�play�TF�
card�audio�files.

When�success�matched,��blue�LED�light�is�on,�then�
you�can�play�music�in�your�phone�,�tablet�PC�or�other�
Bluetooth�devices�connected�with�speaker,�blue�LED�
lights�is�on�during�playing,�pause�play�LED�light�blink.。

Turn�off�the�speaker,�insert�the�TF�card,�connect�the�speaker�to�PC�with�
the�USB�cable�via�Micro�USB�interface,�press�the�Power�button�the�enter�
card� reader�mode,� and� then� you� can� copy�music� files� to� the� TF� card,�
short�press������������exit�card�read�mode�then�enter�Bluetooth�mode.

You�can�connect�the�speaker�to�PC�with�the�provided�USB�cable�and�charge�
the�speaker�no�matter�it’s�power�on/off.�It�is�recommended�to�buy�a�separate�
DC5V�����1A�USB�charger�or�other�5V�����1A�charger�for�mobile�phone�and�charge�
the�speaker�through�indoor�outlet.

17����Power�ON/OFF English

18����Connect�to�other�Bluetooth�device English

19����CTF�card�music�playback�mode English

20����Hands-free�call English

21����Entering�card�reader/charging�mode English

•• • •• • • • • • • •
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外观参数
外部接⼝ MICRO�USB接⼝，TF卡插槽
产品规格 W87×D33×H62�(mm)
产品净重 155g（含内置锂电池）

产品类型 便携式蓝⽛⾳箱
喇叭系统 输出3W，1.5⼨单⾳圈内磁喇叭

⾳量调节⽅式 ⻓按左右键为调节⾳量VOL-/VLO+

4.2

基本参数�

蓝⽛版本
存储类型 ⽀持⼤容量不超过32G�TF卡
电源供应 内置3.7V��600mAh锂电池

⽂件格式 MP3、WMA、WAV、三种
功能⽀持

输出功率���������� 3W�THD=10%
频率响应�������

技术参数

USB规格 USB2.0�兼容USB1.1
充电时间

⾳频播放时间 ⾳频中等⾳量4⼩时以上

语⾳通话 ⽀持双向通话功能
⽀持TF卡⾳乐播放
⽀持蓝⽛播放
⽀持TF读卡器数据拷⻉，⽀持（关机后插⼊电脑识别）

100Hz-20KHz

TF卡播放
蓝⽛播放

�TF读卡器
蓝⽛回连 ⽀持蓝⽛⼀键回连功能

DC5V�������1mA以上电源充电约1.5-2⼩时

复位孔：死机状态下
细⾦属按压，强制复
位关机

电源键：⻓按2S为开机/关机。
短按为:�播放/暂停.�蓝⽛断开时,短按
为回连蓝⽛功能.来电时,短按为接听,
⻓按为:�拒接,接通后再短按为�挂断
电话。

下⼀曲/⾳量加：
短按下⼀曲，⻓按⾳量加。

上⼀曲/⾳量减：
短按上⼀曲，⻓按⾳量减。

挂绳孔
蓝⽛/模式键:�⻓按为蓝⽛断开，短
按为模式切换.�(按蓝⽛模式>TF模
式)的顺序切换。

USB插⼝：数据传输、充电

�TF卡插⼝：�插⼊TF卡播放卡中的⾳
频，或连接电脑读写卡中的内容。

蓝⽛连接
打开⼿机、平板电脑或其它设备蓝⽛连接功能，进⼊
蓝⽛设备搜索，当搜索到蓝⽛设备“BV160”，请点连
接确认。

1

蓝⽛连接成功并播放2

1、如有必要，请输⼊“0000"，并按确
定连接。

2、蓝⽛⾳箱会⾃动回连关机前最后
⼀个连接设备（处于打开状态）⽆需
重新搜索配对蓝⽛。

⻓按2秒开关机
⻓按2秒开机语⾳提⽰后，蓝灯亮起开始闪
烁，⻓按2秒关机语⾳提⽰⾳⼀次蓝灯灭。

1 插⼊TF卡并开机
正确向卡槽插⼊存有⾳乐⽂件的
TF卡，⻓按电源开关开机后，语⾔
提⽰。

1

短按模式�����������切换键�，⾳箱语⾳提⽰，⾳箱将
播放TF存储卡内⾳乐⽂件，播放时LED蓝灯常
亮，暂停时LED蓝灯慢闪。

切换到TF卡⾳乐模式播放2

⾳箱与⼿机蓝⽛连接中1

断开蓝⽛设备
⾳箱与设备连接状态下，⻓按�����������即可断开与当前蓝⽛连接，此时⾳箱
处于可发现状态，LED蓝灯开始快闪，断开提⽰⾳。

3

蓝牙设备回连

蓝⽛设备断开后，如需要重新连接，只要短按������������������即可回连上⼀次
配对的播放设备。

4

温馨提⽰：�蓝⽛⾳箱将蓝⽛模式设置为第⼀模式，所以播放TF卡⾳乐必须要切换到TF卡模
式；如⾳箱处于开机状态中，插⼊TF卡即⾃动播放TF卡内容。

配对成功后，连接成功语⾳提⽰，LED蓝灯常亮，此时
你可以在⼿机或平板电脑等蓝⽛设备中选择⾳乐⽂
件进⾏播放了，播放时LED蓝灯常亮，暂停时慢闪。

USER�MANUAL

4����产品参数 简体中⽂

15����Product�Parameters

External�interface
Product�specifications
Wet�weight
Basic�Parameters
Product�type

Speaker�system

Volume�Control
Bluetooth�Version
Storage�type
Power�supply
Technical�Parameters
Output�power
Frequency�Response
USB�Specs
Charging�Time
Play�Time
Functions
File�format
Voice�Call
TF�Card
Bluetooth
Card�Reader
Bluetooth�Re-connection

Appearance�
TF�card�slot,�Micro�USB�interface
W87XD33XH62(mm)
155g(including�li-ion�battery)

Portable�Bluetooth�amplifier

Output�3W,�1.5�inch�inside�magnetic�trumpet�with�
single�voice�coil

Long�press�left/right�button�VOL-/VOL+

4.2
MAX�32GB�TF�card
Built-in�3.7V�600mAh�li-ion�battery

3W�THD=10%
100Hz-20KHz
USB2.0,�compatible�USB�1.1
DC5V������1A�around�1.5~2�hours
Medium�volume�more�than�4�hours

MP3,�WMA,�WAV
Support�hands�free�call
Support�TF�card�music�play
Support�Bluetooth�play
Support�TF�card�data�copy
Support�Bluetooth�one�key�re-connection

English

5����按键功能 简体中⽂ 6����电源开/关机 简体中⽂

Bluetooth

Bluetooth OFF

Devices

�BV160 未连接

�BV160

7����连接其他蓝⽛设备 简体中⽂

8�����TF卡⾳乐模式播放 简体中⽂

9�����免提通话 简体中⽂

●�请在常温环境中存放以及使⽤本产品；
●�请勿将本产品⻓期暴露在⾬中或潮湿环境中；
●�请勿丢掷，避免因跌落造成产品损坏；
●�请勿⾃⾏拆解、修理和改造本产品；
●�请使⽤⾳箱额定电压的电源充电器充电；
●�⻓时间处于⾼⾳量下可能会造成听⼒损伤，收听⾳频，尤其是时间较⻓时，
������应避免⾳量过⾼；
●�擅⾃拆卸将使保修失效。

1.注意：如果电池更换不当会有爆炸危险，只能⽤同样类型或等效类型的电池来更换
�2.电池不得暴露在诸如⽇照、⽕烤或类似过热环境中的警告。

1��使⽤产品前注意事项�
2��产品标配
3��产品特点
4��产品参数
5��按键功能
6��电源开/关机
7��链接其它蓝⽛设备
8��TF卡⾳乐模式播放
9��免提通话
10��读卡器/充电模式
11 常⻅问题��

简体中⽂

12��Matters�need�attention�before�using
13��Packing�content�
14��Features
15��Product�Parameters
16��Function�Key
17��Power�on�/off
18��Connect�to�other�Bluetooth�device
19��CTF�card�music�playback�mode
20��Hands-free�call
21��Entering�card�reader/charging�mode
22��FAQ

English

Failed�to�connect�
many�times
discontinuities��
appears�when�
playback

Problems� Settlement�
1.Restart�the�speaker�

Can�not�power�on�

1.check�if�the�Bluetooth�device�is�out�of�the�valid�distance,�
or�there�is�block�between�speaker�and�Bluetooth�devices�.

1.Check�if�the�Micro�SD�card�format�right�(the�speaker�sup
ported�micro�SD�format�is�FAT�32)

2.If�needed,�please�input�passcode“� 0000”

2.Check�the�files�stored�in�Micro�SD�card�are�Mp3,�WMA,�WAV
1.Check�the�speaker's�volume
2.Check�if�the�speaker�is�on�mute�or�pause�
1.Please�reset�the�speaker�by�pressing�the�reset�hole�

Micro�SD�card�
error�Format�error

No�sound�when�
play

22�����FAQ English

1����产品使⽤前注意事项 简体中⽂

USB�charging�/data�cable�1pc�2

User�manual�1pc�4

Speaker�unit�1pc�1

◎�Support�Bluetooth�playback
◎�Support�TF�card�music�playback
◎�Support�TF�card�reader
◎�Support�hands-free
◎�Support�TF�card�MP3\WMA\WMA�audio�format�playback

Rope�1Pc�3

13����Packing�content� English

14����Features English

12����Matters�need�attention�before�using English

USB电源线/数据线�1条2

说明书1份4

⾳箱主机1台1

◎�⽀持蓝⽛播放
◎�⽀持TF卡⾳乐播放
◎�⽀持TF卡读卡器数
◎�⽀持双向通话功能
◎�⽀持TF卡MP3、WMA、WAV⾳频格式播放

挂绳1条3

2����产品标配 简体中⽂

3����产品特点 简体中⽂

● Please use and store this product at room temperature 
● Do not expose this product to rain or wet conditions 
● Do not throw and drop this product to avoid product damage 
● Do not self-dismantling, repair and transform the product 
● Do not use chemical solvent cleaning the product 
● Please don't arbitrarily discarded or placed the lithium battery in the fire in order to 
�����avoid  the risk of explosion 
● Long time high volume may cause hearing impairment, please adjust the volume 

appropriately when listening,especially for long time listening.�����

Note: Improper battery replacement may cause explosion, ony replace ①.�
       with same or equivalent battery 

. Don't expose the battery to sunlight, fire or excessive heat ②

尺寸：80*104mm   材质：128g铜版纸    折页

2

拷⻉歌曲

⾳箱充电

1
⾸先⾳箱关机状态下，插⼊TF卡使⽤随机附赠的USB数据线，连接⾳箱
MICRO�USB接⼝，另⼀端连接电脑；然后⾳箱开机⾃动进⼊读卡器模式，
即可拷⻉⾳乐⽂件存⼊TF存储卡。短按������������模式键退出读卡器模式进
⼊蓝⽛模式.

⽆论⾳箱开机还是关机状态，使⽤产品附赠的数据线与电脑连接，都可
以对产品进⾏充电。当然，建议您也可以另购DC5V�������1A的USB充电头
或其它⼿机⽤的5V������1A以上充电设备在室内插座上对⾳箱进⾏充电。
正在充电时，LED红灯常亮；充满电红灯灭。

10�����读卡器/充电模式 简体中⽂

多次连接配对不
成功

故�����障������������������������� 解决⽅法
1、关闭⾳箱重新开机
2、如果你的设备需要通⾏码，请输⼊0000

�TF卡出错,�格式
错误

1、检查TF卡格式是否正确(⾳箱⽀持TF卡格式为FAT32)
2、TF卡内⽂件是否为WAV、WMA、MP3

播放时⽆声 1、检查⾳箱⾳量是否有调节
2、检查⾳箱是是否处于静⾳或暂停状态

⾳乐播放出现断
⾳

1、连接设备是否超出有效连接距离，或⾳箱同连接设备
�������之间有障碍物

1、请检查，细⾦属按压复位孔，再开机是否正常⽆法开机操作⽆
反应

11�����常⻅问题 简体中⽂

使⽤⼿机进⾏蓝⽛⾳乐播放中，⼿机来电时
⾳乐会暂停，随即响起来电铃声，语⾳提⽰
只需短按������������������接听通话，⻓按拒接，接
通后短按为挂断电话。

温馨提⽰
如⻓时间未使⽤产品，请先充电再使⽤！
不连蓝⽛，不插TF卡或TF卡暂停播放时，则⼗分钟后⾃动关机。•• • •• • • • • • • •

Portable�Bluetooth�Speaker USER�MANUAL

•• • •• • • • • • • •
Portable�Bluetooth�Speaker USER�MANUAL

6.6. Lade/Kartenleser Funtktion

Um den Lautsprecher zu laden, verbinden Sie das Gerät mit dem 
im Lieferumfang enthalten USB Kabel an ein USB Ladegerät.
Es wird empfohlen ein USB Ladegerät mit 5 Volt / 1 A Ladestrom 
zu benutzen. Sobald eine Spannungsquell angeschlossen wurde, 
startet der Ladevorgang des internen Akkus. Die Indikator LED 
leuchtet dauerhaft rot.
Hinweis: 
Der Lautsprecher schaltet sich nach 10 Mintuen automatisch 
ab, wenn in dieser Zeit keine Musikwiedergabe über Bluetooth 
oder die SD Karte abgepeilt wurde, oder nachdem die Bluetooth 
Verbindung getrennt wurde.

6.5. Telefon Freisprech Funktion
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6.6. Lade/Kartenleser Funtktion

Um Dateien auf der SD Karte zu bearbeiten, zu löschen oder hin-
zuzufügen, schalten Sie den Lautsprecher aus und verbinden Sie 
bitte den Lautsprecher über das USB Kabel mit einem PC. 
Setzen Sie eine SD Karte in den Kartenslot ein.

Reset�Hole:�When�system�
halted,� press� the� button�
via� thin� metal� stick,force�
to�reset�and�turn�it�off/on.

Power�Key:�long�press�for�2�seconds�power�
on/off
Short�press:�play/pause,�when�Bluetooth�
disconnected,�short�press�to�reconnect,�
when�incoming�calls,�short�press�to�answer�
the�phone.
Long�press:�Reject�call,�short�press�to�end�
the�call

Next�Song/VOL+:Short�press�next�song,�
long�press�VOL+.

Previous�Song/VOL-:
Short�press�previous�
song,�long�press�VOL-.

Hang�rope�hole

Bluetooth/Mode�Key:�long�press�Bluetooth�
disconnected,� short� press� mode� switch
(Bluetooth�mode，TF�card�mode).

USB�interface:�Data�transmission,�charging.

TF�card�slot:�Insert�a�TF�card�with�music�files,
can�play� the�audio� files,� connect� to�PC,� can�
read�or�copy�TF�card�data.

16����Function�Key English

Bluetooth�connection
Open� the� phone,� tablet� or� other� devices� Bluetooth�
connectivity,�enter�the�Bluetooth�device�search,�when�
search� Bluetooth� device� "bv160",� then� confirm� the�
connection.

1

Bluetooth�connection�success�and�play2

�1.�If�necessary,�input“� 0000”�and�press�
������confirmation�to�connect.

2.�The�Bluetooth�speaker�will�automatically�
� � reconnect� the� last� connected� device�
� � (Bluetooth� is� turned� on)� without� the�
�����need�to�re-search�for�paired�Bluetooth.

Long�press�for�2�seconds�power�on/off
Long� press� 2� seconds� power� on� voice�
prompts,� the� blue� light� starts� to� flash,�
long�press�2�seconds�power�off�the�voice�
prompts�one�time�and�blue�light�off.

1
Insert�a�TF�card�and�turn�on�the�device
Insert�a�TF�card�with�music�files�into�
the�card�slot,� long�press� the�Power�
switch�to�turn�speaker�on.

1

Short�press�����������,�auto�play�the�audio�files,�blue�
LED� indicator� turns�blue�during�playing,� short�
press��pause�and�blue�LED�indicator�slow�flash.

Switch�to�TF�card�music�playback�mode2

connecting�speaker�and�mobile�phone
During� Bluetooth� music� playback,� music�
will� pause�when�phone� calls,� short� press��
�����������������answer�the�call�and�press�it�again�
to�end�the�call,long�press�to�reject�the�call.

1

2

Bluetooth

Bluetooth OFF

Devices

�BV160 Not�connected

�BV160

Disconnect�Bluetooth
When�speaker�and�device�connected,� long�press� � � � � � � � � � � � to�disconnect�
Bluetooth,�then�the�speaker�can�be�found,�LED�blue�light�begin�to�quick�
blink,�with�disconnect�warning�tone.

3

Bluetooth�Devices�re-connection
After�Bluetooth�device�disconnected,�if�you�need�to�reconnect,�only�need�to�
short�press��������������������to�reconnect�the�last�playback�device.

4

copy�music

Tip:�Please�charge�the�speaker�first�if�it�hasn’t�been�used�for�a�long�time.�
Speaker�will�automatically�turn�off��after�disconnect�Bluetooth�without�TF�
card�or�Pause�playback�for�ten�minutes.

charging�the�speaker

1

Tip:�Bluetooth�speakers�set�the�Bluetooth�mode�to�the�first�mode,�so�you�need�to�switch�to�TF�card�
mode�before�play�TF�card�audio�file.�when�speaker�is�on,�insert�the�TF�card�automatically�play�TF�
card�audio�files.

When�success�matched,��blue�LED�light�is�on,�then�
you�can�play�music�in�your�phone�,�tablet�PC�or�other�
Bluetooth�devices�connected�with�speaker,�blue�LED�
lights�is�on�during�playing,�pause�play�LED�light�blink.。

Turn�off�the�speaker,�insert�the�TF�card,�connect�the�speaker�to�PC�with�
the�USB�cable�via�Micro�USB�interface,�press�the�Power�button�the�enter�
card� reader�mode,� and� then� you� can� copy�music� files� to� the� TF� card,�
short�press������������exit�card�read�mode�then�enter�Bluetooth�mode.

You�can�connect�the�speaker�to�PC�with�the�provided�USB�cable�and�charge�
the�speaker�no�matter�it’s�power�on/off.�It�is�recommended�to�buy�a�separate�
DC5V�����1A�USB�charger�or�other�5V�����1A�charger�for�mobile�phone�and�charge�
the�speaker�through�indoor�outlet.

17����Power�ON/OFF English

18����Connect�to�other�Bluetooth�device English

19����CTF�card�music�playback�mode English

20����Hands-free�call English

21����Entering�card�reader/charging�mode English

•• • •• • • • • • • •
Portable�Bluetooth�Speaker

外观参数
外部接⼝ MICRO�USB接⼝，TF卡插槽
产品规格 W87×D33×H62�(mm)
产品净重 155g（含内置锂电池）

产品类型 便携式蓝⽛⾳箱
喇叭系统 输出3W，1.5⼨单⾳圈内磁喇叭

⾳量调节⽅式 ⻓按左右键为调节⾳量VOL-/VLO+

4.2

基本参数�

蓝⽛版本
存储类型 ⽀持⼤容量不超过32G�TF卡
电源供应 内置3.7V��600mAh锂电池

⽂件格式 MP3、WMA、WAV、三种
功能⽀持

输出功率���������� 3W�THD=10%
频率响应�������

技术参数

USB规格 USB2.0�兼容USB1.1
充电时间

⾳频播放时间 ⾳频中等⾳量4⼩时以上

语⾳通话 ⽀持双向通话功能
⽀持TF卡⾳乐播放
⽀持蓝⽛播放
⽀持TF读卡器数据拷⻉，⽀持（关机后插⼊电脑识别）

100Hz-20KHz

TF卡播放
蓝⽛播放

�TF读卡器
蓝⽛回连 ⽀持蓝⽛⼀键回连功能

DC5V�������1mA以上电源充电约1.5-2⼩时

复位孔：死机状态下
细⾦属按压，强制复
位关机

电源键：⻓按2S为开机/关机。
短按为:�播放/暂停.�蓝⽛断开时,短按
为回连蓝⽛功能.来电时,短按为接听,
⻓按为:�拒接,接通后再短按为�挂断
电话。

下⼀曲/⾳量加：
短按下⼀曲，⻓按⾳量加。

上⼀曲/⾳量减：
短按上⼀曲，⻓按⾳量减。

挂绳孔
蓝⽛/模式键:�⻓按为蓝⽛断开，短
按为模式切换.�(按蓝⽛模式>TF模
式)的顺序切换。

USB插⼝：数据传输、充电

�TF卡插⼝：�插⼊TF卡播放卡中的⾳
频，或连接电脑读写卡中的内容。

蓝⽛连接
打开⼿机、平板电脑或其它设备蓝⽛连接功能，进⼊
蓝⽛设备搜索，当搜索到蓝⽛设备“BV160”，请点连
接确认。

1

蓝⽛连接成功并播放2

1、如有必要，请输⼊“0000"，并按确
定连接。

2、蓝⽛⾳箱会⾃动回连关机前最后
⼀个连接设备（处于打开状态）⽆需
重新搜索配对蓝⽛。

⻓按2秒开关机
⻓按2秒开机语⾳提⽰后，蓝灯亮起开始闪
烁，⻓按2秒关机语⾳提⽰⾳⼀次蓝灯灭。

1 插⼊TF卡并开机
正确向卡槽插⼊存有⾳乐⽂件的
TF卡，⻓按电源开关开机后，语⾔
提⽰。

1

短按模式�����������切换键�，⾳箱语⾳提⽰，⾳箱将
播放TF存储卡内⾳乐⽂件，播放时LED蓝灯常
亮，暂停时LED蓝灯慢闪。

切换到TF卡⾳乐模式播放2

⾳箱与⼿机蓝⽛连接中1

断开蓝⽛设备
⾳箱与设备连接状态下，⻓按�����������即可断开与当前蓝⽛连接，此时⾳箱
处于可发现状态，LED蓝灯开始快闪，断开提⽰⾳。

3

蓝牙设备回连

蓝⽛设备断开后，如需要重新连接，只要短按������������������即可回连上⼀次
配对的播放设备。

4

温馨提⽰：�蓝⽛⾳箱将蓝⽛模式设置为第⼀模式，所以播放TF卡⾳乐必须要切换到TF卡模
式；如⾳箱处于开机状态中，插⼊TF卡即⾃动播放TF卡内容。

配对成功后，连接成功语⾳提⽰，LED蓝灯常亮，此时
你可以在⼿机或平板电脑等蓝⽛设备中选择⾳乐⽂
件进⾏播放了，播放时LED蓝灯常亮，暂停时慢闪。

USER�MANUAL

4����产品参数 简体中⽂

15����Product�Parameters

External�interface
Product�specifications
Wet�weight
Basic�Parameters
Product�type

Speaker�system

Volume�Control
Bluetooth�Version
Storage�type
Power�supply
Technical�Parameters
Output�power
Frequency�Response
USB�Specs
Charging�Time
Play�Time
Functions
File�format
Voice�Call
TF�Card
Bluetooth
Card�Reader
Bluetooth�Re-connection

Appearance�
TF�card�slot,�Micro�USB�interface
W87XD33XH62(mm)
155g(including�li-ion�battery)

Portable�Bluetooth�amplifier

Output�3W,�1.5�inch�inside�magnetic�trumpet�with�
single�voice�coil

Long�press�left/right�button�VOL-/VOL+

4.2
MAX�32GB�TF�card
Built-in�3.7V�600mAh�li-ion�battery

3W�THD=10%
100Hz-20KHz
USB2.0,�compatible�USB�1.1
DC5V������1A�around�1.5~2�hours
Medium�volume�more�than�4�hours

MP3,�WMA,�WAV
Support�hands�free�call
Support�TF�card�music�play
Support�Bluetooth�play
Support�TF�card�data�copy
Support�Bluetooth�one�key�re-connection

English

5����按键功能 简体中⽂ 6����电源开/关机 简体中⽂

Bluetooth

Bluetooth OFF

Devices

�BV160 未连接

�BV160

7����连接其他蓝⽛设备 简体中⽂

8�����TF卡⾳乐模式播放 简体中⽂

9�����免提通话 简体中⽂

●�请在常温环境中存放以及使⽤本产品；
●�请勿将本产品⻓期暴露在⾬中或潮湿环境中；
●�请勿丢掷，避免因跌落造成产品损坏；
●�请勿⾃⾏拆解、修理和改造本产品；
●�请使⽤⾳箱额定电压的电源充电器充电；
●�⻓时间处于⾼⾳量下可能会造成听⼒损伤，收听⾳频，尤其是时间较⻓时，
������应避免⾳量过⾼；
●�擅⾃拆卸将使保修失效。

1.注意：如果电池更换不当会有爆炸危险，只能⽤同样类型或等效类型的电池来更换
�2.电池不得暴露在诸如⽇照、⽕烤或类似过热环境中的警告。

1��使⽤产品前注意事项�
2��产品标配
3��产品特点
4��产品参数
5��按键功能
6��电源开/关机
7��链接其它蓝⽛设备
8��TF卡⾳乐模式播放
9��免提通话
10��读卡器/充电模式
11 常⻅问题��

简体中⽂

12��Matters�need�attention�before�using
13��Packing�content�
14��Features
15��Product�Parameters
16��Function�Key
17��Power�on�/off
18��Connect�to�other�Bluetooth�device
19��CTF�card�music�playback�mode
20��Hands-free�call
21��Entering�card�reader/charging�mode
22��FAQ

English

Failed�to�connect�
many�times
discontinuities��
appears�when�
playback

Problems� Settlement�
1.Restart�the�speaker�

Can�not�power�on�

1.check�if�the�Bluetooth�device�is�out�of�the�valid�distance,�
or�there�is�block�between�speaker�and�Bluetooth�devices�.

1.Check�if�the�Micro�SD�card�format�right�(the�speaker�sup
ported�micro�SD�format�is�FAT�32)

2.If�needed,�please�input�passcode“� 0000”

2.Check�the�files�stored�in�Micro�SD�card�are�Mp3,�WMA,�WAV
1.Check�the�speaker's�volume
2.Check�if�the�speaker�is�on�mute�or�pause�
1.Please�reset�the�speaker�by�pressing�the�reset�hole�

Micro�SD�card�
error�Format�error

No�sound�when�
play

22�����FAQ English

1����产品使⽤前注意事项 简体中⽂

USB�charging�/data�cable�1pc�2

User�manual�1pc�4

Speaker�unit�1pc�1

◎�Support�Bluetooth�playback
◎�Support�TF�card�music�playback
◎�Support�TF�card�reader
◎�Support�hands-free
◎�Support�TF�card�MP3\WMA\WMA�audio�format�playback

Rope�1Pc�3

13����Packing�content� English

14����Features English

12����Matters�need�attention�before�using English

USB电源线/数据线�1条2

说明书1份4

⾳箱主机1台1

◎�⽀持蓝⽛播放
◎�⽀持TF卡⾳乐播放
◎�⽀持TF卡读卡器数
◎�⽀持双向通话功能
◎�⽀持TF卡MP3、WMA、WAV⾳频格式播放

挂绳1条3

2����产品标配 简体中⽂

3����产品特点 简体中⽂

● Please use and store this product at room temperature 
● Do not expose this product to rain or wet conditions 
● Do not throw and drop this product to avoid product damage 
● Do not self-dismantling, repair and transform the product 
● Do not use chemical solvent cleaning the product 
● Please don't arbitrarily discarded or placed the lithium battery in the fire in order to 
�����avoid  the risk of explosion 
● Long time high volume may cause hearing impairment, please adjust the volume 

appropriately when listening,especially for long time listening.�����

Note: Improper battery replacement may cause explosion, ony replace ①.�
       with same or equivalent battery 

. Don't expose the battery to sunlight, fire or excessive heat ②

尺寸：80*104mm   材质：128g铜版纸    折页

2

拷⻉歌曲

⾳箱充电

1
⾸先⾳箱关机状态下，插⼊TF卡使⽤随机附赠的USB数据线，连接⾳箱
MICRO�USB接⼝，另⼀端连接电脑；然后⾳箱开机⾃动进⼊读卡器模式，
即可拷⻉⾳乐⽂件存⼊TF存储卡。短按������������模式键退出读卡器模式进
⼊蓝⽛模式.

⽆论⾳箱开机还是关机状态，使⽤产品附赠的数据线与电脑连接，都可
以对产品进⾏充电。当然，建议您也可以另购DC5V�������1A的USB充电头
或其它⼿机⽤的5V������1A以上充电设备在室内插座上对⾳箱进⾏充电。
正在充电时，LED红灯常亮；充满电红灯灭。

10�����读卡器/充电模式 简体中⽂

多次连接配对不
成功

故�����障������������������������� 解决⽅法
1、关闭⾳箱重新开机
2、如果你的设备需要通⾏码，请输⼊0000

�TF卡出错,�格式
错误

1、检查TF卡格式是否正确(⾳箱⽀持TF卡格式为FAT32)
2、TF卡内⽂件是否为WAV、WMA、MP3

播放时⽆声 1、检查⾳箱⾳量是否有调节
2、检查⾳箱是是否处于静⾳或暂停状态

⾳乐播放出现断
⾳

1、连接设备是否超出有效连接距离，或⾳箱同连接设备
�������之间有障碍物

1、请检查，细⾦属按压复位孔，再开机是否正常⽆法开机操作⽆
反应

11�����常⻅问题 简体中⽂

使⽤⼿机进⾏蓝⽛⾳乐播放中，⼿机来电时
⾳乐会暂停，随即响起来电铃声，语⾳提⽰
只需短按������������������接听通话，⻓按拒接，接
通后短按为挂断电话。

温馨提⽰
如⻓时间未使⽤产品，请先充电再使⽤！
不连蓝⽛，不插TF卡或TF卡暂停播放时，则⼗分钟后⾃动关机。•• • •• • • • • • • •

Portable�Bluetooth�Speaker USER�MANUAL

•• • •• • • • • • • •
Portable�Bluetooth�Speaker USER�MANUAL

Schalten Sie den Lautsprecher ein. 
Das Gerät wird nun als Datenträger am PC erkannt. 
Sie können Musikdateien von der Karte löschen oder hinzufügen.
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7. Technische Daten

System

Ausgangsleistung

Bluetooth Version

SD Speicherkarte

Stromversorgung 

Frequenzbereich  

USB Spezifikationen

Ladezeit

Betriebszeit

Dateiformate

Abmessungen

Gewicht

Betriebstemperatur

3 W

4.2

Maximal 32 GB

3,7 Volt 600mA Li-ion Batterie

100Hz- 20KHz

USB 2.0 / USB 1.1 Komatibel

Bei DC 5 Volt 1 A ca. 1,5 -2 Stunden

Bei mittlerer Lautstärke ca. 3 Stunden

MP3, WMA, WAV

87mm x 33mm x 62mm

155 g

00C - 400C 
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Symptom                       Mögliche Ursache und Abhilfe

Kein Ton bei einer 
Bluetooth 
Verbindung

Gekoppeltes Bluetooth Gerät nicht 
eingeschaltet.
Lautstärke zu gering eingestellt
Erhöhen Sie die Lautstärke am BAS 2. 
Starten Sie die BAS 2 neu.

Keine Bluetooth Kop-
plung zu einem Blue-
tooth Gerät möglich

Pairing Modus am zu verbindenden 
Gerät nicht aktiv.
Stellen Sie sicher, dass das zu verbin-
dende Gerät im Pairing Modus ist. Nur 
dann ist es möglich eine Kopplung mit 
dem DABMAN 1 herzustellen.
Distanz zwischen beiden Geräten zu 
hoch
Verringern Sie den Abstand der beiden 
Geräte zueinander und führen Sie einen 
erneuten Bluetooth Suchlauf durch.

Verbindungsabbruch 
oder Aussezter der 
Musikwiedergabe über 
Bluetooth

Abstand zwischen Tablet/Smart-
phone und Lautsprecher zu hoch.
Verringern Sie den Abstand der Gerät.
Tipp: Der Abstand sollte 10 m nicht 
überscheiten.

8. Fehlerbehebung
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Symptom                       Mögliche Ursache und Abhilfe

SD Karte wird nicht 
erkannt.

Formatierung der Karte ggf. falsch. 
Bitte formatieren Sie die SD Karte in 
FAT 32. 
Dateiformat der Musikdateien werden 
ggf. nicht unterstützt. Bitte achten 
Sie darauf, dass die Musikdateien in 
folgenden Dateitypen auf der SD Karte 
gespeichert sind: MP3, WMV, WAV

Kein Ton bei der Blue-
tooth Wiedergabe

Lautstärke am BAS 2 zu gering. 
Bitte erhöhen Sie die Lautstärke.
Drücken Sie ggf. die EIn/Aus Taste kurz. 

Einschalten des 	
BAS 2 nicht möglich

Drücken Sie die RESET Taste am Gerät.

8. Fehlerbehebung
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Die Verpackung Ihres Gerätes besteht ausschließlich aus wieder-
verwertbaren Materialien. Bitte führen Sie diese entsprechend 
sortiert wieder dem “Dualen 
System” zu. Dieses Produkt darf am Ende seiner  
Lebensdauer nicht über den normalen Haushalts-abfall entsorgt 
werden, sondern muss an einem 
Sammelpunkt für das Recycling von elektrischen und elektroni-
schen Geräten abgegeben werden.

Das  Symbol auf dem Produkt, der Gebrauchsanleitung oder 
der Verpackung weist darauf hin.

Die Werkstoffe sind gemäß ihrer Kennzeichnung wiederverwert-
bar. Mit der Wiederverwendung, der stofflichen Verwertung oder 
anderen Formen der Verwertung von Altgeräten leisten Sie einen 
wichtigen Beitrag zum Schutze unserer Umwelt. Bitte erfragen 
Sie bei der Gemeindeverwaltung die zuständige Entsorgungsstelle. 
Achten Sie darauf, dass die leeren Batterien sowie Elektronik-
schrott nicht in den Hausmüll gelangen, sondern sachgerecht 
entsorgt werden.

9. ENTSORGUNGSHINWEIS
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Sehr geehrte Kundin, Sehr geehrter Kunde!
Vielen Dank für die Wahl eines Produktes aus unserem Hause. 
Unser Produkt entspricht den gesetzlichen Anforderungen und 
wurde unter ständigen Qualitätskontrollen gefertigt. Die techni-
schen Daten entsprechen dem aktuellen Stand zum Zeitpunkt der 
Drucklegung. Änderungen vorbehalten. 
Die Gewährleistungszeit für das DABMAN 1 entspricht den 
gesetzlichen Bestimmungen zum Zeitpunkt des Erwerbs. 
Wir bieten Ihnen ebenfalls unseren telefonischen 
HOTLINE-Service mit einer professionellen Hilfe an.
In unserem Servicebereich stehen Ihnen professionelle Fachkräfte 
Rede und Antwort. Hier können Sie alle Fragen stellen, die Sie 
bezüglich der IMPERIAL Produkte haben, sowie Tipps zur Lokalisie-
rung einer möglichen Fehlerursache erhalten.
Unsere Techniker stehen Ihnen von Montag - Freitag von 8.00 Uhr 
bis 16.45 Uhr unter folgender Rufnummer zur Verfügung:
02676 / 95 20 101
oder per Mail unter: service@telestar.de
Falls Ihnen an der Service Hotline nicht weitergeholfen werden 
kann, schicken Sie Ihr DABMAN 1, möglichst in der original 
Verpackung, aber unbedingt transportsicher verpackt, an folgende 
Adresse:

TELESTAR - DIGITAL GmbH
Service Center

Am Weiher 14 (Industriegebiet)
56766 Ulmen

10. SERVICE UND SUPPORT
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11. KENNZEICHNUNG

Ihr Gerät trägt das CE-Zeichen und erfüllt alle erforderlichen        
EU-Normen.

Hiermit erklärt die TELESTAR DIGITAL GmbH, dass sich das Gerät  
IMPERIAL BAS2  in Übereinstimmung mit den grundlegenden 
Anforderungen und den übrigen einschlägigen Bestimmungen 

befindet.

Die Konformitätserklärung für dieses Produkt erhalten Sie auf:
www.digitalbox.de/de_DE/Konformitaetserklaerung/490-

529/?productID=11604
oder

www.telestar.de/de_DE/Konformitaetserklaerung/352-
529/?productID=11604
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1. INTRODUCTION

Thank you for choosing the IMPERIAL BAS 2.
With this Bluetooth speaker, you can play music files wirelessly 
from your smartphone or Micro SD card.
If you are using the IMPERIAL BAS 2 for the first time, please read 
these instructions carefully and keep them for future reference. 
Only by following these instructions can you enjoy the full functiona-
lity of the device.
This user manual will help you with the
•	 intended
•	 safe
•	 advantageous use of the device

We assume that the operator of the BAS 2 has a general under-
standing of entertainment electronics and their use.

Any person who
•	 assembles
•	 connects
•	 operates
•	 cleans
•	 disposes of
this device must have knowledge of the entire content of this 
operating manual. 
You should always keep this operating manual close to the device
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2. SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

2.1. Basic Safety Instructions

•	 In the event of a malfunction, disconnect the speaker from 	
	 the USB power source.
•	 Do not expose the device to rain or moisture.
•	 Never open the casing.
•	 Only connect the device to a properly installed mains socket 	
	 via a charger.
•	 Disconnect the power supply unit from the mains socket 	
	 when not using the device for an extended period. When 	
	 disconnecting the power supply unit, only pull at the adapter, 	
	 not the cord.
•	 In the event of a thunderstorm, unplug the device’s power 	
	 supply unit from the mains socket.
•	 If foreign bodies or liquids enter the device, immediately dis	
	 connect it from the USB power source. Have the device 		
	 inspected by qualified personnel before using it again.
•	 Please ensure that the power source is easily accessible.
•	 Do not bend or squeeze the cable connections.
•	 If the power cord is damaged, you will have to get the device 	
	 repaired by a professional before using it again.
•	 Do not allow children to use the device unattended.
•	 Always leave the maintenance work to qualified personnel. 	
	 Otherwise, you are putting yourself and others at risk.
•	 In the event of a malfunction, disconnect the device from the 	
	 power source.
•	 Spare parts must be ordered directly from the manufactu-	
	 rer.
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	 manufacturer‘s responsibility.
•	 Remove the protective foils.
•	 This device should only be cleaned with a dry cloth.

Risk of distraction
In certain situations, the use of this device may affect your 	
concentration. 
(e.g. when driving, using the road or operating machinery).

Please read the legal regulations that restrict or prohibit the use 
of headphones.
Please do not use the device if it hinders the ability to hear other 
environmental sounds.

Risk of hearing damage
Listening to music or other audio content, especially via 	
headphones, can result in hearing damage. Please check the 
volume before inserting the earplugs into your ears.

Charging the device
Only use the included charging cable to charge the device and only 
charge the device via a USB connection.

2. SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
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The device generates an electromagnetic field. It complies with the 
limit values for protection against RF energy. Please take note of 
any signs in your environment which prohibit or restrict the opera-
tion of electronic devices. This may apply, for example, in hospitals, 
petrol stations, at fuel pumps or at airports.
In the event of warning signs, please switch the device off imme-
diately.

The components contained in the device generate electromagnetic 
energy and magnetic fields. These can affect medical devices such 
as pacemakers or defibrillators. Therefore, please keep a safe and 
sufficient distance between this device and medical devices.
If you have reason to believe that this device is interfering with a 
medical device, switch the device off immediately.

Small Parts
Keep the device out of the reach of small children, as some parts 
could result in suffocation if accidentally swallowed.

Operating Temperature
Only operate the device in temperatures between 0 ºC and 35 ºC. 
Do not expose the device to extreme fluctuations in temperature 
or humidity.

2. SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
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Before using the device for the first time, please check that all of 
the  delivery contents have been supplied.
The following components are included in the delivery contents:

1.	 BAS 2

2.	 USB charging cable

3.	 User manual

4.	 Wrist strap

3. DELIVERY CONTENTS

Reset�Hole:�When�system�
halted,� press� the� button�
via� thin� metal� stick,force�
to�reset�and�turn�it�off/on.

Power�Key:�long�press�for�2�seconds�power�
on/off
Short�press:�play/pause,�when�Bluetooth�
disconnected,�short�press�to�reconnect,�
when�incoming�calls,�short�press�to�answer�
the�phone.
Long�press:�Reject�call,�short�press�to�end�
the�call

Next�Song/VOL+:Short�press�next�song,�
long�press�VOL+.

Previous�Song/VOL-:
Short�press�previous�
song,�long�press�VOL-.

Hang�rope�hole

Bluetooth/Mode�Key:�long�press�Bluetooth�
disconnected,� short� press� mode� switch
(Bluetooth�mode，TF�card�mode).

USB�interface:�Data�transmission,�charging.

TF�card�slot:�Insert�a�TF�card�with�music�files,
can�play� the�audio� files,� connect� to�PC,� can�
read�or�copy�TF�card�data.

16����Function�Key English

Bluetooth�connection
Open� the� phone,� tablet� or� other� devices� Bluetooth�
connectivity,�enter�the�Bluetooth�device�search,�when�
search� Bluetooth� device� "bv160",� then� confirm� the�
connection.

1

Bluetooth�connection�success�and�play2

�1.�If�necessary,�input“� 0000”�and�press�
������confirmation�to�connect.

2.�The�Bluetooth�speaker�will�automatically�
� � reconnect� the� last� connected� device�
� � (Bluetooth� is� turned� on)� without� the�
�����need�to�re-search�for�paired�Bluetooth.

Long�press�for�2�seconds�power�on/off
Long� press� 2� seconds� power� on� voice�
prompts,� the� blue� light� starts� to� flash,�
long�press�2�seconds�power�off�the�voice�
prompts�one�time�and�blue�light�off.

1
Insert�a�TF�card�and�turn�on�the�device
Insert�a�TF�card�with�music�files�into�
the�card�slot,� long�press� the�Power�
switch�to�turn�speaker�on.

1

Short�press�����������,�auto�play�the�audio�files,�blue�
LED� indicator� turns�blue�during�playing,� short�
press��pause�and�blue�LED�indicator�slow�flash.

Switch�to�TF�card�music�playback�mode2

connecting�speaker�and�mobile�phone
During� Bluetooth� music� playback,� music�
will� pause�when�phone� calls,� short� press��
�����������������answer�the�call�and�press�it�again�
to�end�the�call,long�press�to�reject�the�call.

1

2

Bluetooth

Bluetooth OFF

Devices

�BV160 Not�connected

�BV160

Disconnect�Bluetooth
When�speaker�and�device�connected,� long�press� � � � � � � � � � � � to�disconnect�
Bluetooth,�then�the�speaker�can�be�found,�LED�blue�light�begin�to�quick�
blink,�with�disconnect�warning�tone.

3

Bluetooth�Devices�re-connection
After�Bluetooth�device�disconnected,�if�you�need�to�reconnect,�only�need�to�
short�press��������������������to�reconnect�the�last�playback�device.

4

copy�music

Tip:�Please�charge�the�speaker�first�if�it�hasn’t�been�used�for�a�long�time.�
Speaker�will�automatically�turn�off��after�disconnect�Bluetooth�without�TF�
card�or�Pause�playback�for�ten�minutes.

charging�the�speaker

1

Tip:�Bluetooth�speakers�set�the�Bluetooth�mode�to�the�first�mode,�so�you�need�to�switch�to�TF�card�
mode�before�play�TF�card�audio�file.�when�speaker�is�on,�insert�the�TF�card�automatically�play�TF�
card�audio�files.

When�success�matched,��blue�LED�light�is�on,�then�
you�can�play�music�in�your�phone�,�tablet�PC�or�other�
Bluetooth�devices�connected�with�speaker,�blue�LED�
lights�is�on�during�playing,�pause�play�LED�light�blink.。

Turn�off�the�speaker,�insert�the�TF�card,�connect�the�speaker�to�PC�with�
the�USB�cable�via�Micro�USB�interface,�press�the�Power�button�the�enter�
card� reader�mode,� and� then� you� can� copy�music� files� to� the� TF� card,�
short�press������������exit�card�read�mode�then�enter�Bluetooth�mode.

You�can�connect�the�speaker�to�PC�with�the�provided�USB�cable�and�charge�
the�speaker�no�matter�it’s�power�on/off.�It�is�recommended�to�buy�a�separate�
DC5V�����1A�USB�charger�or�other�5V�����1A�charger�for�mobile�phone�and�charge�
the�speaker�through�indoor�outlet.

17����Power�ON/OFF English

18����Connect�to�other�Bluetooth�device English

19����CTF�card�music�playback�mode English

20����Hands-free�call English

21����Entering�card�reader/charging�mode English

•• • •• • • • • • • •
Portable�Bluetooth�Speaker

外观参数
外部接⼝ MICRO�USB接⼝，TF卡插槽
产品规格 W87×D33×H62�(mm)
产品净重 155g（含内置锂电池）

产品类型 便携式蓝⽛⾳箱
喇叭系统 输出3W，1.5⼨单⾳圈内磁喇叭

⾳量调节⽅式 ⻓按左右键为调节⾳量VOL-/VLO+

4.2

基本参数�

蓝⽛版本
存储类型 ⽀持⼤容量不超过32G�TF卡
电源供应 内置3.7V��600mAh锂电池

⽂件格式 MP3、WMA、WAV、三种
功能⽀持

输出功率���������� 3W�THD=10%
频率响应�������

技术参数

USB规格 USB2.0�兼容USB1.1
充电时间

⾳频播放时间 ⾳频中等⾳量4⼩时以上

语⾳通话 ⽀持双向通话功能
⽀持TF卡⾳乐播放
⽀持蓝⽛播放
⽀持TF读卡器数据拷⻉，⽀持（关机后插⼊电脑识别）

100Hz-20KHz

TF卡播放
蓝⽛播放

�TF读卡器
蓝⽛回连 ⽀持蓝⽛⼀键回连功能

DC5V�������1mA以上电源充电约1.5-2⼩时

复位孔：死机状态下
细⾦属按压，强制复
位关机

电源键：⻓按2S为开机/关机。
短按为:�播放/暂停.�蓝⽛断开时,短按
为回连蓝⽛功能.来电时,短按为接听,
⻓按为:�拒接,接通后再短按为�挂断
电话。

下⼀曲/⾳量加：
短按下⼀曲，⻓按⾳量加。

上⼀曲/⾳量减：
短按上⼀曲，⻓按⾳量减。

挂绳孔
蓝⽛/模式键:�⻓按为蓝⽛断开，短
按为模式切换.�(按蓝⽛模式>TF模
式)的顺序切换。

USB插⼝：数据传输、充电

�TF卡插⼝：�插⼊TF卡播放卡中的⾳
频，或连接电脑读写卡中的内容。

蓝⽛连接
打开⼿机、平板电脑或其它设备蓝⽛连接功能，进⼊
蓝⽛设备搜索，当搜索到蓝⽛设备“BV160”，请点连
接确认。

1

蓝⽛连接成功并播放2

1、如有必要，请输⼊“0000"，并按确
定连接。

2、蓝⽛⾳箱会⾃动回连关机前最后
⼀个连接设备（处于打开状态）⽆需
重新搜索配对蓝⽛。

⻓按2秒开关机
⻓按2秒开机语⾳提⽰后，蓝灯亮起开始闪
烁，⻓按2秒关机语⾳提⽰⾳⼀次蓝灯灭。

1 插⼊TF卡并开机
正确向卡槽插⼊存有⾳乐⽂件的
TF卡，⻓按电源开关开机后，语⾔
提⽰。

1

短按模式�����������切换键�，⾳箱语⾳提⽰，⾳箱将
播放TF存储卡内⾳乐⽂件，播放时LED蓝灯常
亮，暂停时LED蓝灯慢闪。

切换到TF卡⾳乐模式播放2

⾳箱与⼿机蓝⽛连接中1

断开蓝⽛设备
⾳箱与设备连接状态下，⻓按�����������即可断开与当前蓝⽛连接，此时⾳箱
处于可发现状态，LED蓝灯开始快闪，断开提⽰⾳。

3

蓝牙设备回连

蓝⽛设备断开后，如需要重新连接，只要短按������������������即可回连上⼀次
配对的播放设备。

4

温馨提⽰：�蓝⽛⾳箱将蓝⽛模式设置为第⼀模式，所以播放TF卡⾳乐必须要切换到TF卡模
式；如⾳箱处于开机状态中，插⼊TF卡即⾃动播放TF卡内容。

配对成功后，连接成功语⾳提⽰，LED蓝灯常亮，此时
你可以在⼿机或平板电脑等蓝⽛设备中选择⾳乐⽂
件进⾏播放了，播放时LED蓝灯常亮，暂停时慢闪。

USER�MANUAL

4����产品参数 简体中⽂

15����Product�Parameters

External�interface
Product�specifications
Wet�weight
Basic�Parameters
Product�type

Speaker�system

Volume�Control
Bluetooth�Version
Storage�type
Power�supply
Technical�Parameters
Output�power
Frequency�Response
USB�Specs
Charging�Time
Play�Time
Functions
File�format
Voice�Call
TF�Card
Bluetooth
Card�Reader
Bluetooth�Re-connection

Appearance�
TF�card�slot,�Micro�USB�interface
W87XD33XH62(mm)
155g(including�li-ion�battery)

Portable�Bluetooth�amplifier

Output�3W,�1.5�inch�inside�magnetic�trumpet�with�
single�voice�coil

Long�press�left/right�button�VOL-/VOL+

4.2
MAX�32GB�TF�card
Built-in�3.7V�600mAh�li-ion�battery

3W�THD=10%
100Hz-20KHz
USB2.0,�compatible�USB�1.1
DC5V������1A�around�1.5~2�hours
Medium�volume�more�than�4�hours

MP3,�WMA,�WAV
Support�hands�free�call
Support�TF�card�music�play
Support�Bluetooth�play
Support�TF�card�data�copy
Support�Bluetooth�one�key�re-connection

English

5����按键功能 简体中⽂ 6����电源开/关机 简体中⽂

Bluetooth

Bluetooth OFF

Devices

�BV160 未连接

�BV160

7����连接其他蓝⽛设备 简体中⽂

8�����TF卡⾳乐模式播放 简体中⽂

9�����免提通话 简体中⽂

●�请在常温环境中存放以及使⽤本产品；
●�请勿将本产品⻓期暴露在⾬中或潮湿环境中；
●�请勿丢掷，避免因跌落造成产品损坏；
●�请勿⾃⾏拆解、修理和改造本产品；
●�请使⽤⾳箱额定电压的电源充电器充电；
●�⻓时间处于⾼⾳量下可能会造成听⼒损伤，收听⾳频，尤其是时间较⻓时，
������应避免⾳量过⾼；
●�擅⾃拆卸将使保修失效。

1.注意：如果电池更换不当会有爆炸危险，只能⽤同样类型或等效类型的电池来更换
�2.电池不得暴露在诸如⽇照、⽕烤或类似过热环境中的警告。

1��使⽤产品前注意事项�
2��产品标配
3��产品特点
4��产品参数
5��按键功能
6��电源开/关机
7��链接其它蓝⽛设备
8��TF卡⾳乐模式播放
9��免提通话
10��读卡器/充电模式
11 常⻅问题��

简体中⽂

12��Matters�need�attention�before�using
13��Packing�content�
14��Features
15��Product�Parameters
16��Function�Key
17��Power�on�/off
18��Connect�to�other�Bluetooth�device
19��CTF�card�music�playback�mode
20��Hands-free�call
21��Entering�card�reader/charging�mode
22��FAQ

English

Failed�to�connect�
many�times
discontinuities��
appears�when�
playback

Problems� Settlement�
1.Restart�the�speaker�

Can�not�power�on�

1.check�if�the�Bluetooth�device�is�out�of�the�valid�distance,�
or�there�is�block�between�speaker�and�Bluetooth�devices�.

1.Check�if�the�Micro�SD�card�format�right�(the�speaker�sup
ported�micro�SD�format�is�FAT�32)

2.If�needed,�please�input�passcode“� 0000”

2.Check�the�files�stored�in�Micro�SD�card�are�Mp3,�WMA,�WAV
1.Check�the�speaker's�volume
2.Check�if�the�speaker�is�on�mute�or�pause�
1.Please�reset�the�speaker�by�pressing�the�reset�hole�

Micro�SD�card�
error�Format�error

No�sound�when�
play

22�����FAQ English

1����产品使⽤前注意事项 简体中⽂

USB�charging�/data�cable�1pc�2

User�manual�1pc�4

Speaker�unit�1pc�1

◎�Support�Bluetooth�playback
◎�Support�TF�card�music�playback
◎�Support�TF�card�reader
◎�Support�hands-free
◎�Support�TF�card�MP3\WMA\WMA�audio�format�playback

Rope�1Pc�3

13����Packing�content� English

14����Features English

12����Matters�need�attention�before�using English

USB电源线/数据线�1条2

说明书1份4

⾳箱主机1台1

◎�⽀持蓝⽛播放
◎�⽀持TF卡⾳乐播放
◎�⽀持TF卡读卡器数
◎�⽀持双向通话功能
◎�⽀持TF卡MP3、WMA、WAV⾳频格式播放

挂绳1条3

2����产品标配 简体中⽂

3����产品特点 简体中⽂

● Please use and store this product at room temperature 
● Do not expose this product to rain or wet conditions 
● Do not throw and drop this product to avoid product damage 
● Do not self-dismantling, repair and transform the product 
● Do not use chemical solvent cleaning the product 
● Please don't arbitrarily discarded or placed the lithium battery in the fire in order to 
�����avoid  the risk of explosion 
● Long time high volume may cause hearing impairment, please adjust the volume 

appropriately when listening,especially for long time listening.�����

Note: Improper battery replacement may cause explosion, ony replace ①.�
       with same or equivalent battery 

. Don't expose the battery to sunlight, fire or excessive heat ②

尺寸：80*104mm   材质：128g铜版纸    折页

2

拷⻉歌曲

⾳箱充电

1
⾸先⾳箱关机状态下，插⼊TF卡使⽤随机附赠的USB数据线，连接⾳箱
MICRO�USB接⼝，另⼀端连接电脑；然后⾳箱开机⾃动进⼊读卡器模式，
即可拷⻉⾳乐⽂件存⼊TF存储卡。短按������������模式键退出读卡器模式进
⼊蓝⽛模式.

⽆论⾳箱开机还是关机状态，使⽤产品附赠的数据线与电脑连接，都可
以对产品进⾏充电。当然，建议您也可以另购DC5V�������1A的USB充电头
或其它⼿机⽤的5V������1A以上充电设备在室内插座上对⾳箱进⾏充电。
正在充电时，LED红灯常亮；充满电红灯灭。

10�����读卡器/充电模式 简体中⽂

多次连接配对不
成功

故�����障������������������������� 解决⽅法
1、关闭⾳箱重新开机
2、如果你的设备需要通⾏码，请输⼊0000

�TF卡出错,�格式
错误

1、检查TF卡格式是否正确(⾳箱⽀持TF卡格式为FAT32)
2、TF卡内⽂件是否为WAV、WMA、MP3

播放时⽆声 1、检查⾳箱⾳量是否有调节
2、检查⾳箱是是否处于静⾳或暂停状态

⾳乐播放出现断
⾳

1、连接设备是否超出有效连接距离，或⾳箱同连接设备
�������之间有障碍物

1、请检查，细⾦属按压复位孔，再开机是否正常⽆法开机操作⽆
反应

11�����常⻅问题 简体中⽂

使⽤⼿机进⾏蓝⽛⾳乐播放中，⼿机来电时
⾳乐会暂停，随即响起来电铃声，语⾳提⽰
只需短按������������������接听通话，⻓按拒接，接
通后短按为挂断电话。

温馨提⽰
如⻓时间未使⽤产品，请先充电再使⽤！
不连蓝⽛，不插TF卡或TF卡暂停播放时，则⼗分钟后⾃动关机。•• • •• • • • • • • •

Portable�Bluetooth�Speaker USER�MANUAL

•• • •• • • • • • • •
Portable�Bluetooth�Speaker USER�MANUAL

Reset�Hole:�When�system�
halted,� press� the� button�
via� thin� metal� stick,force�
to�reset�and�turn�it�off/on.

Power�Key:�long�press�for�2�seconds�power�
on/off
Short�press:�play/pause,�when�Bluetooth�
disconnected,�short�press�to�reconnect,�
when�incoming�calls,�short�press�to�answer�
the�phone.
Long�press:�Reject�call,�short�press�to�end�
the�call

Next�Song/VOL+:Short�press�next�song,�
long�press�VOL+.

Previous�Song/VOL-:
Short�press�previous�
song,�long�press�VOL-.

Hang�rope�hole

Bluetooth/Mode�Key:�long�press�Bluetooth�
disconnected,� short� press� mode� switch
(Bluetooth�mode，TF�card�mode).

USB�interface:�Data�transmission,�charging.

TF�card�slot:�Insert�a�TF�card�with�music�files,
can�play� the�audio� files,� connect� to�PC,� can�
read�or�copy�TF�card�data.

16����Function�Key English

Bluetooth�connection
Open� the� phone,� tablet� or� other� devices� Bluetooth�
connectivity,�enter�the�Bluetooth�device�search,�when�
search� Bluetooth� device� "bv160",� then� confirm� the�
connection.

1

Bluetooth�connection�success�and�play2

�1.�If�necessary,�input“� 0000”�and�press�
������confirmation�to�connect.

2.�The�Bluetooth�speaker�will�automatically�
� � reconnect� the� last� connected� device�
� � (Bluetooth� is� turned� on)� without� the�
�����need�to�re-search�for�paired�Bluetooth.

Long�press�for�2�seconds�power�on/off
Long� press� 2� seconds� power� on� voice�
prompts,� the� blue� light� starts� to� flash,�
long�press�2�seconds�power�off�the�voice�
prompts�one�time�and�blue�light�off.

1
Insert�a�TF�card�and�turn�on�the�device
Insert�a�TF�card�with�music�files�into�
the�card�slot,� long�press� the�Power�
switch�to�turn�speaker�on.

1

Short�press�����������,�auto�play�the�audio�files,�blue�
LED� indicator� turns�blue�during�playing,� short�
press��pause�and�blue�LED�indicator�slow�flash.

Switch�to�TF�card�music�playback�mode2

connecting�speaker�and�mobile�phone
During� Bluetooth� music� playback,� music�
will� pause�when�phone� calls,� short� press��
�����������������answer�the�call�and�press�it�again�
to�end�the�call,long�press�to�reject�the�call.

1

2

Bluetooth

Bluetooth OFF

Devices

�BV160 Not�connected

�BV160

Disconnect�Bluetooth
When�speaker�and�device�connected,� long�press� � � � � � � � � � � � to�disconnect�
Bluetooth,�then�the�speaker�can�be�found,�LED�blue�light�begin�to�quick�
blink,�with�disconnect�warning�tone.

3

Bluetooth�Devices�re-connection
After�Bluetooth�device�disconnected,�if�you�need�to�reconnect,�only�need�to�
short�press��������������������to�reconnect�the�last�playback�device.

4

copy�music

Tip:�Please�charge�the�speaker�first�if�it�hasn’t�been�used�for�a�long�time.�
Speaker�will�automatically�turn�off��after�disconnect�Bluetooth�without�TF�
card�or�Pause�playback�for�ten�minutes.

charging�the�speaker

1

Tip:�Bluetooth�speakers�set�the�Bluetooth�mode�to�the�first�mode,�so�you�need�to�switch�to�TF�card�
mode�before�play�TF�card�audio�file.�when�speaker�is�on,�insert�the�TF�card�automatically�play�TF�
card�audio�files.

When�success�matched,��blue�LED�light�is�on,�then�
you�can�play�music�in�your�phone�,�tablet�PC�or�other�
Bluetooth�devices�connected�with�speaker,�blue�LED�
lights�is�on�during�playing,�pause�play�LED�light�blink.。

Turn�off�the�speaker,�insert�the�TF�card,�connect�the�speaker�to�PC�with�
the�USB�cable�via�Micro�USB�interface,�press�the�Power�button�the�enter�
card� reader�mode,� and� then� you� can� copy�music� files� to� the� TF� card,�
short�press������������exit�card�read�mode�then�enter�Bluetooth�mode.

You�can�connect�the�speaker�to�PC�with�the�provided�USB�cable�and�charge�
the�speaker�no�matter�it’s�power�on/off.�It�is�recommended�to�buy�a�separate�
DC5V�����1A�USB�charger�or�other�5V�����1A�charger�for�mobile�phone�and�charge�
the�speaker�through�indoor�outlet.

17����Power�ON/OFF English

18����Connect�to�other�Bluetooth�device English

19����CTF�card�music�playback�mode English

20����Hands-free�call English

21����Entering�card�reader/charging�mode English

•• • •• • • • • • • •
Portable�Bluetooth�Speaker

外观参数
外部接⼝ MICRO�USB接⼝，TF卡插槽
产品规格 W87×D33×H62�(mm)
产品净重 155g（含内置锂电池）

产品类型 便携式蓝⽛⾳箱
喇叭系统 输出3W，1.5⼨单⾳圈内磁喇叭

⾳量调节⽅式 ⻓按左右键为调节⾳量VOL-/VLO+

4.2

基本参数�

蓝⽛版本
存储类型 ⽀持⼤容量不超过32G�TF卡
电源供应 内置3.7V��600mAh锂电池

⽂件格式 MP3、WMA、WAV、三种
功能⽀持

输出功率���������� 3W�THD=10%
频率响应�������

技术参数

USB规格 USB2.0�兼容USB1.1
充电时间

⾳频播放时间 ⾳频中等⾳量4⼩时以上

语⾳通话 ⽀持双向通话功能
⽀持TF卡⾳乐播放
⽀持蓝⽛播放
⽀持TF读卡器数据拷⻉，⽀持（关机后插⼊电脑识别）

100Hz-20KHz

TF卡播放
蓝⽛播放

�TF读卡器
蓝⽛回连 ⽀持蓝⽛⼀键回连功能

DC5V�������1mA以上电源充电约1.5-2⼩时

复位孔：死机状态下
细⾦属按压，强制复
位关机

电源键：⻓按2S为开机/关机。
短按为:�播放/暂停.�蓝⽛断开时,短按
为回连蓝⽛功能.来电时,短按为接听,
⻓按为:�拒接,接通后再短按为�挂断
电话。

下⼀曲/⾳量加：
短按下⼀曲，⻓按⾳量加。

上⼀曲/⾳量减：
短按上⼀曲，⻓按⾳量减。

挂绳孔
蓝⽛/模式键:�⻓按为蓝⽛断开，短
按为模式切换.�(按蓝⽛模式>TF模
式)的顺序切换。

USB插⼝：数据传输、充电

�TF卡插⼝：�插⼊TF卡播放卡中的⾳
频，或连接电脑读写卡中的内容。

蓝⽛连接
打开⼿机、平板电脑或其它设备蓝⽛连接功能，进⼊
蓝⽛设备搜索，当搜索到蓝⽛设备“BV160”，请点连
接确认。

1

蓝⽛连接成功并播放2

1、如有必要，请输⼊“0000"，并按确
定连接。

2、蓝⽛⾳箱会⾃动回连关机前最后
⼀个连接设备（处于打开状态）⽆需
重新搜索配对蓝⽛。

⻓按2秒开关机
⻓按2秒开机语⾳提⽰后，蓝灯亮起开始闪
烁，⻓按2秒关机语⾳提⽰⾳⼀次蓝灯灭。

1 插⼊TF卡并开机
正确向卡槽插⼊存有⾳乐⽂件的
TF卡，⻓按电源开关开机后，语⾔
提⽰。

1

短按模式�����������切换键�，⾳箱语⾳提⽰，⾳箱将
播放TF存储卡内⾳乐⽂件，播放时LED蓝灯常
亮，暂停时LED蓝灯慢闪。

切换到TF卡⾳乐模式播放2

⾳箱与⼿机蓝⽛连接中1

断开蓝⽛设备
⾳箱与设备连接状态下，⻓按�����������即可断开与当前蓝⽛连接，此时⾳箱
处于可发现状态，LED蓝灯开始快闪，断开提⽰⾳。

3

蓝牙设备回连

蓝⽛设备断开后，如需要重新连接，只要短按������������������即可回连上⼀次
配对的播放设备。

4

温馨提⽰：�蓝⽛⾳箱将蓝⽛模式设置为第⼀模式，所以播放TF卡⾳乐必须要切换到TF卡模
式；如⾳箱处于开机状态中，插⼊TF卡即⾃动播放TF卡内容。

配对成功后，连接成功语⾳提⽰，LED蓝灯常亮，此时
你可以在⼿机或平板电脑等蓝⽛设备中选择⾳乐⽂
件进⾏播放了，播放时LED蓝灯常亮，暂停时慢闪。

USER�MANUAL

4����产品参数 简体中⽂

15����Product�Parameters

External�interface
Product�specifications
Wet�weight
Basic�Parameters
Product�type

Speaker�system

Volume�Control
Bluetooth�Version
Storage�type
Power�supply
Technical�Parameters
Output�power
Frequency�Response
USB�Specs
Charging�Time
Play�Time
Functions
File�format
Voice�Call
TF�Card
Bluetooth
Card�Reader
Bluetooth�Re-connection

Appearance�
TF�card�slot,�Micro�USB�interface
W87XD33XH62(mm)
155g(including�li-ion�battery)

Portable�Bluetooth�amplifier

Output�3W,�1.5�inch�inside�magnetic�trumpet�with�
single�voice�coil

Long�press�left/right�button�VOL-/VOL+

4.2
MAX�32GB�TF�card
Built-in�3.7V�600mAh�li-ion�battery

3W�THD=10%
100Hz-20KHz
USB2.0,�compatible�USB�1.1
DC5V������1A�around�1.5~2�hours
Medium�volume�more�than�4�hours

MP3,�WMA,�WAV
Support�hands�free�call
Support�TF�card�music�play
Support�Bluetooth�play
Support�TF�card�data�copy
Support�Bluetooth�one�key�re-connection

English

5����按键功能 简体中⽂ 6����电源开/关机 简体中⽂

Bluetooth

Bluetooth OFF

Devices

�BV160 未连接

�BV160

7����连接其他蓝⽛设备 简体中⽂

8�����TF卡⾳乐模式播放 简体中⽂

9�����免提通话 简体中⽂

●�请在常温环境中存放以及使⽤本产品；
●�请勿将本产品⻓期暴露在⾬中或潮湿环境中；
●�请勿丢掷，避免因跌落造成产品损坏；
●�请勿⾃⾏拆解、修理和改造本产品；
●�请使⽤⾳箱额定电压的电源充电器充电；
●�⻓时间处于⾼⾳量下可能会造成听⼒损伤，收听⾳频，尤其是时间较⻓时，
������应避免⾳量过⾼；
●�擅⾃拆卸将使保修失效。

1.注意：如果电池更换不当会有爆炸危险，只能⽤同样类型或等效类型的电池来更换
�2.电池不得暴露在诸如⽇照、⽕烤或类似过热环境中的警告。

1��使⽤产品前注意事项�
2��产品标配
3��产品特点
4��产品参数
5��按键功能
6��电源开/关机
7��链接其它蓝⽛设备
8��TF卡⾳乐模式播放
9��免提通话
10��读卡器/充电模式
11 常⻅问题��

简体中⽂

12��Matters�need�attention�before�using
13��Packing�content�
14��Features
15��Product�Parameters
16��Function�Key
17��Power�on�/off
18��Connect�to�other�Bluetooth�device
19��CTF�card�music�playback�mode
20��Hands-free�call
21��Entering�card�reader/charging�mode
22��FAQ

English

Failed�to�connect�
many�times
discontinuities��
appears�when�
playback

Problems� Settlement�
1.Restart�the�speaker�

Can�not�power�on�

1.check�if�the�Bluetooth�device�is�out�of�the�valid�distance,�
or�there�is�block�between�speaker�and�Bluetooth�devices�.

1.Check�if�the�Micro�SD�card�format�right�(the�speaker�sup
ported�micro�SD�format�is�FAT�32)

2.If�needed,�please�input�passcode“� 0000”

2.Check�the�files�stored�in�Micro�SD�card�are�Mp3,�WMA,�WAV
1.Check�the�speaker's�volume
2.Check�if�the�speaker�is�on�mute�or�pause�
1.Please�reset�the�speaker�by�pressing�the�reset�hole�

Micro�SD�card�
error�Format�error

No�sound�when�
play

22�����FAQ English

1����产品使⽤前注意事项 简体中⽂

USB�charging�/data�cable�1pc�2

User�manual�1pc�4

Speaker�unit�1pc�1

◎�Support�Bluetooth�playback
◎�Support�TF�card�music�playback
◎�Support�TF�card�reader
◎�Support�hands-free
◎�Support�TF�card�MP3\WMA\WMA�audio�format�playback

Rope�1Pc�3

13����Packing�content� English

14����Features English

12����Matters�need�attention�before�using English

USB电源线/数据线�1条2

说明书1份4

⾳箱主机1台1

◎�⽀持蓝⽛播放
◎�⽀持TF卡⾳乐播放
◎�⽀持TF卡读卡器数
◎�⽀持双向通话功能
◎�⽀持TF卡MP3、WMA、WAV⾳频格式播放

挂绳1条3

2����产品标配 简体中⽂

3����产品特点 简体中⽂

● Please use and store this product at room temperature 
● Do not expose this product to rain or wet conditions 
● Do not throw and drop this product to avoid product damage 
● Do not self-dismantling, repair and transform the product 
● Do not use chemical solvent cleaning the product 
● Please don't arbitrarily discarded or placed the lithium battery in the fire in order to 
�����avoid  the risk of explosion 
● Long time high volume may cause hearing impairment, please adjust the volume 

appropriately when listening,especially for long time listening.�����

Note: Improper battery replacement may cause explosion, ony replace ①.�
       with same or equivalent battery 

. Don't expose the battery to sunlight, fire or excessive heat ②

尺寸：80*104mm   材质：128g铜版纸    折页

2

拷⻉歌曲

⾳箱充电

1
⾸先⾳箱关机状态下，插⼊TF卡使⽤随机附赠的USB数据线，连接⾳箱
MICRO�USB接⼝，另⼀端连接电脑；然后⾳箱开机⾃动进⼊读卡器模式，
即可拷⻉⾳乐⽂件存⼊TF存储卡。短按������������模式键退出读卡器模式进
⼊蓝⽛模式.

⽆论⾳箱开机还是关机状态，使⽤产品附赠的数据线与电脑连接，都可
以对产品进⾏充电。当然，建议您也可以另购DC5V�������1A的USB充电头
或其它⼿机⽤的5V������1A以上充电设备在室内插座上对⾳箱进⾏充电。
正在充电时，LED红灯常亮；充满电红灯灭。

10�����读卡器/充电模式 简体中⽂

多次连接配对不
成功

故�����障������������������������� 解决⽅法
1、关闭⾳箱重新开机
2、如果你的设备需要通⾏码，请输⼊0000

�TF卡出错,�格式
错误

1、检查TF卡格式是否正确(⾳箱⽀持TF卡格式为FAT32)
2、TF卡内⽂件是否为WAV、WMA、MP3

播放时⽆声 1、检查⾳箱⾳量是否有调节
2、检查⾳箱是是否处于静⾳或暂停状态

⾳乐播放出现断
⾳

1、连接设备是否超出有效连接距离，或⾳箱同连接设备
�������之间有障碍物

1、请检查，细⾦属按压复位孔，再开机是否正常⽆法开机操作⽆
反应

11�����常⻅问题 简体中⽂

使⽤⼿机进⾏蓝⽛⾳乐播放中，⼿机来电时
⾳乐会暂停，随即响起来电铃声，语⾳提⽰
只需短按������������������接听通话，⻓按拒接，接
通后短按为挂断电话。

温馨提⽰
如⻓时间未使⽤产品，请先充电再使⽤！
不连蓝⽛，不插TF卡或TF卡暂停播放时，则⼗分钟后⾃动关机。•• • •• • • • • • • •

Portable�Bluetooth�Speaker USER�MANUAL

•• • •• • • • • • • •
Portable�Bluetooth�Speaker USER�MANUAL
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4. IMAGES
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3130 IMPERIAL BAS 2

E

5. FUNCTIONS
1.	 Indicator LED 
	 displays the various operating states.
2.	 Next Track/ Volume +
	 Press this button to select the next track when playing a file 	
	 on the SD card. Hold this button down to increase the 		
	 volume.
3.	 On/Off button
	 Press this button for 2 seconds to switch on or switch off 	
	 the device.
	 Press this button for less than 2 seconds to pause or resu	
	 me music playback.
	 Press this button for less than 2 seconds to answer an 		
	 incoming telephone call if the speaker is connected to 		
	 a mobile telephone or smartphone.
4.	 Previous Track/ Volume -
	 Press this button to select the previous track when playing a 	
	 file on the SD card.
	 Hold this button down to decrease the volume.
5.	 Wrist strap eyelet
6.	 Bluetooth / Mode
	 Press this button for 2 seconds to switch off Bluetooth 		
	 Mode and to switch to SD card Mode.
7.	 Reset
	 Press this button with a pointed object to reset the device in 	
	 the event of a malfunction.
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E

5. FUNCTIONS

8.	 USB port
	 Connect the supplied cable to the radio using a USB power 	
	 source. Via the USB port, you can also access the data on 	
	 the inserted SD card.
9.	 SD card slot.
	 Insert a Micro SD card into the SD card slot to play music 	
	 from the Micro SD card.

6. OPERATION

Charging the device
Before using the device for the first time, we recommend charging 
the device for approximately 2 hours.
Connect the device to a USB power source, such as a PC, USB 
charger or notebook, using the supplied USB charging cable. Once 
the device is connected to the power supply, it will start to charge.
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EPress and hold the ON/OFF button (3) for approximately 2 
seconds. 
The device will switch on. A brief tone will sound.

Reset�Hole:�When�system�
halted,� press� the� button�
via� thin� metal� stick,force�
to�reset�and�turn�it�off/on.

Power�Key:�long�press�for�2�seconds�power�
on/off
Short�press:�play/pause,�when�Bluetooth�
disconnected,�short�press�to�reconnect,�
when�incoming�calls,�short�press�to�answer�
the�phone.
Long�press:�Reject�call,�short�press�to�end�
the�call

Next�Song/VOL+:Short�press�next�song,�
long�press�VOL+.

Previous�Song/VOL-:
Short�press�previous�
song,�long�press�VOL-.

Hang�rope�hole

Bluetooth/Mode�Key:�long�press�Bluetooth�
disconnected,� short� press� mode� switch
(Bluetooth�mode，TF�card�mode).

USB�interface:�Data�transmission,�charging.

TF�card�slot:�Insert�a�TF�card�with�music�files,
can�play� the�audio� files,� connect� to�PC,� can�
read�or�copy�TF�card�data.

16����Function�Key English

Bluetooth�connection
Open� the� phone,� tablet� or� other� devices� Bluetooth�
connectivity,�enter�the�Bluetooth�device�search,�when�
search� Bluetooth� device� "bv160",� then� confirm� the�
connection.

1

Bluetooth�connection�success�and�play2

�1.�If�necessary,�input“� 0000”�and�press�
������confirmation�to�connect.

2.�The�Bluetooth�speaker�will�automatically�
� � reconnect� the� last� connected� device�
� � (Bluetooth� is� turned� on)� without� the�
�����need�to�re-search�for�paired�Bluetooth.

Long�press�for�2�seconds�power�on/off
Long� press� 2� seconds� power� on� voice�
prompts,� the� blue� light� starts� to� flash,�
long�press�2�seconds�power�off�the�voice�
prompts�one�time�and�blue�light�off.

1
Insert�a�TF�card�and�turn�on�the�device
Insert�a�TF�card�with�music�files�into�
the�card�slot,� long�press� the�Power�
switch�to�turn�speaker�on.

1

Short�press�����������,�auto�play�the�audio�files,�blue�
LED� indicator� turns�blue�during�playing,� short�
press��pause�and�blue�LED�indicator�slow�flash.

Switch�to�TF�card�music�playback�mode2

connecting�speaker�and�mobile�phone
During� Bluetooth� music� playback,� music�
will� pause�when�phone� calls,� short� press��
�����������������answer�the�call�and�press�it�again�
to�end�the�call,long�press�to�reject�the�call.

1

2

Bluetooth

Bluetooth OFF

Devices

�BV160 Not�connected

�BV160

Disconnect�Bluetooth
When�speaker�and�device�connected,� long�press� � � � � � � � � � � � to�disconnect�
Bluetooth,�then�the�speaker�can�be�found,�LED�blue�light�begin�to�quick�
blink,�with�disconnect�warning�tone.

3

Bluetooth�Devices�re-connection
After�Bluetooth�device�disconnected,�if�you�need�to�reconnect,�only�need�to�
short�press��������������������to�reconnect�the�last�playback�device.

4

copy�music

Tip:�Please�charge�the�speaker�first�if�it�hasn’t�been�used�for�a�long�time.�
Speaker�will�automatically�turn�off��after�disconnect�Bluetooth�without�TF�
card�or�Pause�playback�for�ten�minutes.

charging�the�speaker

1

Tip:�Bluetooth�speakers�set�the�Bluetooth�mode�to�the�first�mode,�so�you�need�to�switch�to�TF�card�
mode�before�play�TF�card�audio�file.�when�speaker�is�on,�insert�the�TF�card�automatically�play�TF�
card�audio�files.

When�success�matched,��blue�LED�light�is�on,�then�
you�can�play�music�in�your�phone�,�tablet�PC�or�other�
Bluetooth�devices�connected�with�speaker,�blue�LED�
lights�is�on�during�playing,�pause�play�LED�light�blink.。

Turn�off�the�speaker,�insert�the�TF�card,�connect�the�speaker�to�PC�with�
the�USB�cable�via�Micro�USB�interface,�press�the�Power�button�the�enter�
card� reader�mode,� and� then� you� can� copy�music� files� to� the� TF� card,�
short�press������������exit�card�read�mode�then�enter�Bluetooth�mode.

You�can�connect�the�speaker�to�PC�with�the�provided�USB�cable�and�charge�
the�speaker�no�matter�it’s�power�on/off.�It�is�recommended�to�buy�a�separate�
DC5V�����1A�USB�charger�or�other�5V�����1A�charger�for�mobile�phone�and�charge�
the�speaker�through�indoor�outlet.

17����Power�ON/OFF English

18����Connect�to�other�Bluetooth�device English

19����CTF�card�music�playback�mode English

20����Hands-free�call English

21����Entering�card�reader/charging�mode English

•• • •• • • • • • • •
Portable�Bluetooth�Speaker

外观参数
外部接⼝ MICRO�USB接⼝，TF卡插槽
产品规格 W87×D33×H62�(mm)
产品净重 155g（含内置锂电池）

产品类型 便携式蓝⽛⾳箱
喇叭系统 输出3W，1.5⼨单⾳圈内磁喇叭

⾳量调节⽅式 ⻓按左右键为调节⾳量VOL-/VLO+

4.2

基本参数�

蓝⽛版本
存储类型 ⽀持⼤容量不超过32G�TF卡
电源供应 内置3.7V��600mAh锂电池

⽂件格式 MP3、WMA、WAV、三种
功能⽀持

输出功率���������� 3W�THD=10%
频率响应�������

技术参数

USB规格 USB2.0�兼容USB1.1
充电时间

⾳频播放时间 ⾳频中等⾳量4⼩时以上

语⾳通话 ⽀持双向通话功能
⽀持TF卡⾳乐播放
⽀持蓝⽛播放
⽀持TF读卡器数据拷⻉，⽀持（关机后插⼊电脑识别）

100Hz-20KHz

TF卡播放
蓝⽛播放

�TF读卡器
蓝⽛回连 ⽀持蓝⽛⼀键回连功能

DC5V�������1mA以上电源充电约1.5-2⼩时

复位孔：死机状态下
细⾦属按压，强制复
位关机

电源键：⻓按2S为开机/关机。
短按为:�播放/暂停.�蓝⽛断开时,短按
为回连蓝⽛功能.来电时,短按为接听,
⻓按为:�拒接,接通后再短按为�挂断
电话。

下⼀曲/⾳量加：
短按下⼀曲，⻓按⾳量加。

上⼀曲/⾳量减：
短按上⼀曲，⻓按⾳量减。

挂绳孔
蓝⽛/模式键:�⻓按为蓝⽛断开，短
按为模式切换.�(按蓝⽛模式>TF模
式)的顺序切换。

USB插⼝：数据传输、充电

�TF卡插⼝：�插⼊TF卡播放卡中的⾳
频，或连接电脑读写卡中的内容。

蓝⽛连接
打开⼿机、平板电脑或其它设备蓝⽛连接功能，进⼊
蓝⽛设备搜索，当搜索到蓝⽛设备“BV160”，请点连
接确认。

1

蓝⽛连接成功并播放2

1、如有必要，请输⼊“0000"，并按确
定连接。

2、蓝⽛⾳箱会⾃动回连关机前最后
⼀个连接设备（处于打开状态）⽆需
重新搜索配对蓝⽛。

⻓按2秒开关机
⻓按2秒开机语⾳提⽰后，蓝灯亮起开始闪
烁，⻓按2秒关机语⾳提⽰⾳⼀次蓝灯灭。

1 插⼊TF卡并开机
正确向卡槽插⼊存有⾳乐⽂件的
TF卡，⻓按电源开关开机后，语⾔
提⽰。

1

短按模式�����������切换键�，⾳箱语⾳提⽰，⾳箱将
播放TF存储卡内⾳乐⽂件，播放时LED蓝灯常
亮，暂停时LED蓝灯慢闪。

切换到TF卡⾳乐模式播放2

⾳箱与⼿机蓝⽛连接中1

断开蓝⽛设备
⾳箱与设备连接状态下，⻓按�����������即可断开与当前蓝⽛连接，此时⾳箱
处于可发现状态，LED蓝灯开始快闪，断开提⽰⾳。

3

蓝牙设备回连

蓝⽛设备断开后，如需要重新连接，只要短按������������������即可回连上⼀次
配对的播放设备。

4

温馨提⽰：�蓝⽛⾳箱将蓝⽛模式设置为第⼀模式，所以播放TF卡⾳乐必须要切换到TF卡模
式；如⾳箱处于开机状态中，插⼊TF卡即⾃动播放TF卡内容。

配对成功后，连接成功语⾳提⽰，LED蓝灯常亮，此时
你可以在⼿机或平板电脑等蓝⽛设备中选择⾳乐⽂
件进⾏播放了，播放时LED蓝灯常亮，暂停时慢闪。

USER�MANUAL

4����产品参数 简体中⽂

15����Product�Parameters

External�interface
Product�specifications
Wet�weight
Basic�Parameters
Product�type

Speaker�system

Volume�Control
Bluetooth�Version
Storage�type
Power�supply
Technical�Parameters
Output�power
Frequency�Response
USB�Specs
Charging�Time
Play�Time
Functions
File�format
Voice�Call
TF�Card
Bluetooth
Card�Reader
Bluetooth�Re-connection

Appearance�
TF�card�slot,�Micro�USB�interface
W87XD33XH62(mm)
155g(including�li-ion�battery)

Portable�Bluetooth�amplifier

Output�3W,�1.5�inch�inside�magnetic�trumpet�with�
single�voice�coil

Long�press�left/right�button�VOL-/VOL+

4.2
MAX�32GB�TF�card
Built-in�3.7V�600mAh�li-ion�battery

3W�THD=10%
100Hz-20KHz
USB2.0,�compatible�USB�1.1
DC5V������1A�around�1.5~2�hours
Medium�volume�more�than�4�hours

MP3,�WMA,�WAV
Support�hands�free�call
Support�TF�card�music�play
Support�Bluetooth�play
Support�TF�card�data�copy
Support�Bluetooth�one�key�re-connection

English

5����按键功能 简体中⽂ 6����电源开/关机 简体中⽂

Bluetooth

Bluetooth OFF

Devices

�BV160 未连接

�BV160

7����连接其他蓝⽛设备 简体中⽂

8�����TF卡⾳乐模式播放 简体中⽂

9�����免提通话 简体中⽂

●�请在常温环境中存放以及使⽤本产品；
●�请勿将本产品⻓期暴露在⾬中或潮湿环境中；
●�请勿丢掷，避免因跌落造成产品损坏；
●�请勿⾃⾏拆解、修理和改造本产品；
●�请使⽤⾳箱额定电压的电源充电器充电；
●�⻓时间处于⾼⾳量下可能会造成听⼒损伤，收听⾳频，尤其是时间较⻓时，
������应避免⾳量过⾼；
●�擅⾃拆卸将使保修失效。

1.注意：如果电池更换不当会有爆炸危险，只能⽤同样类型或等效类型的电池来更换
�2.电池不得暴露在诸如⽇照、⽕烤或类似过热环境中的警告。

1��使⽤产品前注意事项�
2��产品标配
3��产品特点
4��产品参数
5��按键功能
6��电源开/关机
7��链接其它蓝⽛设备
8��TF卡⾳乐模式播放
9��免提通话
10��读卡器/充电模式
11 常⻅问题��

简体中⽂

12��Matters�need�attention�before�using
13��Packing�content�
14��Features
15��Product�Parameters
16��Function�Key
17��Power�on�/off
18��Connect�to�other�Bluetooth�device
19��CTF�card�music�playback�mode
20��Hands-free�call
21��Entering�card�reader/charging�mode
22��FAQ

English

Failed�to�connect�
many�times
discontinuities��
appears�when�
playback

Problems� Settlement�
1.Restart�the�speaker�

Can�not�power�on�

1.check�if�the�Bluetooth�device�is�out�of�the�valid�distance,�
or�there�is�block�between�speaker�and�Bluetooth�devices�.

1.Check�if�the�Micro�SD�card�format�right�(the�speaker�sup
ported�micro�SD�format�is�FAT�32)

2.If�needed,�please�input�passcode“� 0000”

2.Check�the�files�stored�in�Micro�SD�card�are�Mp3,�WMA,�WAV
1.Check�the�speaker's�volume
2.Check�if�the�speaker�is�on�mute�or�pause�
1.Please�reset�the�speaker�by�pressing�the�reset�hole�

Micro�SD�card�
error�Format�error

No�sound�when�
play

22�����FAQ English

1����产品使⽤前注意事项 简体中⽂

USB�charging�/data�cable�1pc�2

User�manual�1pc�4

Speaker�unit�1pc�1

◎�Support�Bluetooth�playback
◎�Support�TF�card�music�playback
◎�Support�TF�card�reader
◎�Support�hands-free
◎�Support�TF�card�MP3\WMA\WMA�audio�format�playback

Rope�1Pc�3

13����Packing�content� English

14����Features English

12����Matters�need�attention�before�using English

USB电源线/数据线�1条2

说明书1份4

⾳箱主机1台1

◎�⽀持蓝⽛播放
◎�⽀持TF卡⾳乐播放
◎�⽀持TF卡读卡器数
◎�⽀持双向通话功能
◎�⽀持TF卡MP3、WMA、WAV⾳频格式播放

挂绳1条3

2����产品标配 简体中⽂

3����产品特点 简体中⽂

● Please use and store this product at room temperature 
● Do not expose this product to rain or wet conditions 
● Do not throw and drop this product to avoid product damage 
● Do not self-dismantling, repair and transform the product 
● Do not use chemical solvent cleaning the product 
● Please don't arbitrarily discarded or placed the lithium battery in the fire in order to 
�����avoid  the risk of explosion 
● Long time high volume may cause hearing impairment, please adjust the volume 

appropriately when listening,especially for long time listening.�����

Note: Improper battery replacement may cause explosion, ony replace ①.�
       with same or equivalent battery 

. Don't expose the battery to sunlight, fire or excessive heat ②

尺寸：80*104mm   材质：128g铜版纸    折页

2

拷⻉歌曲

⾳箱充电

1
⾸先⾳箱关机状态下，插⼊TF卡使⽤随机附赠的USB数据线，连接⾳箱
MICRO�USB接⼝，另⼀端连接电脑；然后⾳箱开机⾃动进⼊读卡器模式，
即可拷⻉⾳乐⽂件存⼊TF存储卡。短按������������模式键退出读卡器模式进
⼊蓝⽛模式.

⽆论⾳箱开机还是关机状态，使⽤产品附赠的数据线与电脑连接，都可
以对产品进⾏充电。当然，建议您也可以另购DC5V�������1A的USB充电头
或其它⼿机⽤的5V������1A以上充电设备在室内插座上对⾳箱进⾏充电。
正在充电时，LED红灯常亮；充满电红灯灭。

10�����读卡器/充电模式 简体中⽂

多次连接配对不
成功

故�����障������������������������� 解决⽅法
1、关闭⾳箱重新开机
2、如果你的设备需要通⾏码，请输⼊0000

�TF卡出错,�格式
错误

1、检查TF卡格式是否正确(⾳箱⽀持TF卡格式为FAT32)
2、TF卡内⽂件是否为WAV、WMA、MP3

播放时⽆声 1、检查⾳箱⾳量是否有调节
2、检查⾳箱是是否处于静⾳或暂停状态

⾳乐播放出现断
⾳

1、连接设备是否超出有效连接距离，或⾳箱同连接设备
�������之间有障碍物

1、请检查，细⾦属按压复位孔，再开机是否正常⽆法开机操作⽆
反应

11�����常⻅问题 简体中⽂

使⽤⼿机进⾏蓝⽛⾳乐播放中，⼿机来电时
⾳乐会暂停，随即响起来电铃声，语⾳提⽰
只需短按������������������接听通话，⻓按拒接，接
通后短按为挂断电话。

温馨提⽰
如⻓时间未使⽤产品，请先充电再使⽤！
不连蓝⽛，不插TF卡或TF卡暂停播放时，则⼗分钟后⾃动关机。•• • •• • • • • • • •
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The indicator LED (1) will start to flash.
The device will enter Bluetooth mode and will search for available 
Bluetooth devices.

To switch off the device, press and hold the ON/OFF button (3) 
again for approximately 2 seconds.

6.1. Switching the Device on/off
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3534User manual

E To establish a Bluetooth connection with a Bluetooth-enabled 
device, please follow these steps:
Switch the BAS 2 on using the ON/OFF button (3).
The blue indicator LED will flash. 
Open the Bluetooth settings on your tablet or smartphone and 
perform a search for Bluetooth devices. 
Once the search has finished, please select the device 
IMPERIAL BAS 2 and establish a connection.

6.2. Establishing a Bluetooth Connection

bda_IMPERIAL_BAS 2_04_17.indd   34 09.05.17   11:24



3534 IMPERIAL BAS 2

E

6.2. Establishing a Bluetooth Connection

If a password prompt appears on your tablet or smartphone, enter 
the password 0000.
Once you have established the connection, the indicator LED will 
remain solid blue. You can now play music files from your smart-
phone or tablet via the speaker.

The next time the speaker is switched on, it will automatically 
connect to the last connected tablet or smartphone. A new search 
is only required if you would like to pair the speaker with another 
device.

6.3. Pairing the Bluetooth device to another device

If you would like to pair the speaker with another device, press the 
Bluetooth button (6) 

Reset�Hole:�When�system�
halted,� press� the� button�
via� thin� metal� stick,force�
to�reset�and�turn�it�off/on.

Power�Key:�long�press�for�2�seconds�power�
on/off
Short�press:�play/pause,�when�Bluetooth�
disconnected,�short�press�to�reconnect,�
when�incoming�calls,�short�press�to�answer�
the�phone.
Long�press:�Reject�call,�short�press�to�end�
the�call

Next�Song/VOL+:Short�press�next�song,�
long�press�VOL+.

Previous�Song/VOL-:
Short�press�previous�
song,�long�press�VOL-.

Hang�rope�hole

Bluetooth/Mode�Key:�long�press�Bluetooth�
disconnected,� short� press� mode� switch
(Bluetooth�mode，TF�card�mode).

USB�interface:�Data�transmission,�charging.

TF�card�slot:�Insert�a�TF�card�with�music�files,
can�play� the�audio� files,� connect� to�PC,� can�
read�or�copy�TF�card�data.

16����Function�Key English

Bluetooth�connection
Open� the� phone,� tablet� or� other� devices� Bluetooth�
connectivity,�enter�the�Bluetooth�device�search,�when�
search� Bluetooth� device� "bv160",� then� confirm� the�
connection.

1

Bluetooth�connection�success�and�play2

�1.�If�necessary,�input“� 0000”�and�press�
������confirmation�to�connect.

2.�The�Bluetooth�speaker�will�automatically�
� � reconnect� the� last� connected� device�
� � (Bluetooth� is� turned� on)� without� the�
�����need�to�re-search�for�paired�Bluetooth.

Long�press�for�2�seconds�power�on/off
Long� press� 2� seconds� power� on� voice�
prompts,� the� blue� light� starts� to� flash,�
long�press�2�seconds�power�off�the�voice�
prompts�one�time�and�blue�light�off.

1
Insert�a�TF�card�and�turn�on�the�device
Insert�a�TF�card�with�music�files�into�
the�card�slot,� long�press� the�Power�
switch�to�turn�speaker�on.

1

Short�press�����������,�auto�play�the�audio�files,�blue�
LED� indicator� turns�blue�during�playing,� short�
press��pause�and�blue�LED�indicator�slow�flash.

Switch�to�TF�card�music�playback�mode2

connecting�speaker�and�mobile�phone
During� Bluetooth� music� playback,� music�
will� pause�when�phone� calls,� short� press��
�����������������answer�the�call�and�press�it�again�
to�end�the�call,long�press�to�reject�the�call.

1

2

Bluetooth

Bluetooth OFF

Devices

�BV160 Not�connected

�BV160

Disconnect�Bluetooth
When�speaker�and�device�connected,� long�press� � � � � � � � � � � � to�disconnect�
Bluetooth,�then�the�speaker�can�be�found,�LED�blue�light�begin�to�quick�
blink,�with�disconnect�warning�tone.

3

Bluetooth�Devices�re-connection
After�Bluetooth�device�disconnected,�if�you�need�to�reconnect,�only�need�to�
short�press��������������������to�reconnect�the�last�playback�device.

4

copy�music

Tip:�Please�charge�the�speaker�first�if�it�hasn’t�been�used�for�a�long�time.�
Speaker�will�automatically�turn�off��after�disconnect�Bluetooth�without�TF�
card�or�Pause�playback�for�ten�minutes.

charging�the�speaker

1

Tip:�Bluetooth�speakers�set�the�Bluetooth�mode�to�the�first�mode,�so�you�need�to�switch�to�TF�card�
mode�before�play�TF�card�audio�file.�when�speaker�is�on,�insert�the�TF�card�automatically�play�TF�
card�audio�files.

When�success�matched,��blue�LED�light�is�on,�then�
you�can�play�music�in�your�phone�,�tablet�PC�or�other�
Bluetooth�devices�connected�with�speaker,�blue�LED�
lights�is�on�during�playing,�pause�play�LED�light�blink.。

Turn�off�the�speaker,�insert�the�TF�card,�connect�the�speaker�to�PC�with�
the�USB�cable�via�Micro�USB�interface,�press�the�Power�button�the�enter�
card� reader�mode,� and� then� you� can� copy�music� files� to� the� TF� card,�
short�press������������exit�card�read�mode�then�enter�Bluetooth�mode.

You�can�connect�the�speaker�to�PC�with�the�provided�USB�cable�and�charge�
the�speaker�no�matter�it’s�power�on/off.�It�is�recommended�to�buy�a�separate�
DC5V�����1A�USB�charger�or�other�5V�����1A�charger�for�mobile�phone�and�charge�
the�speaker�through�indoor�outlet.

17����Power�ON/OFF English

18����Connect�to�other�Bluetooth�device English

19����CTF�card�music�playback�mode English

20����Hands-free�call English

21����Entering�card�reader/charging�mode English

•• • •• • • • • • • •
Portable�Bluetooth�Speaker

外观参数
外部接⼝ MICRO�USB接⼝，TF卡插槽
产品规格 W87×D33×H62�(mm)
产品净重 155g（含内置锂电池）

产品类型 便携式蓝⽛⾳箱
喇叭系统 输出3W，1.5⼨单⾳圈内磁喇叭

⾳量调节⽅式 ⻓按左右键为调节⾳量VOL-/VLO+

4.2

基本参数�

蓝⽛版本
存储类型 ⽀持⼤容量不超过32G�TF卡
电源供应 内置3.7V��600mAh锂电池

⽂件格式 MP3、WMA、WAV、三种
功能⽀持

输出功率���������� 3W�THD=10%
频率响应�������

技术参数

USB规格 USB2.0�兼容USB1.1
充电时间

⾳频播放时间 ⾳频中等⾳量4⼩时以上

语⾳通话 ⽀持双向通话功能
⽀持TF卡⾳乐播放
⽀持蓝⽛播放
⽀持TF读卡器数据拷⻉，⽀持（关机后插⼊电脑识别）

100Hz-20KHz

TF卡播放
蓝⽛播放

�TF读卡器
蓝⽛回连 ⽀持蓝⽛⼀键回连功能

DC5V�������1mA以上电源充电约1.5-2⼩时

复位孔：死机状态下
细⾦属按压，强制复
位关机

电源键：⻓按2S为开机/关机。
短按为:�播放/暂停.�蓝⽛断开时,短按
为回连蓝⽛功能.来电时,短按为接听,
⻓按为:�拒接,接通后再短按为�挂断
电话。

下⼀曲/⾳量加：
短按下⼀曲，⻓按⾳量加。

上⼀曲/⾳量减：
短按上⼀曲，⻓按⾳量减。

挂绳孔
蓝⽛/模式键:�⻓按为蓝⽛断开，短
按为模式切换.�(按蓝⽛模式>TF模
式)的顺序切换。

USB插⼝：数据传输、充电

�TF卡插⼝：�插⼊TF卡播放卡中的⾳
频，或连接电脑读写卡中的内容。

蓝⽛连接
打开⼿机、平板电脑或其它设备蓝⽛连接功能，进⼊
蓝⽛设备搜索，当搜索到蓝⽛设备“BV160”，请点连
接确认。

1

蓝⽛连接成功并播放2

1、如有必要，请输⼊“0000"，并按确
定连接。

2、蓝⽛⾳箱会⾃动回连关机前最后
⼀个连接设备（处于打开状态）⽆需
重新搜索配对蓝⽛。

⻓按2秒开关机
⻓按2秒开机语⾳提⽰后，蓝灯亮起开始闪
烁，⻓按2秒关机语⾳提⽰⾳⼀次蓝灯灭。

1 插⼊TF卡并开机
正确向卡槽插⼊存有⾳乐⽂件的
TF卡，⻓按电源开关开机后，语⾔
提⽰。

1

短按模式�����������切换键�，⾳箱语⾳提⽰，⾳箱将
播放TF存储卡内⾳乐⽂件，播放时LED蓝灯常
亮，暂停时LED蓝灯慢闪。

切换到TF卡⾳乐模式播放2

⾳箱与⼿机蓝⽛连接中1

断开蓝⽛设备
⾳箱与设备连接状态下，⻓按�����������即可断开与当前蓝⽛连接，此时⾳箱
处于可发现状态，LED蓝灯开始快闪，断开提⽰⾳。

3

蓝牙设备回连

蓝⽛设备断开后，如需要重新连接，只要短按������������������即可回连上⼀次
配对的播放设备。

4

温馨提⽰：�蓝⽛⾳箱将蓝⽛模式设置为第⼀模式，所以播放TF卡⾳乐必须要切换到TF卡模
式；如⾳箱处于开机状态中，插⼊TF卡即⾃动播放TF卡内容。

配对成功后，连接成功语⾳提⽰，LED蓝灯常亮，此时
你可以在⼿机或平板电脑等蓝⽛设备中选择⾳乐⽂
件进⾏播放了，播放时LED蓝灯常亮，暂停时慢闪。

USER�MANUAL

4����产品参数 简体中⽂

15����Product�Parameters

External�interface
Product�specifications
Wet�weight
Basic�Parameters
Product�type

Speaker�system

Volume�Control
Bluetooth�Version
Storage�type
Power�supply
Technical�Parameters
Output�power
Frequency�Response
USB�Specs
Charging�Time
Play�Time
Functions
File�format
Voice�Call
TF�Card
Bluetooth
Card�Reader
Bluetooth�Re-connection

Appearance�
TF�card�slot,�Micro�USB�interface
W87XD33XH62(mm)
155g(including�li-ion�battery)

Portable�Bluetooth�amplifier

Output�3W,�1.5�inch�inside�magnetic�trumpet�with�
single�voice�coil

Long�press�left/right�button�VOL-/VOL+

4.2
MAX�32GB�TF�card
Built-in�3.7V�600mAh�li-ion�battery

3W�THD=10%
100Hz-20KHz
USB2.0,�compatible�USB�1.1
DC5V������1A�around�1.5~2�hours
Medium�volume�more�than�4�hours

MP3,�WMA,�WAV
Support�hands�free�call
Support�TF�card�music�play
Support�Bluetooth�play
Support�TF�card�data�copy
Support�Bluetooth�one�key�re-connection

English

5����按键功能 简体中⽂ 6����电源开/关机 简体中⽂

Bluetooth

Bluetooth OFF

Devices

�BV160 未连接

�BV160

7����连接其他蓝⽛设备 简体中⽂

8�����TF卡⾳乐模式播放 简体中⽂

9�����免提通话 简体中⽂

●�请在常温环境中存放以及使⽤本产品；
●�请勿将本产品⻓期暴露在⾬中或潮湿环境中；
●�请勿丢掷，避免因跌落造成产品损坏；
●�请勿⾃⾏拆解、修理和改造本产品；
●�请使⽤⾳箱额定电压的电源充电器充电；
●�⻓时间处于⾼⾳量下可能会造成听⼒损伤，收听⾳频，尤其是时间较⻓时，
������应避免⾳量过⾼；
●�擅⾃拆卸将使保修失效。

1.注意：如果电池更换不当会有爆炸危险，只能⽤同样类型或等效类型的电池来更换
�2.电池不得暴露在诸如⽇照、⽕烤或类似过热环境中的警告。

1��使⽤产品前注意事项�
2��产品标配
3��产品特点
4��产品参数
5��按键功能
6��电源开/关机
7��链接其它蓝⽛设备
8��TF卡⾳乐模式播放
9��免提通话
10��读卡器/充电模式
11 常⻅问题��

简体中⽂

12��Matters�need�attention�before�using
13��Packing�content�
14��Features
15��Product�Parameters
16��Function�Key
17��Power�on�/off
18��Connect�to�other�Bluetooth�device
19��CTF�card�music�playback�mode
20��Hands-free�call
21��Entering�card�reader/charging�mode
22��FAQ

English

Failed�to�connect�
many�times
discontinuities��
appears�when�
playback

Problems� Settlement�
1.Restart�the�speaker�

Can�not�power�on�

1.check�if�the�Bluetooth�device�is�out�of�the�valid�distance,�
or�there�is�block�between�speaker�and�Bluetooth�devices�.

1.Check�if�the�Micro�SD�card�format�right�(the�speaker�sup
ported�micro�SD�format�is�FAT�32)

2.If�needed,�please�input�passcode“� 0000”

2.Check�the�files�stored�in�Micro�SD�card�are�Mp3,�WMA,�WAV
1.Check�the�speaker's�volume
2.Check�if�the�speaker�is�on�mute�or�pause�
1.Please�reset�the�speaker�by�pressing�the�reset�hole�

Micro�SD�card�
error�Format�error

No�sound�when�
play

22�����FAQ English

1����产品使⽤前注意事项 简体中⽂

USB�charging�/data�cable�1pc�2

User�manual�1pc�4

Speaker�unit�1pc�1

◎�Support�Bluetooth�playback
◎�Support�TF�card�music�playback
◎�Support�TF�card�reader
◎�Support�hands-free
◎�Support�TF�card�MP3\WMA\WMA�audio�format�playback

Rope�1Pc�3

13����Packing�content� English

14����Features English

12����Matters�need�attention�before�using English

USB电源线/数据线�1条2

说明书1份4

⾳箱主机1台1

◎�⽀持蓝⽛播放
◎�⽀持TF卡⾳乐播放
◎�⽀持TF卡读卡器数
◎�⽀持双向通话功能
◎�⽀持TF卡MP3、WMA、WAV⾳频格式播放

挂绳1条3

2����产品标配 简体中⽂

3����产品特点 简体中⽂

● Please use and store this product at room temperature 
● Do not expose this product to rain or wet conditions 
● Do not throw and drop this product to avoid product damage 
● Do not self-dismantling, repair and transform the product 
● Do not use chemical solvent cleaning the product 
● Please don't arbitrarily discarded or placed the lithium battery in the fire in order to 
�����avoid  the risk of explosion 
● Long time high volume may cause hearing impairment, please adjust the volume 

appropriately when listening,especially for long time listening.�����

Note: Improper battery replacement may cause explosion, ony replace ①.�
       with same or equivalent battery 

. Don't expose the battery to sunlight, fire or excessive heat ②

尺寸：80*104mm   材质：128g铜版纸    折页

2

拷⻉歌曲

⾳箱充电

1
⾸先⾳箱关机状态下，插⼊TF卡使⽤随机附赠的USB数据线，连接⾳箱
MICRO�USB接⼝，另⼀端连接电脑；然后⾳箱开机⾃动进⼊读卡器模式，
即可拷⻉⾳乐⽂件存⼊TF存储卡。短按������������模式键退出读卡器模式进
⼊蓝⽛模式.

⽆论⾳箱开机还是关机状态，使⽤产品附赠的数据线与电脑连接，都可
以对产品进⾏充电。当然，建议您也可以另购DC5V�������1A的USB充电头
或其它⼿机⽤的5V������1A以上充电设备在室内插座上对⾳箱进⾏充电。
正在充电时，LED红灯常亮；充满电红灯灭。

10�����读卡器/充电模式 简体中⽂

多次连接配对不
成功

故�����障������������������������� 解决⽅法
1、关闭⾳箱重新开机
2、如果你的设备需要通⾏码，请输⼊0000

�TF卡出错,�格式
错误

1、检查TF卡格式是否正确(⾳箱⽀持TF卡格式为FAT32)
2、TF卡内⽂件是否为WAV、WMA、MP3

播放时⽆声 1、检查⾳箱⾳量是否有调节
2、检查⾳箱是是否处于静⾳或暂停状态

⾳乐播放出现断
⾳

1、连接设备是否超出有效连接距离，或⾳箱同连接设备
�������之间有障碍物

1、请检查，细⾦属按压复位孔，再开机是否正常⽆法开机操作⽆
反应

11�����常⻅问题 简体中⽂

使⽤⼿机进⾏蓝⽛⾳乐播放中，⼿机来电时
⾳乐会暂停，随即响起来电铃声，语⾳提⽰
只需短按������������������接听通话，⻓按拒接，接
通后短按为挂断电话。

温馨提⽰
如⻓时间未使⽤产品，请先充电再使⽤！
不连蓝⽛，不插TF卡或TF卡暂停播放时，则⼗分钟后⾃动关机。•• • •• • • • • • • •

Portable�Bluetooth�Speaker USER�MANUAL

•• • •• • • • • • • •
Portable�Bluetooth�Speaker USER�MANUAL

  on the back of the device for approxi-
mately 
2 seconds. A warning tone will sound. The speaker will no longer 
connected via Bluetooth.
The indicator LED will start to flash.
Now you can connect a new tablet or smartphone via Bluetooth 
following the steps described in section 6.2.
If you would like to reconnect the speaker to a tablet or smartpho-
ne which has already been connected to the speaker, press the 
On/Off button (3) 

Reset�Hole:�When�system�
halted,� press� the� button�
via� thin� metal� stick,force�
to�reset�and�turn�it�off/on.

Power�Key:�long�press�for�2�seconds�power�
on/off
Short�press:�play/pause,�when�Bluetooth�
disconnected,�short�press�to�reconnect,�
when�incoming�calls,�short�press�to�answer�
the�phone.
Long�press:�Reject�call,�short�press�to�end�
the�call

Next�Song/VOL+:Short�press�next�song,�
long�press�VOL+.

Previous�Song/VOL-:
Short�press�previous�
song,�long�press�VOL-.

Hang�rope�hole

Bluetooth/Mode�Key:�long�press�Bluetooth�
disconnected,� short� press� mode� switch
(Bluetooth�mode，TF�card�mode).

USB�interface:�Data�transmission,�charging.

TF�card�slot:�Insert�a�TF�card�with�music�files,
can�play� the�audio� files,� connect� to�PC,� can�
read�or�copy�TF�card�data.

16����Function�Key English

Bluetooth�connection
Open� the� phone,� tablet� or� other� devices� Bluetooth�
connectivity,�enter�the�Bluetooth�device�search,�when�
search� Bluetooth� device� "bv160",� then� confirm� the�
connection.

1

Bluetooth�connection�success�and�play2

�1.�If�necessary,�input“� 0000”�and�press�
������confirmation�to�connect.

2.�The�Bluetooth�speaker�will�automatically�
� � reconnect� the� last� connected� device�
� � (Bluetooth� is� turned� on)� without� the�
�����need�to�re-search�for�paired�Bluetooth.

Long�press�for�2�seconds�power�on/off
Long� press� 2� seconds� power� on� voice�
prompts,� the� blue� light� starts� to� flash,�
long�press�2�seconds�power�off�the�voice�
prompts�one�time�and�blue�light�off.

1
Insert�a�TF�card�and�turn�on�the�device
Insert�a�TF�card�with�music�files�into�
the�card�slot,� long�press� the�Power�
switch�to�turn�speaker�on.

1

Short�press�����������,�auto�play�the�audio�files,�blue�
LED� indicator� turns�blue�during�playing,� short�
press��pause�and�blue�LED�indicator�slow�flash.

Switch�to�TF�card�music�playback�mode2

connecting�speaker�and�mobile�phone
During� Bluetooth� music� playback,� music�
will� pause�when�phone� calls,� short� press��
�����������������answer�the�call�and�press�it�again�
to�end�the�call,long�press�to�reject�the�call.

1

2

Bluetooth

Bluetooth OFF

Devices

�BV160 Not�connected

�BV160

Disconnect�Bluetooth
When�speaker�and�device�connected,� long�press� � � � � � � � � � � � to�disconnect�
Bluetooth,�then�the�speaker�can�be�found,�LED�blue�light�begin�to�quick�
blink,�with�disconnect�warning�tone.

3

Bluetooth�Devices�re-connection
After�Bluetooth�device�disconnected,�if�you�need�to�reconnect,�only�need�to�
short�press��������������������to�reconnect�the�last�playback�device.

4

copy�music

Tip:�Please�charge�the�speaker�first�if�it�hasn’t�been�used�for�a�long�time.�
Speaker�will�automatically�turn�off��after�disconnect�Bluetooth�without�TF�
card�or�Pause�playback�for�ten�minutes.

charging�the�speaker

1

Tip:�Bluetooth�speakers�set�the�Bluetooth�mode�to�the�first�mode,�so�you�need�to�switch�to�TF�card�
mode�before�play�TF�card�audio�file.�when�speaker�is�on,�insert�the�TF�card�automatically�play�TF�
card�audio�files.

When�success�matched,��blue�LED�light�is�on,�then�
you�can�play�music�in�your�phone�,�tablet�PC�or�other�
Bluetooth�devices�connected�with�speaker,�blue�LED�
lights�is�on�during�playing,�pause�play�LED�light�blink.。

Turn�off�the�speaker,�insert�the�TF�card,�connect�the�speaker�to�PC�with�
the�USB�cable�via�Micro�USB�interface,�press�the�Power�button�the�enter�
card� reader�mode,� and� then� you� can� copy�music� files� to� the� TF� card,�
short�press������������exit�card�read�mode�then�enter�Bluetooth�mode.

You�can�connect�the�speaker�to�PC�with�the�provided�USB�cable�and�charge�
the�speaker�no�matter�it’s�power�on/off.�It�is�recommended�to�buy�a�separate�
DC5V�����1A�USB�charger�or�other�5V�����1A�charger�for�mobile�phone�and�charge�
the�speaker�through�indoor�outlet.

17����Power�ON/OFF English

18����Connect�to�other�Bluetooth�device English

19����CTF�card�music�playback�mode English

20����Hands-free�call English

21����Entering�card�reader/charging�mode English
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Portable�Bluetooth�Speaker

外观参数
外部接⼝ MICRO�USB接⼝，TF卡插槽
产品规格 W87×D33×H62�(mm)
产品净重 155g（含内置锂电池）

产品类型 便携式蓝⽛⾳箱
喇叭系统 输出3W，1.5⼨单⾳圈内磁喇叭

⾳量调节⽅式 ⻓按左右键为调节⾳量VOL-/VLO+

4.2

基本参数�

蓝⽛版本
存储类型 ⽀持⼤容量不超过32G�TF卡
电源供应 内置3.7V��600mAh锂电池

⽂件格式 MP3、WMA、WAV、三种
功能⽀持

输出功率���������� 3W�THD=10%
频率响应�������

技术参数

USB规格 USB2.0�兼容USB1.1
充电时间

⾳频播放时间 ⾳频中等⾳量4⼩时以上

语⾳通话 ⽀持双向通话功能
⽀持TF卡⾳乐播放
⽀持蓝⽛播放
⽀持TF读卡器数据拷⻉，⽀持（关机后插⼊电脑识别）

100Hz-20KHz

TF卡播放
蓝⽛播放

�TF读卡器
蓝⽛回连 ⽀持蓝⽛⼀键回连功能

DC5V�������1mA以上电源充电约1.5-2⼩时

复位孔：死机状态下
细⾦属按压，强制复
位关机

电源键：⻓按2S为开机/关机。
短按为:�播放/暂停.�蓝⽛断开时,短按
为回连蓝⽛功能.来电时,短按为接听,
⻓按为:�拒接,接通后再短按为�挂断
电话。

下⼀曲/⾳量加：
短按下⼀曲，⻓按⾳量加。

上⼀曲/⾳量减：
短按上⼀曲，⻓按⾳量减。

挂绳孔
蓝⽛/模式键:�⻓按为蓝⽛断开，短
按为模式切换.�(按蓝⽛模式>TF模
式)的顺序切换。

USB插⼝：数据传输、充电

�TF卡插⼝：�插⼊TF卡播放卡中的⾳
频，或连接电脑读写卡中的内容。

蓝⽛连接
打开⼿机、平板电脑或其它设备蓝⽛连接功能，进⼊
蓝⽛设备搜索，当搜索到蓝⽛设备“BV160”，请点连
接确认。

1

蓝⽛连接成功并播放2

1、如有必要，请输⼊“0000"，并按确
定连接。

2、蓝⽛⾳箱会⾃动回连关机前最后
⼀个连接设备（处于打开状态）⽆需
重新搜索配对蓝⽛。

⻓按2秒开关机
⻓按2秒开机语⾳提⽰后，蓝灯亮起开始闪
烁，⻓按2秒关机语⾳提⽰⾳⼀次蓝灯灭。

1 插⼊TF卡并开机
正确向卡槽插⼊存有⾳乐⽂件的
TF卡，⻓按电源开关开机后，语⾔
提⽰。

1

短按模式�����������切换键�，⾳箱语⾳提⽰，⾳箱将
播放TF存储卡内⾳乐⽂件，播放时LED蓝灯常
亮，暂停时LED蓝灯慢闪。

切换到TF卡⾳乐模式播放2

⾳箱与⼿机蓝⽛连接中1

断开蓝⽛设备
⾳箱与设备连接状态下，⻓按�����������即可断开与当前蓝⽛连接，此时⾳箱
处于可发现状态，LED蓝灯开始快闪，断开提⽰⾳。

3

蓝牙设备回连

蓝⽛设备断开后，如需要重新连接，只要短按������������������即可回连上⼀次
配对的播放设备。

4

温馨提⽰：�蓝⽛⾳箱将蓝⽛模式设置为第⼀模式，所以播放TF卡⾳乐必须要切换到TF卡模
式；如⾳箱处于开机状态中，插⼊TF卡即⾃动播放TF卡内容。

配对成功后，连接成功语⾳提⽰，LED蓝灯常亮，此时
你可以在⼿机或平板电脑等蓝⽛设备中选择⾳乐⽂
件进⾏播放了，播放时LED蓝灯常亮，暂停时慢闪。

USER�MANUAL

4����产品参数 简体中⽂

15����Product�Parameters

External�interface
Product�specifications
Wet�weight
Basic�Parameters
Product�type

Speaker�system

Volume�Control
Bluetooth�Version
Storage�type
Power�supply
Technical�Parameters
Output�power
Frequency�Response
USB�Specs
Charging�Time
Play�Time
Functions
File�format
Voice�Call
TF�Card
Bluetooth
Card�Reader
Bluetooth�Re-connection

Appearance�
TF�card�slot,�Micro�USB�interface
W87XD33XH62(mm)
155g(including�li-ion�battery)

Portable�Bluetooth�amplifier

Output�3W,�1.5�inch�inside�magnetic�trumpet�with�
single�voice�coil

Long�press�left/right�button�VOL-/VOL+

4.2
MAX�32GB�TF�card
Built-in�3.7V�600mAh�li-ion�battery

3W�THD=10%
100Hz-20KHz
USB2.0,�compatible�USB�1.1
DC5V������1A�around�1.5~2�hours
Medium�volume�more�than�4�hours

MP3,�WMA,�WAV
Support�hands�free�call
Support�TF�card�music�play
Support�Bluetooth�play
Support�TF�card�data�copy
Support�Bluetooth�one�key�re-connection

English

5����按键功能 简体中⽂ 6����电源开/关机 简体中⽂

Bluetooth

Bluetooth OFF

Devices

�BV160 未连接

�BV160

7����连接其他蓝⽛设备 简体中⽂

8�����TF卡⾳乐模式播放 简体中⽂

9�����免提通话 简体中⽂

●�请在常温环境中存放以及使⽤本产品；
●�请勿将本产品⻓期暴露在⾬中或潮湿环境中；
●�请勿丢掷，避免因跌落造成产品损坏；
●�请勿⾃⾏拆解、修理和改造本产品；
●�请使⽤⾳箱额定电压的电源充电器充电；
●�⻓时间处于⾼⾳量下可能会造成听⼒损伤，收听⾳频，尤其是时间较⻓时，
������应避免⾳量过⾼；
●�擅⾃拆卸将使保修失效。

1.注意：如果电池更换不当会有爆炸危险，只能⽤同样类型或等效类型的电池来更换
�2.电池不得暴露在诸如⽇照、⽕烤或类似过热环境中的警告。

1��使⽤产品前注意事项�
2��产品标配
3��产品特点
4��产品参数
5��按键功能
6��电源开/关机
7��链接其它蓝⽛设备
8��TF卡⾳乐模式播放
9��免提通话
10��读卡器/充电模式
11 常⻅问题��

简体中⽂

12��Matters�need�attention�before�using
13��Packing�content�
14��Features
15��Product�Parameters
16��Function�Key
17��Power�on�/off
18��Connect�to�other�Bluetooth�device
19��CTF�card�music�playback�mode
20��Hands-free�call
21��Entering�card�reader/charging�mode
22��FAQ

English

Failed�to�connect�
many�times
discontinuities��
appears�when�
playback

Problems� Settlement�
1.Restart�the�speaker�

Can�not�power�on�

1.check�if�the�Bluetooth�device�is�out�of�the�valid�distance,�
or�there�is�block�between�speaker�and�Bluetooth�devices�.

1.Check�if�the�Micro�SD�card�format�right�(the�speaker�sup
ported�micro�SD�format�is�FAT�32)

2.If�needed,�please�input�passcode“� 0000”

2.Check�the�files�stored�in�Micro�SD�card�are�Mp3,�WMA,�WAV
1.Check�the�speaker's�volume
2.Check�if�the�speaker�is�on�mute�or�pause�
1.Please�reset�the�speaker�by�pressing�the�reset�hole�

Micro�SD�card�
error�Format�error

No�sound�when�
play

22�����FAQ English

1����产品使⽤前注意事项 简体中⽂

USB�charging�/data�cable�1pc�2

User�manual�1pc�4

Speaker�unit�1pc�1

◎�Support�Bluetooth�playback
◎�Support�TF�card�music�playback
◎�Support�TF�card�reader
◎�Support�hands-free
◎�Support�TF�card�MP3\WMA\WMA�audio�format�playback

Rope�1Pc�3

13����Packing�content� English

14����Features English

12����Matters�need�attention�before�using English

USB电源线/数据线�1条2

说明书1份4

⾳箱主机1台1

◎�⽀持蓝⽛播放
◎�⽀持TF卡⾳乐播放
◎�⽀持TF卡读卡器数
◎�⽀持双向通话功能
◎�⽀持TF卡MP3、WMA、WAV⾳频格式播放

挂绳1条3

2����产品标配 简体中⽂

3����产品特点 简体中⽂

● Please use and store this product at room temperature 
● Do not expose this product to rain or wet conditions 
● Do not throw and drop this product to avoid product damage 
● Do not self-dismantling, repair and transform the product 
● Do not use chemical solvent cleaning the product 
● Please don't arbitrarily discarded or placed the lithium battery in the fire in order to 
�����avoid  the risk of explosion 
● Long time high volume may cause hearing impairment, please adjust the volume 

appropriately when listening,especially for long time listening.�����

Note: Improper battery replacement may cause explosion, ony replace ①.�
       with same or equivalent battery 

. Don't expose the battery to sunlight, fire or excessive heat ②

尺寸：80*104mm   材质：128g铜版纸    折页

2

拷⻉歌曲

⾳箱充电

1
⾸先⾳箱关机状态下，插⼊TF卡使⽤随机附赠的USB数据线，连接⾳箱
MICRO�USB接⼝，另⼀端连接电脑；然后⾳箱开机⾃动进⼊读卡器模式，
即可拷⻉⾳乐⽂件存⼊TF存储卡。短按������������模式键退出读卡器模式进
⼊蓝⽛模式.

⽆论⾳箱开机还是关机状态，使⽤产品附赠的数据线与电脑连接，都可
以对产品进⾏充电。当然，建议您也可以另购DC5V�������1A的USB充电头
或其它⼿机⽤的5V������1A以上充电设备在室内插座上对⾳箱进⾏充电。
正在充电时，LED红灯常亮；充满电红灯灭。

10�����读卡器/充电模式 简体中⽂

多次连接配对不
成功

故�����障������������������������� 解决⽅法
1、关闭⾳箱重新开机
2、如果你的设备需要通⾏码，请输⼊0000

�TF卡出错,�格式
错误

1、检查TF卡格式是否正确(⾳箱⽀持TF卡格式为FAT32)
2、TF卡内⽂件是否为WAV、WMA、MP3

播放时⽆声 1、检查⾳箱⾳量是否有调节
2、检查⾳箱是是否处于静⾳或暂停状态

⾳乐播放出现断
⾳

1、连接设备是否超出有效连接距离，或⾳箱同连接设备
�������之间有障碍物

1、请检查，细⾦属按压复位孔，再开机是否正常⽆法开机操作⽆
反应

11�����常⻅问题 简体中⽂

使⽤⼿机进⾏蓝⽛⾳乐播放中，⼿机来电时
⾳乐会暂停，随即响起来电铃声，语⾳提⽰
只需短按������������������接听通话，⻓按拒接，接
通后短按为挂断电话。

温馨提⽰
如⻓时间未使⽤产品，请先充电再使⽤！
不连蓝⽛，不插TF卡或TF卡暂停播放时，则⼗分钟后⾃动关机。•• • •• • • • • • • •
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for less than 2 seconds. This will restore the connection. You 
should hear a confirmation tone.
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6.4. SD Card Mode

In addition to a Bluetooth connection, the device can also play 
music from an SD card.

Insert an SD card into the SD card slot.

Reset�Hole:�When�system�
halted,� press� the� button�
via� thin� metal� stick,force�
to�reset�and�turn�it�off/on.

Power�Key:�long�press�for�2�seconds�power�
on/off
Short�press:�play/pause,�when�Bluetooth�
disconnected,�short�press�to�reconnect,�
when�incoming�calls,�short�press�to�answer�
the�phone.
Long�press:�Reject�call,�short�press�to�end�
the�call

Next�Song/VOL+:Short�press�next�song,�
long�press�VOL+.

Previous�Song/VOL-:
Short�press�previous�
song,�long�press�VOL-.

Hang�rope�hole

Bluetooth/Mode�Key:�long�press�Bluetooth�
disconnected,� short� press� mode� switch
(Bluetooth�mode，TF�card�mode).

USB�interface:�Data�transmission,�charging.

TF�card�slot:�Insert�a�TF�card�with�music�files,
can�play� the�audio� files,� connect� to�PC,� can�
read�or�copy�TF�card�data.

16����Function�Key English

Bluetooth�connection
Open� the� phone,� tablet� or� other� devices� Bluetooth�
connectivity,�enter�the�Bluetooth�device�search,�when�
search� Bluetooth� device� "bv160",� then� confirm� the�
connection.

1

Bluetooth�connection�success�and�play2

�1.�If�necessary,�input“� 0000”�and�press�
������confirmation�to�connect.

2.�The�Bluetooth�speaker�will�automatically�
� � reconnect� the� last� connected� device�
� � (Bluetooth� is� turned� on)� without� the�
�����need�to�re-search�for�paired�Bluetooth.

Long�press�for�2�seconds�power�on/off
Long� press� 2� seconds� power� on� voice�
prompts,� the� blue� light� starts� to� flash,�
long�press�2�seconds�power�off�the�voice�
prompts�one�time�and�blue�light�off.

1
Insert�a�TF�card�and�turn�on�the�device
Insert�a�TF�card�with�music�files�into�
the�card�slot,� long�press� the�Power�
switch�to�turn�speaker�on.

1

Short�press�����������,�auto�play�the�audio�files,�blue�
LED� indicator� turns�blue�during�playing,� short�
press��pause�and�blue�LED�indicator�slow�flash.

Switch�to�TF�card�music�playback�mode2

connecting�speaker�and�mobile�phone
During� Bluetooth� music� playback,� music�
will� pause�when�phone� calls,� short� press��
�����������������answer�the�call�and�press�it�again�
to�end�the�call,long�press�to�reject�the�call.

1

2

Bluetooth

Bluetooth OFF

Devices

�BV160 Not�connected

�BV160

Disconnect�Bluetooth
When�speaker�and�device�connected,� long�press� � � � � � � � � � � � to�disconnect�
Bluetooth,�then�the�speaker�can�be�found,�LED�blue�light�begin�to�quick�
blink,�with�disconnect�warning�tone.

3

Bluetooth�Devices�re-connection
After�Bluetooth�device�disconnected,�if�you�need�to�reconnect,�only�need�to�
short�press��������������������to�reconnect�the�last�playback�device.

4

copy�music

Tip:�Please�charge�the�speaker�first�if�it�hasn’t�been�used�for�a�long�time.�
Speaker�will�automatically�turn�off��after�disconnect�Bluetooth�without�TF�
card�or�Pause�playback�for�ten�minutes.

charging�the�speaker

1

Tip:�Bluetooth�speakers�set�the�Bluetooth�mode�to�the�first�mode,�so�you�need�to�switch�to�TF�card�
mode�before�play�TF�card�audio�file.�when�speaker�is�on,�insert�the�TF�card�automatically�play�TF�
card�audio�files.

When�success�matched,��blue�LED�light�is�on,�then�
you�can�play�music�in�your�phone�,�tablet�PC�or�other�
Bluetooth�devices�connected�with�speaker,�blue�LED�
lights�is�on�during�playing,�pause�play�LED�light�blink.。

Turn�off�the�speaker,�insert�the�TF�card,�connect�the�speaker�to�PC�with�
the�USB�cable�via�Micro�USB�interface,�press�the�Power�button�the�enter�
card� reader�mode,� and� then� you� can� copy�music� files� to� the� TF� card,�
short�press������������exit�card�read�mode�then�enter�Bluetooth�mode.

You�can�connect�the�speaker�to�PC�with�the�provided�USB�cable�and�charge�
the�speaker�no�matter�it’s�power�on/off.�It�is�recommended�to�buy�a�separate�
DC5V�����1A�USB�charger�or�other�5V�����1A�charger�for�mobile�phone�and�charge�
the�speaker�through�indoor�outlet.

17����Power�ON/OFF English

18����Connect�to�other�Bluetooth�device English

19����CTF�card�music�playback�mode English

20����Hands-free�call English

21����Entering�card�reader/charging�mode English
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外观参数
外部接⼝ MICRO�USB接⼝，TF卡插槽
产品规格 W87×D33×H62�(mm)
产品净重 155g（含内置锂电池）

产品类型 便携式蓝⽛⾳箱
喇叭系统 输出3W，1.5⼨单⾳圈内磁喇叭

⾳量调节⽅式 ⻓按左右键为调节⾳量VOL-/VLO+

4.2

基本参数�

蓝⽛版本
存储类型 ⽀持⼤容量不超过32G�TF卡
电源供应 内置3.7V��600mAh锂电池

⽂件格式 MP3、WMA、WAV、三种
功能⽀持

输出功率���������� 3W�THD=10%
频率响应�������

技术参数

USB规格 USB2.0�兼容USB1.1
充电时间

⾳频播放时间 ⾳频中等⾳量4⼩时以上

语⾳通话 ⽀持双向通话功能
⽀持TF卡⾳乐播放
⽀持蓝⽛播放
⽀持TF读卡器数据拷⻉，⽀持（关机后插⼊电脑识别）

100Hz-20KHz

TF卡播放
蓝⽛播放

�TF读卡器
蓝⽛回连 ⽀持蓝⽛⼀键回连功能

DC5V�������1mA以上电源充电约1.5-2⼩时

复位孔：死机状态下
细⾦属按压，强制复
位关机

电源键：⻓按2S为开机/关机。
短按为:�播放/暂停.�蓝⽛断开时,短按
为回连蓝⽛功能.来电时,短按为接听,
⻓按为:�拒接,接通后再短按为�挂断
电话。

下⼀曲/⾳量加：
短按下⼀曲，⻓按⾳量加。

上⼀曲/⾳量减：
短按上⼀曲，⻓按⾳量减。

挂绳孔
蓝⽛/模式键:�⻓按为蓝⽛断开，短
按为模式切换.�(按蓝⽛模式>TF模
式)的顺序切换。

USB插⼝：数据传输、充电

�TF卡插⼝：�插⼊TF卡播放卡中的⾳
频，或连接电脑读写卡中的内容。

蓝⽛连接
打开⼿机、平板电脑或其它设备蓝⽛连接功能，进⼊
蓝⽛设备搜索，当搜索到蓝⽛设备“BV160”，请点连
接确认。

1

蓝⽛连接成功并播放2

1、如有必要，请输⼊“0000"，并按确
定连接。

2、蓝⽛⾳箱会⾃动回连关机前最后
⼀个连接设备（处于打开状态）⽆需
重新搜索配对蓝⽛。

⻓按2秒开关机
⻓按2秒开机语⾳提⽰后，蓝灯亮起开始闪
烁，⻓按2秒关机语⾳提⽰⾳⼀次蓝灯灭。

1 插⼊TF卡并开机
正确向卡槽插⼊存有⾳乐⽂件的
TF卡，⻓按电源开关开机后，语⾔
提⽰。

1

短按模式�����������切换键�，⾳箱语⾳提⽰，⾳箱将
播放TF存储卡内⾳乐⽂件，播放时LED蓝灯常
亮，暂停时LED蓝灯慢闪。

切换到TF卡⾳乐模式播放2

⾳箱与⼿机蓝⽛连接中1

断开蓝⽛设备
⾳箱与设备连接状态下，⻓按�����������即可断开与当前蓝⽛连接，此时⾳箱
处于可发现状态，LED蓝灯开始快闪，断开提⽰⾳。

3

蓝牙设备回连

蓝⽛设备断开后，如需要重新连接，只要短按������������������即可回连上⼀次
配对的播放设备。

4

温馨提⽰：�蓝⽛⾳箱将蓝⽛模式设置为第⼀模式，所以播放TF卡⾳乐必须要切换到TF卡模
式；如⾳箱处于开机状态中，插⼊TF卡即⾃动播放TF卡内容。

配对成功后，连接成功语⾳提⽰，LED蓝灯常亮，此时
你可以在⼿机或平板电脑等蓝⽛设备中选择⾳乐⽂
件进⾏播放了，播放时LED蓝灯常亮，暂停时慢闪。

USER�MANUAL

4����产品参数 简体中⽂

15����Product�Parameters

External�interface
Product�specifications
Wet�weight
Basic�Parameters
Product�type

Speaker�system

Volume�Control
Bluetooth�Version
Storage�type
Power�supply
Technical�Parameters
Output�power
Frequency�Response
USB�Specs
Charging�Time
Play�Time
Functions
File�format
Voice�Call
TF�Card
Bluetooth
Card�Reader
Bluetooth�Re-connection

Appearance�
TF�card�slot,�Micro�USB�interface
W87XD33XH62(mm)
155g(including�li-ion�battery)

Portable�Bluetooth�amplifier

Output�3W,�1.5�inch�inside�magnetic�trumpet�with�
single�voice�coil

Long�press�left/right�button�VOL-/VOL+

4.2
MAX�32GB�TF�card
Built-in�3.7V�600mAh�li-ion�battery

3W�THD=10%
100Hz-20KHz
USB2.0,�compatible�USB�1.1
DC5V������1A�around�1.5~2�hours
Medium�volume�more�than�4�hours

MP3,�WMA,�WAV
Support�hands�free�call
Support�TF�card�music�play
Support�Bluetooth�play
Support�TF�card�data�copy
Support�Bluetooth�one�key�re-connection

English

5����按键功能 简体中⽂ 6����电源开/关机 简体中⽂

Bluetooth

Bluetooth OFF

Devices

�BV160 未连接

�BV160

7����连接其他蓝⽛设备 简体中⽂

8�����TF卡⾳乐模式播放 简体中⽂

9�����免提通话 简体中⽂

●�请在常温环境中存放以及使⽤本产品；
●�请勿将本产品⻓期暴露在⾬中或潮湿环境中；
●�请勿丢掷，避免因跌落造成产品损坏；
●�请勿⾃⾏拆解、修理和改造本产品；
●�请使⽤⾳箱额定电压的电源充电器充电；
●�⻓时间处于⾼⾳量下可能会造成听⼒损伤，收听⾳频，尤其是时间较⻓时，
������应避免⾳量过⾼；
●�擅⾃拆卸将使保修失效。

1.注意：如果电池更换不当会有爆炸危险，只能⽤同样类型或等效类型的电池来更换
�2.电池不得暴露在诸如⽇照、⽕烤或类似过热环境中的警告。

1��使⽤产品前注意事项�
2��产品标配
3��产品特点
4��产品参数
5��按键功能
6��电源开/关机
7��链接其它蓝⽛设备
8��TF卡⾳乐模式播放
9��免提通话
10��读卡器/充电模式
11 常⻅问题��

简体中⽂

12��Matters�need�attention�before�using
13��Packing�content�
14��Features
15��Product�Parameters
16��Function�Key
17��Power�on�/off
18��Connect�to�other�Bluetooth�device
19��CTF�card�music�playback�mode
20��Hands-free�call
21��Entering�card�reader/charging�mode
22��FAQ

English

Failed�to�connect�
many�times
discontinuities��
appears�when�
playback

Problems� Settlement�
1.Restart�the�speaker�

Can�not�power�on�

1.check�if�the�Bluetooth�device�is�out�of�the�valid�distance,�
or�there�is�block�between�speaker�and�Bluetooth�devices�.

1.Check�if�the�Micro�SD�card�format�right�(the�speaker�sup
ported�micro�SD�format�is�FAT�32)

2.If�needed,�please�input�passcode“� 0000”

2.Check�the�files�stored�in�Micro�SD�card�are�Mp3,�WMA,�WAV
1.Check�the�speaker's�volume
2.Check�if�the�speaker�is�on�mute�or�pause�
1.Please�reset�the�speaker�by�pressing�the�reset�hole�

Micro�SD�card�
error�Format�error

No�sound�when�
play

22�����FAQ English

1����产品使⽤前注意事项 简体中⽂

USB�charging�/data�cable�1pc�2

User�manual�1pc�4

Speaker�unit�1pc�1

◎�Support�Bluetooth�playback
◎�Support�TF�card�music�playback
◎�Support�TF�card�reader
◎�Support�hands-free
◎�Support�TF�card�MP3\WMA\WMA�audio�format�playback

Rope�1Pc�3

13����Packing�content� English

14����Features English

12����Matters�need�attention�before�using English

USB电源线/数据线�1条2

说明书1份4

⾳箱主机1台1

◎�⽀持蓝⽛播放
◎�⽀持TF卡⾳乐播放
◎�⽀持TF卡读卡器数
◎�⽀持双向通话功能
◎�⽀持TF卡MP3、WMA、WAV⾳频格式播放

挂绳1条3

2����产品标配 简体中⽂

3����产品特点 简体中⽂

● Please use and store this product at room temperature 
● Do not expose this product to rain or wet conditions 
● Do not throw and drop this product to avoid product damage 
● Do not self-dismantling, repair and transform the product 
● Do not use chemical solvent cleaning the product 
● Please don't arbitrarily discarded or placed the lithium battery in the fire in order to 
�����avoid  the risk of explosion 
● Long time high volume may cause hearing impairment, please adjust the volume 

appropriately when listening,especially for long time listening.�����

Note: Improper battery replacement may cause explosion, ony replace ①.�
       with same or equivalent battery 

. Don't expose the battery to sunlight, fire or excessive heat ②

尺寸：80*104mm   材质：128g铜版纸    折页

2

拷⻉歌曲

⾳箱充电

1
⾸先⾳箱关机状态下，插⼊TF卡使⽤随机附赠的USB数据线，连接⾳箱
MICRO�USB接⼝，另⼀端连接电脑；然后⾳箱开机⾃动进⼊读卡器模式，
即可拷⻉⾳乐⽂件存⼊TF存储卡。短按������������模式键退出读卡器模式进
⼊蓝⽛模式.

⽆论⾳箱开机还是关机状态，使⽤产品附赠的数据线与电脑连接，都可
以对产品进⾏充电。当然，建议您也可以另购DC5V�������1A的USB充电头
或其它⼿机⽤的5V������1A以上充电设备在室内插座上对⾳箱进⾏充电。
正在充电时，LED红灯常亮；充满电红灯灭。

10�����读卡器/充电模式 简体中⽂

多次连接配对不
成功

故�����障������������������������� 解决⽅法
1、关闭⾳箱重新开机
2、如果你的设备需要通⾏码，请输⼊0000

�TF卡出错,�格式
错误

1、检查TF卡格式是否正确(⾳箱⽀持TF卡格式为FAT32)
2、TF卡内⽂件是否为WAV、WMA、MP3

播放时⽆声 1、检查⾳箱⾳量是否有调节
2、检查⾳箱是是否处于静⾳或暂停状态

⾳乐播放出现断
⾳

1、连接设备是否超出有效连接距离，或⾳箱同连接设备
�������之间有障碍物

1、请检查，细⾦属按压复位孔，再开机是否正常⽆法开机操作⽆
反应

11�����常⻅问题 简体中⽂

使⽤⼿机进⾏蓝⽛⾳乐播放中，⼿机来电时
⾳乐会暂停，随即响起来电铃声，语⾳提⽰
只需短按������������������接听通话，⻓按拒接，接
通后短按为挂断电话。

温馨提⽰
如⻓时间未使⽤产品，请先充电再使⽤！
不连蓝⽛，不插TF卡或TF卡暂停播放时，则⼗分钟后⾃动关机。•• • •• • • • • • • •
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Press the On/Off button to switch on the device. 
Press the Bluetooth button (6) 

Reset�Hole:�When�system�
halted,� press� the� button�
via� thin� metal� stick,force�
to�reset�and�turn�it�off/on.

Power�Key:�long�press�for�2�seconds�power�
on/off
Short�press:�play/pause,�when�Bluetooth�
disconnected,�short�press�to�reconnect,�
when�incoming�calls,�short�press�to�answer�
the�phone.
Long�press:�Reject�call,�short�press�to�end�
the�call

Next�Song/VOL+:Short�press�next�song,�
long�press�VOL+.

Previous�Song/VOL-:
Short�press�previous�
song,�long�press�VOL-.

Hang�rope�hole

Bluetooth/Mode�Key:�long�press�Bluetooth�
disconnected,� short� press� mode� switch
(Bluetooth�mode，TF�card�mode).

USB�interface:�Data�transmission,�charging.

TF�card�slot:�Insert�a�TF�card�with�music�files,
can�play� the�audio� files,� connect� to�PC,� can�
read�or�copy�TF�card�data.

16����Function�Key English

Bluetooth�connection
Open� the� phone,� tablet� or� other� devices� Bluetooth�
connectivity,�enter�the�Bluetooth�device�search,�when�
search� Bluetooth� device� "bv160",� then� confirm� the�
connection.

1

Bluetooth�connection�success�and�play2

�1.�If�necessary,�input“� 0000”�and�press�
������confirmation�to�connect.

2.�The�Bluetooth�speaker�will�automatically�
� � reconnect� the� last� connected� device�
� � (Bluetooth� is� turned� on)� without� the�
�����need�to�re-search�for�paired�Bluetooth.

Long�press�for�2�seconds�power�on/off
Long� press� 2� seconds� power� on� voice�
prompts,� the� blue� light� starts� to� flash,�
long�press�2�seconds�power�off�the�voice�
prompts�one�time�and�blue�light�off.

1
Insert�a�TF�card�and�turn�on�the�device
Insert�a�TF�card�with�music�files�into�
the�card�slot,� long�press� the�Power�
switch�to�turn�speaker�on.

1

Short�press�����������,�auto�play�the�audio�files,�blue�
LED� indicator� turns�blue�during�playing,� short�
press��pause�and�blue�LED�indicator�slow�flash.

Switch�to�TF�card�music�playback�mode2

connecting�speaker�and�mobile�phone
During� Bluetooth� music� playback,� music�
will� pause�when�phone� calls,� short� press��
�����������������answer�the�call�and�press�it�again�
to�end�the�call,long�press�to�reject�the�call.

1

2

Bluetooth

Bluetooth OFF

Devices

�BV160 Not�connected

�BV160

Disconnect�Bluetooth
When�speaker�and�device�connected,� long�press� � � � � � � � � � � � to�disconnect�
Bluetooth,�then�the�speaker�can�be�found,�LED�blue�light�begin�to�quick�
blink,�with�disconnect�warning�tone.

3

Bluetooth�Devices�re-connection
After�Bluetooth�device�disconnected,�if�you�need�to�reconnect,�only�need�to�
short�press��������������������to�reconnect�the�last�playback�device.

4

copy�music

Tip:�Please�charge�the�speaker�first�if�it�hasn’t�been�used�for�a�long�time.�
Speaker�will�automatically�turn�off��after�disconnect�Bluetooth�without�TF�
card�or�Pause�playback�for�ten�minutes.

charging�the�speaker

1

Tip:�Bluetooth�speakers�set�the�Bluetooth�mode�to�the�first�mode,�so�you�need�to�switch�to�TF�card�
mode�before�play�TF�card�audio�file.�when�speaker�is�on,�insert�the�TF�card�automatically�play�TF�
card�audio�files.

When�success�matched,��blue�LED�light�is�on,�then�
you�can�play�music�in�your�phone�,�tablet�PC�or�other�
Bluetooth�devices�connected�with�speaker,�blue�LED�
lights�is�on�during�playing,�pause�play�LED�light�blink.。

Turn�off�the�speaker,�insert�the�TF�card,�connect�the�speaker�to�PC�with�
the�USB�cable�via�Micro�USB�interface,�press�the�Power�button�the�enter�
card� reader�mode,� and� then� you� can� copy�music� files� to� the� TF� card,�
short�press������������exit�card�read�mode�then�enter�Bluetooth�mode.

You�can�connect�the�speaker�to�PC�with�the�provided�USB�cable�and�charge�
the�speaker�no�matter�it’s�power�on/off.�It�is�recommended�to�buy�a�separate�
DC5V�����1A�USB�charger�or�other�5V�����1A�charger�for�mobile�phone�and�charge�
the�speaker�through�indoor�outlet.

17����Power�ON/OFF English

18����Connect�to�other�Bluetooth�device English

19����CTF�card�music�playback�mode English

20����Hands-free�call English

21����Entering�card�reader/charging�mode English
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外观参数
外部接⼝ MICRO�USB接⼝，TF卡插槽
产品规格 W87×D33×H62�(mm)
产品净重 155g（含内置锂电池）

产品类型 便携式蓝⽛⾳箱
喇叭系统 输出3W，1.5⼨单⾳圈内磁喇叭

⾳量调节⽅式 ⻓按左右键为调节⾳量VOL-/VLO+

4.2

基本参数�

蓝⽛版本
存储类型 ⽀持⼤容量不超过32G�TF卡
电源供应 内置3.7V��600mAh锂电池

⽂件格式 MP3、WMA、WAV、三种
功能⽀持

输出功率���������� 3W�THD=10%
频率响应�������

技术参数

USB规格 USB2.0�兼容USB1.1
充电时间

⾳频播放时间 ⾳频中等⾳量4⼩时以上

语⾳通话 ⽀持双向通话功能
⽀持TF卡⾳乐播放
⽀持蓝⽛播放
⽀持TF读卡器数据拷⻉，⽀持（关机后插⼊电脑识别）

100Hz-20KHz

TF卡播放
蓝⽛播放

�TF读卡器
蓝⽛回连 ⽀持蓝⽛⼀键回连功能

DC5V�������1mA以上电源充电约1.5-2⼩时

复位孔：死机状态下
细⾦属按压，强制复
位关机

电源键：⻓按2S为开机/关机。
短按为:�播放/暂停.�蓝⽛断开时,短按
为回连蓝⽛功能.来电时,短按为接听,
⻓按为:�拒接,接通后再短按为�挂断
电话。

下⼀曲/⾳量加：
短按下⼀曲，⻓按⾳量加。

上⼀曲/⾳量减：
短按上⼀曲，⻓按⾳量减。

挂绳孔
蓝⽛/模式键:�⻓按为蓝⽛断开，短
按为模式切换.�(按蓝⽛模式>TF模
式)的顺序切换。

USB插⼝：数据传输、充电

�TF卡插⼝：�插⼊TF卡播放卡中的⾳
频，或连接电脑读写卡中的内容。

蓝⽛连接
打开⼿机、平板电脑或其它设备蓝⽛连接功能，进⼊
蓝⽛设备搜索，当搜索到蓝⽛设备“BV160”，请点连
接确认。

1

蓝⽛连接成功并播放2

1、如有必要，请输⼊“0000"，并按确
定连接。

2、蓝⽛⾳箱会⾃动回连关机前最后
⼀个连接设备（处于打开状态）⽆需
重新搜索配对蓝⽛。

⻓按2秒开关机
⻓按2秒开机语⾳提⽰后，蓝灯亮起开始闪
烁，⻓按2秒关机语⾳提⽰⾳⼀次蓝灯灭。

1 插⼊TF卡并开机
正确向卡槽插⼊存有⾳乐⽂件的
TF卡，⻓按电源开关开机后，语⾔
提⽰。

1

短按模式�����������切换键�，⾳箱语⾳提⽰，⾳箱将
播放TF存储卡内⾳乐⽂件，播放时LED蓝灯常
亮，暂停时LED蓝灯慢闪。

切换到TF卡⾳乐模式播放2

⾳箱与⼿机蓝⽛连接中1

断开蓝⽛设备
⾳箱与设备连接状态下，⻓按�����������即可断开与当前蓝⽛连接，此时⾳箱
处于可发现状态，LED蓝灯开始快闪，断开提⽰⾳。

3

蓝牙设备回连

蓝⽛设备断开后，如需要重新连接，只要短按������������������即可回连上⼀次
配对的播放设备。

4

温馨提⽰：�蓝⽛⾳箱将蓝⽛模式设置为第⼀模式，所以播放TF卡⾳乐必须要切换到TF卡模
式；如⾳箱处于开机状态中，插⼊TF卡即⾃动播放TF卡内容。

配对成功后，连接成功语⾳提⽰，LED蓝灯常亮，此时
你可以在⼿机或平板电脑等蓝⽛设备中选择⾳乐⽂
件进⾏播放了，播放时LED蓝灯常亮，暂停时慢闪。

USER�MANUAL

4����产品参数 简体中⽂

15����Product�Parameters

External�interface
Product�specifications
Wet�weight
Basic�Parameters
Product�type

Speaker�system

Volume�Control
Bluetooth�Version
Storage�type
Power�supply
Technical�Parameters
Output�power
Frequency�Response
USB�Specs
Charging�Time
Play�Time
Functions
File�format
Voice�Call
TF�Card
Bluetooth
Card�Reader
Bluetooth�Re-connection

Appearance�
TF�card�slot,�Micro�USB�interface
W87XD33XH62(mm)
155g(including�li-ion�battery)

Portable�Bluetooth�amplifier

Output�3W,�1.5�inch�inside�magnetic�trumpet�with�
single�voice�coil

Long�press�left/right�button�VOL-/VOL+

4.2
MAX�32GB�TF�card
Built-in�3.7V�600mAh�li-ion�battery

3W�THD=10%
100Hz-20KHz
USB2.0,�compatible�USB�1.1
DC5V������1A�around�1.5~2�hours
Medium�volume�more�than�4�hours

MP3,�WMA,�WAV
Support�hands�free�call
Support�TF�card�music�play
Support�Bluetooth�play
Support�TF�card�data�copy
Support�Bluetooth�one�key�re-connection

English

5����按键功能 简体中⽂ 6����电源开/关机 简体中⽂

Bluetooth

Bluetooth OFF

Devices

�BV160 未连接

�BV160

7����连接其他蓝⽛设备 简体中⽂

8�����TF卡⾳乐模式播放 简体中⽂

9�����免提通话 简体中⽂

●�请在常温环境中存放以及使⽤本产品；
●�请勿将本产品⻓期暴露在⾬中或潮湿环境中；
●�请勿丢掷，避免因跌落造成产品损坏；
●�请勿⾃⾏拆解、修理和改造本产品；
●�请使⽤⾳箱额定电压的电源充电器充电；
●�⻓时间处于⾼⾳量下可能会造成听⼒损伤，收听⾳频，尤其是时间较⻓时，
������应避免⾳量过⾼；
●�擅⾃拆卸将使保修失效。

1.注意：如果电池更换不当会有爆炸危险，只能⽤同样类型或等效类型的电池来更换
�2.电池不得暴露在诸如⽇照、⽕烤或类似过热环境中的警告。

1��使⽤产品前注意事项�
2��产品标配
3��产品特点
4��产品参数
5��按键功能
6��电源开/关机
7��链接其它蓝⽛设备
8��TF卡⾳乐模式播放
9��免提通话
10��读卡器/充电模式
11 常⻅问题��

简体中⽂

12��Matters�need�attention�before�using
13��Packing�content�
14��Features
15��Product�Parameters
16��Function�Key
17��Power�on�/off
18��Connect�to�other�Bluetooth�device
19��CTF�card�music�playback�mode
20��Hands-free�call
21��Entering�card�reader/charging�mode
22��FAQ

English

Failed�to�connect�
many�times
discontinuities��
appears�when�
playback

Problems� Settlement�
1.Restart�the�speaker�

Can�not�power�on�

1.check�if�the�Bluetooth�device�is�out�of�the�valid�distance,�
or�there�is�block�between�speaker�and�Bluetooth�devices�.

1.Check�if�the�Micro�SD�card�format�right�(the�speaker�sup
ported�micro�SD�format�is�FAT�32)

2.If�needed,�please�input�passcode“� 0000”

2.Check�the�files�stored�in�Micro�SD�card�are�Mp3,�WMA,�WAV
1.Check�the�speaker's�volume
2.Check�if�the�speaker�is�on�mute�or�pause�
1.Please�reset�the�speaker�by�pressing�the�reset�hole�

Micro�SD�card�
error�Format�error

No�sound�when�
play

22�����FAQ English

1����产品使⽤前注意事项 简体中⽂

USB�charging�/data�cable�1pc�2

User�manual�1pc�4

Speaker�unit�1pc�1

◎�Support�Bluetooth�playback
◎�Support�TF�card�music�playback
◎�Support�TF�card�reader
◎�Support�hands-free
◎�Support�TF�card�MP3\WMA\WMA�audio�format�playback

Rope�1Pc�3

13����Packing�content� English

14����Features English

12����Matters�need�attention�before�using English

USB电源线/数据线�1条2

说明书1份4

⾳箱主机1台1

◎�⽀持蓝⽛播放
◎�⽀持TF卡⾳乐播放
◎�⽀持TF卡读卡器数
◎�⽀持双向通话功能
◎�⽀持TF卡MP3、WMA、WAV⾳频格式播放

挂绳1条3

2����产品标配 简体中⽂

3����产品特点 简体中⽂

● Please use and store this product at room temperature 
● Do not expose this product to rain or wet conditions 
● Do not throw and drop this product to avoid product damage 
● Do not self-dismantling, repair and transform the product 
● Do not use chemical solvent cleaning the product 
● Please don't arbitrarily discarded or placed the lithium battery in the fire in order to 
�����avoid  the risk of explosion 
● Long time high volume may cause hearing impairment, please adjust the volume 

appropriately when listening,especially for long time listening.�����

Note: Improper battery replacement may cause explosion, ony replace ①.�
       with same or equivalent battery 

. Don't expose the battery to sunlight, fire or excessive heat ②

尺寸：80*104mm   材质：128g铜版纸    折页

2

拷⻉歌曲

⾳箱充电

1
⾸先⾳箱关机状态下，插⼊TF卡使⽤随机附赠的USB数据线，连接⾳箱
MICRO�USB接⼝，另⼀端连接电脑；然后⾳箱开机⾃动进⼊读卡器模式，
即可拷⻉⾳乐⽂件存⼊TF存储卡。短按������������模式键退出读卡器模式进
⼊蓝⽛模式.

⽆论⾳箱开机还是关机状态，使⽤产品附赠的数据线与电脑连接，都可
以对产品进⾏充电。当然，建议您也可以另购DC5V�������1A的USB充电头
或其它⼿机⽤的5V������1A以上充电设备在室内插座上对⾳箱进⾏充电。
正在充电时，LED红灯常亮；充满电红灯灭。

10�����读卡器/充电模式 简体中⽂

多次连接配对不
成功

故�����障������������������������� 解决⽅法
1、关闭⾳箱重新开机
2、如果你的设备需要通⾏码，请输⼊0000

�TF卡出错,�格式
错误

1、检查TF卡格式是否正确(⾳箱⽀持TF卡格式为FAT32)
2、TF卡内⽂件是否为WAV、WMA、MP3

播放时⽆声 1、检查⾳箱⾳量是否有调节
2、检查⾳箱是是否处于静⾳或暂停状态

⾳乐播放出现断
⾳

1、连接设备是否超出有效连接距离，或⾳箱同连接设备
�������之间有障碍物

1、请检查，细⾦属按压复位孔，再开机是否正常⽆法开机操作⽆
反应

11�����常⻅问题 简体中⽂

使⽤⼿机进⾏蓝⽛⾳乐播放中，⼿机来电时
⾳乐会暂停，随即响起来电铃声，语⾳提⽰
只需短按������������������接听通话，⻓按拒接，接
通后短按为挂断电话。

温馨提⽰
如⻓时间未使⽤产品，请先充电再使⽤！
不连蓝⽛，不插TF卡或TF卡暂停播放时，则⼗分钟后⾃动关机。•• • •• • • • • • • •

Portable�Bluetooth�Speaker USER�MANUAL

•• • •• • • • • • • •
Portable�Bluetooth�Speaker USER�MANUAL

  on the back of the device.
The speaker will automatically start to play music files stored on 
the 
SD card.
Press button (2) briefly to select the next track. 
Hold button (2) down to increase the volume.
Press button (4) briefly to select the previous track. 
Hold button (4) down to decrease the volume.

6.5. Telephone Hands-free Function

You can use the speaker as a hands-free kit for your smartphone if 
the smartphone is connected to the speaker via Bluetooth.
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EIf you receive a telephone call while listening to music via Bluetooth, 
you can answer the call via the speaker.	
Press button (3) 

Reset�Hole:�When�system�
halted,� press� the� button�
via� thin� metal� stick,force�
to�reset�and�turn�it�off/on.

Power�Key:�long�press�for�2�seconds�power�
on/off
Short�press:�play/pause,�when�Bluetooth�
disconnected,�short�press�to�reconnect,�
when�incoming�calls,�short�press�to�answer�
the�phone.
Long�press:�Reject�call,�short�press�to�end�
the�call

Next�Song/VOL+:Short�press�next�song,�
long�press�VOL+.

Previous�Song/VOL-:
Short�press�previous�
song,�long�press�VOL-.

Hang�rope�hole

Bluetooth/Mode�Key:�long�press�Bluetooth�
disconnected,� short� press� mode� switch
(Bluetooth�mode，TF�card�mode).

USB�interface:�Data�transmission,�charging.

TF�card�slot:�Insert�a�TF�card�with�music�files,
can�play� the�audio� files,� connect� to�PC,� can�
read�or�copy�TF�card�data.

16����Function�Key English

Bluetooth�connection
Open� the� phone,� tablet� or� other� devices� Bluetooth�
connectivity,�enter�the�Bluetooth�device�search,�when�
search� Bluetooth� device� "bv160",� then� confirm� the�
connection.

1

Bluetooth�connection�success�and�play2

�1.�If�necessary,�input“� 0000”�and�press�
������confirmation�to�connect.

2.�The�Bluetooth�speaker�will�automatically�
� � reconnect� the� last� connected� device�
� � (Bluetooth� is� turned� on)� without� the�
�����need�to�re-search�for�paired�Bluetooth.

Long�press�for�2�seconds�power�on/off
Long� press� 2� seconds� power� on� voice�
prompts,� the� blue� light� starts� to� flash,�
long�press�2�seconds�power�off�the�voice�
prompts�one�time�and�blue�light�off.

1
Insert�a�TF�card�and�turn�on�the�device
Insert�a�TF�card�with�music�files�into�
the�card�slot,� long�press� the�Power�
switch�to�turn�speaker�on.

1

Short�press�����������,�auto�play�the�audio�files,�blue�
LED� indicator� turns�blue�during�playing,� short�
press��pause�and�blue�LED�indicator�slow�flash.

Switch�to�TF�card�music�playback�mode2

connecting�speaker�and�mobile�phone
During� Bluetooth� music� playback,� music�
will� pause�when�phone� calls,� short� press��
�����������������answer�the�call�and�press�it�again�
to�end�the�call,long�press�to�reject�the�call.

1

2

Bluetooth

Bluetooth OFF

Devices

�BV160 Not�connected

�BV160

Disconnect�Bluetooth
When�speaker�and�device�connected,� long�press� � � � � � � � � � � � to�disconnect�
Bluetooth,�then�the�speaker�can�be�found,�LED�blue�light�begin�to�quick�
blink,�with�disconnect�warning�tone.

3

Bluetooth�Devices�re-connection
After�Bluetooth�device�disconnected,�if�you�need�to�reconnect,�only�need�to�
short�press��������������������to�reconnect�the�last�playback�device.

4

copy�music

Tip:�Please�charge�the�speaker�first�if�it�hasn’t�been�used�for�a�long�time.�
Speaker�will�automatically�turn�off��after�disconnect�Bluetooth�without�TF�
card�or�Pause�playback�for�ten�minutes.

charging�the�speaker

1

Tip:�Bluetooth�speakers�set�the�Bluetooth�mode�to�the�first�mode,�so�you�need�to�switch�to�TF�card�
mode�before�play�TF�card�audio�file.�when�speaker�is�on,�insert�the�TF�card�automatically�play�TF�
card�audio�files.

When�success�matched,��blue�LED�light�is�on,�then�
you�can�play�music�in�your�phone�,�tablet�PC�or�other�
Bluetooth�devices�connected�with�speaker,�blue�LED�
lights�is�on�during�playing,�pause�play�LED�light�blink.。

Turn�off�the�speaker,�insert�the�TF�card,�connect�the�speaker�to�PC�with�
the�USB�cable�via�Micro�USB�interface,�press�the�Power�button�the�enter�
card� reader�mode,� and� then� you� can� copy�music� files� to� the� TF� card,�
short�press������������exit�card�read�mode�then�enter�Bluetooth�mode.

You�can�connect�the�speaker�to�PC�with�the�provided�USB�cable�and�charge�
the�speaker�no�matter�it’s�power�on/off.�It�is�recommended�to�buy�a�separate�
DC5V�����1A�USB�charger�or�other�5V�����1A�charger�for�mobile�phone�and�charge�
the�speaker�through�indoor�outlet.

17����Power�ON/OFF English

18����Connect�to�other�Bluetooth�device English

19����CTF�card�music�playback�mode English

20����Hands-free�call English

21����Entering�card�reader/charging�mode English

•• • •• • • • • • • •
Portable�Bluetooth�Speaker

外观参数
外部接⼝ MICRO�USB接⼝，TF卡插槽
产品规格 W87×D33×H62�(mm)
产品净重 155g（含内置锂电池）

产品类型 便携式蓝⽛⾳箱
喇叭系统 输出3W，1.5⼨单⾳圈内磁喇叭

⾳量调节⽅式 ⻓按左右键为调节⾳量VOL-/VLO+

4.2

基本参数�

蓝⽛版本
存储类型 ⽀持⼤容量不超过32G�TF卡
电源供应 内置3.7V��600mAh锂电池

⽂件格式 MP3、WMA、WAV、三种
功能⽀持

输出功率���������� 3W�THD=10%
频率响应�������

技术参数

USB规格 USB2.0�兼容USB1.1
充电时间

⾳频播放时间 ⾳频中等⾳量4⼩时以上

语⾳通话 ⽀持双向通话功能
⽀持TF卡⾳乐播放
⽀持蓝⽛播放
⽀持TF读卡器数据拷⻉，⽀持（关机后插⼊电脑识别）

100Hz-20KHz

TF卡播放
蓝⽛播放

�TF读卡器
蓝⽛回连 ⽀持蓝⽛⼀键回连功能

DC5V�������1mA以上电源充电约1.5-2⼩时

复位孔：死机状态下
细⾦属按压，强制复
位关机

电源键：⻓按2S为开机/关机。
短按为:�播放/暂停.�蓝⽛断开时,短按
为回连蓝⽛功能.来电时,短按为接听,
⻓按为:�拒接,接通后再短按为�挂断
电话。

下⼀曲/⾳量加：
短按下⼀曲，⻓按⾳量加。

上⼀曲/⾳量减：
短按上⼀曲，⻓按⾳量减。

挂绳孔
蓝⽛/模式键:�⻓按为蓝⽛断开，短
按为模式切换.�(按蓝⽛模式>TF模
式)的顺序切换。

USB插⼝：数据传输、充电

�TF卡插⼝：�插⼊TF卡播放卡中的⾳
频，或连接电脑读写卡中的内容。

蓝⽛连接
打开⼿机、平板电脑或其它设备蓝⽛连接功能，进⼊
蓝⽛设备搜索，当搜索到蓝⽛设备“BV160”，请点连
接确认。

1

蓝⽛连接成功并播放2

1、如有必要，请输⼊“0000"，并按确
定连接。

2、蓝⽛⾳箱会⾃动回连关机前最后
⼀个连接设备（处于打开状态）⽆需
重新搜索配对蓝⽛。

⻓按2秒开关机
⻓按2秒开机语⾳提⽰后，蓝灯亮起开始闪
烁，⻓按2秒关机语⾳提⽰⾳⼀次蓝灯灭。

1 插⼊TF卡并开机
正确向卡槽插⼊存有⾳乐⽂件的
TF卡，⻓按电源开关开机后，语⾔
提⽰。

1

短按模式�����������切换键�，⾳箱语⾳提⽰，⾳箱将
播放TF存储卡内⾳乐⽂件，播放时LED蓝灯常
亮，暂停时LED蓝灯慢闪。

切换到TF卡⾳乐模式播放2

⾳箱与⼿机蓝⽛连接中1

断开蓝⽛设备
⾳箱与设备连接状态下，⻓按�����������即可断开与当前蓝⽛连接，此时⾳箱
处于可发现状态，LED蓝灯开始快闪，断开提⽰⾳。

3

蓝牙设备回连

蓝⽛设备断开后，如需要重新连接，只要短按������������������即可回连上⼀次
配对的播放设备。

4

温馨提⽰：�蓝⽛⾳箱将蓝⽛模式设置为第⼀模式，所以播放TF卡⾳乐必须要切换到TF卡模
式；如⾳箱处于开机状态中，插⼊TF卡即⾃动播放TF卡内容。

配对成功后，连接成功语⾳提⽰，LED蓝灯常亮，此时
你可以在⼿机或平板电脑等蓝⽛设备中选择⾳乐⽂
件进⾏播放了，播放时LED蓝灯常亮，暂停时慢闪。

USER�MANUAL

4����产品参数 简体中⽂

15����Product�Parameters

External�interface
Product�specifications
Wet�weight
Basic�Parameters
Product�type

Speaker�system

Volume�Control
Bluetooth�Version
Storage�type
Power�supply
Technical�Parameters
Output�power
Frequency�Response
USB�Specs
Charging�Time
Play�Time
Functions
File�format
Voice�Call
TF�Card
Bluetooth
Card�Reader
Bluetooth�Re-connection

Appearance�
TF�card�slot,�Micro�USB�interface
W87XD33XH62(mm)
155g(including�li-ion�battery)

Portable�Bluetooth�amplifier

Output�3W,�1.5�inch�inside�magnetic�trumpet�with�
single�voice�coil

Long�press�left/right�button�VOL-/VOL+

4.2
MAX�32GB�TF�card
Built-in�3.7V�600mAh�li-ion�battery

3W�THD=10%
100Hz-20KHz
USB2.0,�compatible�USB�1.1
DC5V������1A�around�1.5~2�hours
Medium�volume�more�than�4�hours

MP3,�WMA,�WAV
Support�hands�free�call
Support�TF�card�music�play
Support�Bluetooth�play
Support�TF�card�data�copy
Support�Bluetooth�one�key�re-connection

English

5����按键功能 简体中⽂ 6����电源开/关机 简体中⽂

Bluetooth

Bluetooth OFF

Devices

�BV160 未连接

�BV160

7����连接其他蓝⽛设备 简体中⽂

8�����TF卡⾳乐模式播放 简体中⽂

9�����免提通话 简体中⽂

●�请在常温环境中存放以及使⽤本产品；
●�请勿将本产品⻓期暴露在⾬中或潮湿环境中；
●�请勿丢掷，避免因跌落造成产品损坏；
●�请勿⾃⾏拆解、修理和改造本产品；
●�请使⽤⾳箱额定电压的电源充电器充电；
●�⻓时间处于⾼⾳量下可能会造成听⼒损伤，收听⾳频，尤其是时间较⻓时，
������应避免⾳量过⾼；
●�擅⾃拆卸将使保修失效。

1.注意：如果电池更换不当会有爆炸危险，只能⽤同样类型或等效类型的电池来更换
�2.电池不得暴露在诸如⽇照、⽕烤或类似过热环境中的警告。

1��使⽤产品前注意事项�
2��产品标配
3��产品特点
4��产品参数
5��按键功能
6��电源开/关机
7��链接其它蓝⽛设备
8��TF卡⾳乐模式播放
9��免提通话
10��读卡器/充电模式
11 常⻅问题��

简体中⽂

12��Matters�need�attention�before�using
13��Packing�content�
14��Features
15��Product�Parameters
16��Function�Key
17��Power�on�/off
18��Connect�to�other�Bluetooth�device
19��CTF�card�music�playback�mode
20��Hands-free�call
21��Entering�card�reader/charging�mode
22��FAQ

English

Failed�to�connect�
many�times
discontinuities��
appears�when�
playback

Problems� Settlement�
1.Restart�the�speaker�

Can�not�power�on�

1.check�if�the�Bluetooth�device�is�out�of�the�valid�distance,�
or�there�is�block�between�speaker�and�Bluetooth�devices�.

1.Check�if�the�Micro�SD�card�format�right�(the�speaker�sup
ported�micro�SD�format�is�FAT�32)

2.If�needed,�please�input�passcode“� 0000”

2.Check�the�files�stored�in�Micro�SD�card�are�Mp3,�WMA,�WAV
1.Check�the�speaker's�volume
2.Check�if�the�speaker�is�on�mute�or�pause�
1.Please�reset�the�speaker�by�pressing�the�reset�hole�

Micro�SD�card�
error�Format�error

No�sound�when�
play

22�����FAQ English

1����产品使⽤前注意事项 简体中⽂

USB�charging�/data�cable�1pc�2

User�manual�1pc�4

Speaker�unit�1pc�1

◎�Support�Bluetooth�playback
◎�Support�TF�card�music�playback
◎�Support�TF�card�reader
◎�Support�hands-free
◎�Support�TF�card�MP3\WMA\WMA�audio�format�playback

Rope�1Pc�3

13����Packing�content� English

14����Features English

12����Matters�need�attention�before�using English

USB电源线/数据线�1条2

说明书1份4

⾳箱主机1台1

◎�⽀持蓝⽛播放
◎�⽀持TF卡⾳乐播放
◎�⽀持TF卡读卡器数
◎�⽀持双向通话功能
◎�⽀持TF卡MP3、WMA、WAV⾳频格式播放

挂绳1条3

2����产品标配 简体中⽂

3����产品特点 简体中⽂

● Please use and store this product at room temperature 
● Do not expose this product to rain or wet conditions 
● Do not throw and drop this product to avoid product damage 
● Do not self-dismantling, repair and transform the product 
● Do not use chemical solvent cleaning the product 
● Please don't arbitrarily discarded or placed the lithium battery in the fire in order to 
�����avoid  the risk of explosion 
● Long time high volume may cause hearing impairment, please adjust the volume 

appropriately when listening,especially for long time listening.�����

Note: Improper battery replacement may cause explosion, ony replace ①.�
       with same or equivalent battery 

. Don't expose the battery to sunlight, fire or excessive heat ②

尺寸：80*104mm   材质：128g铜版纸    折页

2

拷⻉歌曲

⾳箱充电

1
⾸先⾳箱关机状态下，插⼊TF卡使⽤随机附赠的USB数据线，连接⾳箱
MICRO�USB接⼝，另⼀端连接电脑；然后⾳箱开机⾃动进⼊读卡器模式，
即可拷⻉⾳乐⽂件存⼊TF存储卡。短按������������模式键退出读卡器模式进
⼊蓝⽛模式.

⽆论⾳箱开机还是关机状态，使⽤产品附赠的数据线与电脑连接，都可
以对产品进⾏充电。当然，建议您也可以另购DC5V�������1A的USB充电头
或其它⼿机⽤的5V������1A以上充电设备在室内插座上对⾳箱进⾏充电。
正在充电时，LED红灯常亮；充满电红灯灭。

10�����读卡器/充电模式 简体中⽂

多次连接配对不
成功

故�����障������������������������� 解决⽅法
1、关闭⾳箱重新开机
2、如果你的设备需要通⾏码，请输⼊0000

�TF卡出错,�格式
错误

1、检查TF卡格式是否正确(⾳箱⽀持TF卡格式为FAT32)
2、TF卡内⽂件是否为WAV、WMA、MP3

播放时⽆声 1、检查⾳箱⾳量是否有调节
2、检查⾳箱是是否处于静⾳或暂停状态

⾳乐播放出现断
⾳

1、连接设备是否超出有效连接距离，或⾳箱同连接设备
�������之间有障碍物

1、请检查，细⾦属按压复位孔，再开机是否正常⽆法开机操作⽆
反应

11�����常⻅问题 简体中⽂

使⽤⼿机进⾏蓝⽛⾳乐播放中，⼿机来电时
⾳乐会暂停，随即响起来电铃声，语⾳提⽰
只需短按������������������接听通话，⻓按拒接，接
通后短按为挂断电话。

温馨提⽰
如⻓时间未使⽤产品，请先充电再使⽤！
不连蓝⽛，不插TF卡或TF卡暂停播放时，则⼗分钟后⾃动关机。•• • •• • • • • • • •
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 to answer the call.	
Press button (3) 

Reset�Hole:�When�system�
halted,� press� the� button�
via� thin� metal� stick,force�
to�reset�and�turn�it�off/on.

Power�Key:�long�press�for�2�seconds�power�
on/off
Short�press:�play/pause,�when�Bluetooth�
disconnected,�short�press�to�reconnect,�
when�incoming�calls,�short�press�to�answer�
the�phone.
Long�press:�Reject�call,�short�press�to�end�
the�call

Next�Song/VOL+:Short�press�next�song,�
long�press�VOL+.

Previous�Song/VOL-:
Short�press�previous�
song,�long�press�VOL-.

Hang�rope�hole

Bluetooth/Mode�Key:�long�press�Bluetooth�
disconnected,� short� press� mode� switch
(Bluetooth�mode，TF�card�mode).

USB�interface:�Data�transmission,�charging.

TF�card�slot:�Insert�a�TF�card�with�music�files,
can�play� the�audio� files,� connect� to�PC,� can�
read�or�copy�TF�card�data.

16����Function�Key English

Bluetooth�connection
Open� the� phone,� tablet� or� other� devices� Bluetooth�
connectivity,�enter�the�Bluetooth�device�search,�when�
search� Bluetooth� device� "bv160",� then� confirm� the�
connection.

1

Bluetooth�connection�success�and�play2

�1.�If�necessary,�input“� 0000”�and�press�
������confirmation�to�connect.

2.�The�Bluetooth�speaker�will�automatically�
� � reconnect� the� last� connected� device�
� � (Bluetooth� is� turned� on)� without� the�
�����need�to�re-search�for�paired�Bluetooth.

Long�press�for�2�seconds�power�on/off
Long� press� 2� seconds� power� on� voice�
prompts,� the� blue� light� starts� to� flash,�
long�press�2�seconds�power�off�the�voice�
prompts�one�time�and�blue�light�off.

1
Insert�a�TF�card�and�turn�on�the�device
Insert�a�TF�card�with�music�files�into�
the�card�slot,� long�press� the�Power�
switch�to�turn�speaker�on.

1

Short�press�����������,�auto�play�the�audio�files,�blue�
LED� indicator� turns�blue�during�playing,� short�
press��pause�and�blue�LED�indicator�slow�flash.

Switch�to�TF�card�music�playback�mode2

connecting�speaker�and�mobile�phone
During� Bluetooth� music� playback,� music�
will� pause�when�phone� calls,� short� press��
�����������������answer�the�call�and�press�it�again�
to�end�the�call,long�press�to�reject�the�call.

1

2

Bluetooth

Bluetooth OFF

Devices

�BV160 Not�connected

�BV160

Disconnect�Bluetooth
When�speaker�and�device�connected,� long�press� � � � � � � � � � � � to�disconnect�
Bluetooth,�then�the�speaker�can�be�found,�LED�blue�light�begin�to�quick�
blink,�with�disconnect�warning�tone.

3

Bluetooth�Devices�re-connection
After�Bluetooth�device�disconnected,�if�you�need�to�reconnect,�only�need�to�
short�press��������������������to�reconnect�the�last�playback�device.

4

copy�music

Tip:�Please�charge�the�speaker�first�if�it�hasn’t�been�used�for�a�long�time.�
Speaker�will�automatically�turn�off��after�disconnect�Bluetooth�without�TF�
card�or�Pause�playback�for�ten�minutes.

charging�the�speaker

1

Tip:�Bluetooth�speakers�set�the�Bluetooth�mode�to�the�first�mode,�so�you�need�to�switch�to�TF�card�
mode�before�play�TF�card�audio�file.�when�speaker�is�on,�insert�the�TF�card�automatically�play�TF�
card�audio�files.

When�success�matched,��blue�LED�light�is�on,�then�
you�can�play�music�in�your�phone�,�tablet�PC�or�other�
Bluetooth�devices�connected�with�speaker,�blue�LED�
lights�is�on�during�playing,�pause�play�LED�light�blink.。

Turn�off�the�speaker,�insert�the�TF�card,�connect�the�speaker�to�PC�with�
the�USB�cable�via�Micro�USB�interface,�press�the�Power�button�the�enter�
card� reader�mode,� and� then� you� can� copy�music� files� to� the� TF� card,�
short�press������������exit�card�read�mode�then�enter�Bluetooth�mode.

You�can�connect�the�speaker�to�PC�with�the�provided�USB�cable�and�charge�
the�speaker�no�matter�it’s�power�on/off.�It�is�recommended�to�buy�a�separate�
DC5V�����1A�USB�charger�or�other�5V�����1A�charger�for�mobile�phone�and�charge�
the�speaker�through�indoor�outlet.

17����Power�ON/OFF English

18����Connect�to�other�Bluetooth�device English

19����CTF�card�music�playback�mode English

20����Hands-free�call English

21����Entering�card�reader/charging�mode English
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外观参数
外部接⼝ MICRO�USB接⼝，TF卡插槽
产品规格 W87×D33×H62�(mm)
产品净重 155g（含内置锂电池）

产品类型 便携式蓝⽛⾳箱
喇叭系统 输出3W，1.5⼨单⾳圈内磁喇叭

⾳量调节⽅式 ⻓按左右键为调节⾳量VOL-/VLO+

4.2

基本参数�

蓝⽛版本
存储类型 ⽀持⼤容量不超过32G�TF卡
电源供应 内置3.7V��600mAh锂电池

⽂件格式 MP3、WMA、WAV、三种
功能⽀持

输出功率���������� 3W�THD=10%
频率响应�������

技术参数

USB规格 USB2.0�兼容USB1.1
充电时间

⾳频播放时间 ⾳频中等⾳量4⼩时以上

语⾳通话 ⽀持双向通话功能
⽀持TF卡⾳乐播放
⽀持蓝⽛播放
⽀持TF读卡器数据拷⻉，⽀持（关机后插⼊电脑识别）

100Hz-20KHz

TF卡播放
蓝⽛播放

�TF读卡器
蓝⽛回连 ⽀持蓝⽛⼀键回连功能

DC5V�������1mA以上电源充电约1.5-2⼩时

复位孔：死机状态下
细⾦属按压，强制复
位关机

电源键：⻓按2S为开机/关机。
短按为:�播放/暂停.�蓝⽛断开时,短按
为回连蓝⽛功能.来电时,短按为接听,
⻓按为:�拒接,接通后再短按为�挂断
电话。

下⼀曲/⾳量加：
短按下⼀曲，⻓按⾳量加。

上⼀曲/⾳量减：
短按上⼀曲，⻓按⾳量减。

挂绳孔
蓝⽛/模式键:�⻓按为蓝⽛断开，短
按为模式切换.�(按蓝⽛模式>TF模
式)的顺序切换。

USB插⼝：数据传输、充电

�TF卡插⼝：�插⼊TF卡播放卡中的⾳
频，或连接电脑读写卡中的内容。

蓝⽛连接
打开⼿机、平板电脑或其它设备蓝⽛连接功能，进⼊
蓝⽛设备搜索，当搜索到蓝⽛设备“BV160”，请点连
接确认。

1

蓝⽛连接成功并播放2

1、如有必要，请输⼊“0000"，并按确
定连接。

2、蓝⽛⾳箱会⾃动回连关机前最后
⼀个连接设备（处于打开状态）⽆需
重新搜索配对蓝⽛。

⻓按2秒开关机
⻓按2秒开机语⾳提⽰后，蓝灯亮起开始闪
烁，⻓按2秒关机语⾳提⽰⾳⼀次蓝灯灭。

1 插⼊TF卡并开机
正确向卡槽插⼊存有⾳乐⽂件的
TF卡，⻓按电源开关开机后，语⾔
提⽰。

1

短按模式�����������切换键�，⾳箱语⾳提⽰，⾳箱将
播放TF存储卡内⾳乐⽂件，播放时LED蓝灯常
亮，暂停时LED蓝灯慢闪。

切换到TF卡⾳乐模式播放2

⾳箱与⼿机蓝⽛连接中1

断开蓝⽛设备
⾳箱与设备连接状态下，⻓按�����������即可断开与当前蓝⽛连接，此时⾳箱
处于可发现状态，LED蓝灯开始快闪，断开提⽰⾳。

3

蓝牙设备回连

蓝⽛设备断开后，如需要重新连接，只要短按������������������即可回连上⼀次
配对的播放设备。

4

温馨提⽰：�蓝⽛⾳箱将蓝⽛模式设置为第⼀模式，所以播放TF卡⾳乐必须要切换到TF卡模
式；如⾳箱处于开机状态中，插⼊TF卡即⾃动播放TF卡内容。

配对成功后，连接成功语⾳提⽰，LED蓝灯常亮，此时
你可以在⼿机或平板电脑等蓝⽛设备中选择⾳乐⽂
件进⾏播放了，播放时LED蓝灯常亮，暂停时慢闪。

USER�MANUAL

4����产品参数 简体中⽂

15����Product�Parameters

External�interface
Product�specifications
Wet�weight
Basic�Parameters
Product�type

Speaker�system

Volume�Control
Bluetooth�Version
Storage�type
Power�supply
Technical�Parameters
Output�power
Frequency�Response
USB�Specs
Charging�Time
Play�Time
Functions
File�format
Voice�Call
TF�Card
Bluetooth
Card�Reader
Bluetooth�Re-connection

Appearance�
TF�card�slot,�Micro�USB�interface
W87XD33XH62(mm)
155g(including�li-ion�battery)

Portable�Bluetooth�amplifier

Output�3W,�1.5�inch�inside�magnetic�trumpet�with�
single�voice�coil

Long�press�left/right�button�VOL-/VOL+

4.2
MAX�32GB�TF�card
Built-in�3.7V�600mAh�li-ion�battery

3W�THD=10%
100Hz-20KHz
USB2.0,�compatible�USB�1.1
DC5V������1A�around�1.5~2�hours
Medium�volume�more�than�4�hours

MP3,�WMA,�WAV
Support�hands�free�call
Support�TF�card�music�play
Support�Bluetooth�play
Support�TF�card�data�copy
Support�Bluetooth�one�key�re-connection

English

5����按键功能 简体中⽂ 6����电源开/关机 简体中⽂

Bluetooth

Bluetooth OFF

Devices

�BV160 未连接

�BV160

7����连接其他蓝⽛设备 简体中⽂

8�����TF卡⾳乐模式播放 简体中⽂

9�����免提通话 简体中⽂

●�请在常温环境中存放以及使⽤本产品；
●�请勿将本产品⻓期暴露在⾬中或潮湿环境中；
●�请勿丢掷，避免因跌落造成产品损坏；
●�请勿⾃⾏拆解、修理和改造本产品；
●�请使⽤⾳箱额定电压的电源充电器充电；
●�⻓时间处于⾼⾳量下可能会造成听⼒损伤，收听⾳频，尤其是时间较⻓时，
������应避免⾳量过⾼；
●�擅⾃拆卸将使保修失效。

1.注意：如果电池更换不当会有爆炸危险，只能⽤同样类型或等效类型的电池来更换
�2.电池不得暴露在诸如⽇照、⽕烤或类似过热环境中的警告。

1��使⽤产品前注意事项�
2��产品标配
3��产品特点
4��产品参数
5��按键功能
6��电源开/关机
7��链接其它蓝⽛设备
8��TF卡⾳乐模式播放
9��免提通话
10��读卡器/充电模式
11 常⻅问题��

简体中⽂

12��Matters�need�attention�before�using
13��Packing�content�
14��Features
15��Product�Parameters
16��Function�Key
17��Power�on�/off
18��Connect�to�other�Bluetooth�device
19��CTF�card�music�playback�mode
20��Hands-free�call
21��Entering�card�reader/charging�mode
22��FAQ

English

Failed�to�connect�
many�times
discontinuities��
appears�when�
playback

Problems� Settlement�
1.Restart�the�speaker�

Can�not�power�on�

1.check�if�the�Bluetooth�device�is�out�of�the�valid�distance,�
or�there�is�block�between�speaker�and�Bluetooth�devices�.

1.Check�if�the�Micro�SD�card�format�right�(the�speaker�sup
ported�micro�SD�format�is�FAT�32)

2.If�needed,�please�input�passcode“� 0000”

2.Check�the�files�stored�in�Micro�SD�card�are�Mp3,�WMA,�WAV
1.Check�the�speaker's�volume
2.Check�if�the�speaker�is�on�mute�or�pause�
1.Please�reset�the�speaker�by�pressing�the�reset�hole�

Micro�SD�card�
error�Format�error

No�sound�when�
play

22�����FAQ English

1����产品使⽤前注意事项 简体中⽂

USB�charging�/data�cable�1pc�2

User�manual�1pc�4

Speaker�unit�1pc�1

◎�Support�Bluetooth�playback
◎�Support�TF�card�music�playback
◎�Support�TF�card�reader
◎�Support�hands-free
◎�Support�TF�card�MP3\WMA\WMA�audio�format�playback

Rope�1Pc�3

13����Packing�content� English

14����Features English

12����Matters�need�attention�before�using English

USB电源线/数据线�1条2

说明书1份4

⾳箱主机1台1

◎�⽀持蓝⽛播放
◎�⽀持TF卡⾳乐播放
◎�⽀持TF卡读卡器数
◎�⽀持双向通话功能
◎�⽀持TF卡MP3、WMA、WAV⾳频格式播放

挂绳1条3

2����产品标配 简体中⽂

3����产品特点 简体中⽂

● Please use and store this product at room temperature 
● Do not expose this product to rain or wet conditions 
● Do not throw and drop this product to avoid product damage 
● Do not self-dismantling, repair and transform the product 
● Do not use chemical solvent cleaning the product 
● Please don't arbitrarily discarded or placed the lithium battery in the fire in order to 
�����avoid  the risk of explosion 
● Long time high volume may cause hearing impairment, please adjust the volume 

appropriately when listening,especially for long time listening.�����

Note: Improper battery replacement may cause explosion, ony replace ①.�
       with same or equivalent battery 

. Don't expose the battery to sunlight, fire or excessive heat ②

尺寸：80*104mm   材质：128g铜版纸    折页

2

拷⻉歌曲

⾳箱充电

1
⾸先⾳箱关机状态下，插⼊TF卡使⽤随机附赠的USB数据线，连接⾳箱
MICRO�USB接⼝，另⼀端连接电脑；然后⾳箱开机⾃动进⼊读卡器模式，
即可拷⻉⾳乐⽂件存⼊TF存储卡。短按������������模式键退出读卡器模式进
⼊蓝⽛模式.

⽆论⾳箱开机还是关机状态，使⽤产品附赠的数据线与电脑连接，都可
以对产品进⾏充电。当然，建议您也可以另购DC5V�������1A的USB充电头
或其它⼿机⽤的5V������1A以上充电设备在室内插座上对⾳箱进⾏充电。
正在充电时，LED红灯常亮；充满电红灯灭。

10�����读卡器/充电模式 简体中⽂

多次连接配对不
成功

故�����障������������������������� 解决⽅法
1、关闭⾳箱重新开机
2、如果你的设备需要通⾏码，请输⼊0000

�TF卡出错,�格式
错误

1、检查TF卡格式是否正确(⾳箱⽀持TF卡格式为FAT32)
2、TF卡内⽂件是否为WAV、WMA、MP3

播放时⽆声 1、检查⾳箱⾳量是否有调节
2、检查⾳箱是是否处于静⾳或暂停状态

⾳乐播放出现断
⾳

1、连接设备是否超出有效连接距离，或⾳箱同连接设备
�������之间有障碍物

1、请检查，细⾦属按压复位孔，再开机是否正常⽆法开机操作⽆
反应

11�����常⻅问题 简体中⽂

使⽤⼿机进⾏蓝⽛⾳乐播放中，⼿机来电时
⾳乐会暂停，随即响起来电铃声，语⾳提⽰
只需短按������������������接听通话，⻓按拒接，接
通后短按为挂断电话。

温馨提⽰
如⻓时间未使⽤产品，请先充电再使⽤！
不连蓝⽛，不插TF卡或TF卡暂停播放时，则⼗分钟后⾃动关机。•• • •• • • • • • • •
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 again to end the call.

Reset�Hole:�When�system�
halted,� press� the� button�
via� thin� metal� stick,force�
to�reset�and�turn�it�off/on.

Power�Key:�long�press�for�2�seconds�power�
on/off
Short�press:�play/pause,�when�Bluetooth�
disconnected,�short�press�to�reconnect,�
when�incoming�calls,�short�press�to�answer�
the�phone.
Long�press:�Reject�call,�short�press�to�end�
the�call

Next�Song/VOL+:Short�press�next�song,�
long�press�VOL+.

Previous�Song/VOL-:
Short�press�previous�
song,�long�press�VOL-.

Hang�rope�hole

Bluetooth/Mode�Key:�long�press�Bluetooth�
disconnected,� short� press� mode� switch
(Bluetooth�mode，TF�card�mode).

USB�interface:�Data�transmission,�charging.

TF�card�slot:�Insert�a�TF�card�with�music�files,
can�play� the�audio� files,� connect� to�PC,� can�
read�or�copy�TF�card�data.

16����Function�Key English

Bluetooth�connection
Open� the� phone,� tablet� or� other� devices� Bluetooth�
connectivity,�enter�the�Bluetooth�device�search,�when�
search� Bluetooth� device� "bv160",� then� confirm� the�
connection.

1

Bluetooth�connection�success�and�play2

�1.�If�necessary,�input“� 0000”�and�press�
������confirmation�to�connect.

2.�The�Bluetooth�speaker�will�automatically�
� � reconnect� the� last� connected� device�
� � (Bluetooth� is� turned� on)� without� the�
�����need�to�re-search�for�paired�Bluetooth.

Long�press�for�2�seconds�power�on/off
Long� press� 2� seconds� power� on� voice�
prompts,� the� blue� light� starts� to� flash,�
long�press�2�seconds�power�off�the�voice�
prompts�one�time�and�blue�light�off.

1
Insert�a�TF�card�and�turn�on�the�device
Insert�a�TF�card�with�music�files�into�
the�card�slot,� long�press� the�Power�
switch�to�turn�speaker�on.

1

Short�press�����������,�auto�play�the�audio�files,�blue�
LED� indicator� turns�blue�during�playing,� short�
press��pause�and�blue�LED�indicator�slow�flash.

Switch�to�TF�card�music�playback�mode2

connecting�speaker�and�mobile�phone
During� Bluetooth� music� playback,� music�
will� pause�when�phone� calls,� short� press��
�����������������answer�the�call�and�press�it�again�
to�end�the�call,long�press�to�reject�the�call.

1

2

Bluetooth

Bluetooth OFF

Devices

�BV160 Not�connected

�BV160

Disconnect�Bluetooth
When�speaker�and�device�connected,� long�press� � � � � � � � � � � � to�disconnect�
Bluetooth,�then�the�speaker�can�be�found,�LED�blue�light�begin�to�quick�
blink,�with�disconnect�warning�tone.

3

Bluetooth�Devices�re-connection
After�Bluetooth�device�disconnected,�if�you�need�to�reconnect,�only�need�to�
short�press��������������������to�reconnect�the�last�playback�device.

4

copy�music

Tip:�Please�charge�the�speaker�first�if�it�hasn’t�been�used�for�a�long�time.�
Speaker�will�automatically�turn�off��after�disconnect�Bluetooth�without�TF�
card�or�Pause�playback�for�ten�minutes.

charging�the�speaker

1

Tip:�Bluetooth�speakers�set�the�Bluetooth�mode�to�the�first�mode,�so�you�need�to�switch�to�TF�card�
mode�before�play�TF�card�audio�file.�when�speaker�is�on,�insert�the�TF�card�automatically�play�TF�
card�audio�files.

When�success�matched,��blue�LED�light�is�on,�then�
you�can�play�music�in�your�phone�,�tablet�PC�or�other�
Bluetooth�devices�connected�with�speaker,�blue�LED�
lights�is�on�during�playing,�pause�play�LED�light�blink.。

Turn�off�the�speaker,�insert�the�TF�card,�connect�the�speaker�to�PC�with�
the�USB�cable�via�Micro�USB�interface,�press�the�Power�button�the�enter�
card� reader�mode,� and� then� you� can� copy�music� files� to� the� TF� card,�
short�press������������exit�card�read�mode�then�enter�Bluetooth�mode.

You�can�connect�the�speaker�to�PC�with�the�provided�USB�cable�and�charge�
the�speaker�no�matter�it’s�power�on/off.�It�is�recommended�to�buy�a�separate�
DC5V�����1A�USB�charger�or�other�5V�����1A�charger�for�mobile�phone�and�charge�
the�speaker�through�indoor�outlet.

17����Power�ON/OFF English

18����Connect�to�other�Bluetooth�device English

19����CTF�card�music�playback�mode English

20����Hands-free�call English

21����Entering�card�reader/charging�mode English

•• • •• • • • • • • •
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外观参数
外部接⼝ MICRO�USB接⼝，TF卡插槽
产品规格 W87×D33×H62�(mm)
产品净重 155g（含内置锂电池）

产品类型 便携式蓝⽛⾳箱
喇叭系统 输出3W，1.5⼨单⾳圈内磁喇叭

⾳量调节⽅式 ⻓按左右键为调节⾳量VOL-/VLO+

4.2

基本参数�

蓝⽛版本
存储类型 ⽀持⼤容量不超过32G�TF卡
电源供应 内置3.7V��600mAh锂电池

⽂件格式 MP3、WMA、WAV、三种
功能⽀持

输出功率���������� 3W�THD=10%
频率响应�������

技术参数

USB规格 USB2.0�兼容USB1.1
充电时间

⾳频播放时间 ⾳频中等⾳量4⼩时以上

语⾳通话 ⽀持双向通话功能
⽀持TF卡⾳乐播放
⽀持蓝⽛播放
⽀持TF读卡器数据拷⻉，⽀持（关机后插⼊电脑识别）

100Hz-20KHz

TF卡播放
蓝⽛播放

�TF读卡器
蓝⽛回连 ⽀持蓝⽛⼀键回连功能

DC5V�������1mA以上电源充电约1.5-2⼩时

复位孔：死机状态下
细⾦属按压，强制复
位关机

电源键：⻓按2S为开机/关机。
短按为:�播放/暂停.�蓝⽛断开时,短按
为回连蓝⽛功能.来电时,短按为接听,
⻓按为:�拒接,接通后再短按为�挂断
电话。

下⼀曲/⾳量加：
短按下⼀曲，⻓按⾳量加。

上⼀曲/⾳量减：
短按上⼀曲，⻓按⾳量减。

挂绳孔
蓝⽛/模式键:�⻓按为蓝⽛断开，短
按为模式切换.�(按蓝⽛模式>TF模
式)的顺序切换。

USB插⼝：数据传输、充电

�TF卡插⼝：�插⼊TF卡播放卡中的⾳
频，或连接电脑读写卡中的内容。

蓝⽛连接
打开⼿机、平板电脑或其它设备蓝⽛连接功能，进⼊
蓝⽛设备搜索，当搜索到蓝⽛设备“BV160”，请点连
接确认。

1

蓝⽛连接成功并播放2

1、如有必要，请输⼊“0000"，并按确
定连接。

2、蓝⽛⾳箱会⾃动回连关机前最后
⼀个连接设备（处于打开状态）⽆需
重新搜索配对蓝⽛。

⻓按2秒开关机
⻓按2秒开机语⾳提⽰后，蓝灯亮起开始闪
烁，⻓按2秒关机语⾳提⽰⾳⼀次蓝灯灭。

1 插⼊TF卡并开机
正确向卡槽插⼊存有⾳乐⽂件的
TF卡，⻓按电源开关开机后，语⾔
提⽰。

1

短按模式�����������切换键�，⾳箱语⾳提⽰，⾳箱将
播放TF存储卡内⾳乐⽂件，播放时LED蓝灯常
亮，暂停时LED蓝灯慢闪。

切换到TF卡⾳乐模式播放2

⾳箱与⼿机蓝⽛连接中1

断开蓝⽛设备
⾳箱与设备连接状态下，⻓按�����������即可断开与当前蓝⽛连接，此时⾳箱
处于可发现状态，LED蓝灯开始快闪，断开提⽰⾳。

3

蓝牙设备回连

蓝⽛设备断开后，如需要重新连接，只要短按������������������即可回连上⼀次
配对的播放设备。

4

温馨提⽰：�蓝⽛⾳箱将蓝⽛模式设置为第⼀模式，所以播放TF卡⾳乐必须要切换到TF卡模
式；如⾳箱处于开机状态中，插⼊TF卡即⾃动播放TF卡内容。

配对成功后，连接成功语⾳提⽰，LED蓝灯常亮，此时
你可以在⼿机或平板电脑等蓝⽛设备中选择⾳乐⽂
件进⾏播放了，播放时LED蓝灯常亮，暂停时慢闪。

USER�MANUAL

4����产品参数 简体中⽂

15����Product�Parameters

External�interface
Product�specifications
Wet�weight
Basic�Parameters
Product�type

Speaker�system

Volume�Control
Bluetooth�Version
Storage�type
Power�supply
Technical�Parameters
Output�power
Frequency�Response
USB�Specs
Charging�Time
Play�Time
Functions
File�format
Voice�Call
TF�Card
Bluetooth
Card�Reader
Bluetooth�Re-connection

Appearance�
TF�card�slot,�Micro�USB�interface
W87XD33XH62(mm)
155g(including�li-ion�battery)

Portable�Bluetooth�amplifier

Output�3W,�1.5�inch�inside�magnetic�trumpet�with�
single�voice�coil

Long�press�left/right�button�VOL-/VOL+

4.2
MAX�32GB�TF�card
Built-in�3.7V�600mAh�li-ion�battery

3W�THD=10%
100Hz-20KHz
USB2.0,�compatible�USB�1.1
DC5V������1A�around�1.5~2�hours
Medium�volume�more�than�4�hours

MP3,�WMA,�WAV
Support�hands�free�call
Support�TF�card�music�play
Support�Bluetooth�play
Support�TF�card�data�copy
Support�Bluetooth�one�key�re-connection

English

5����按键功能 简体中⽂ 6����电源开/关机 简体中⽂

Bluetooth

Bluetooth OFF

Devices

�BV160 未连接

�BV160

7����连接其他蓝⽛设备 简体中⽂

8�����TF卡⾳乐模式播放 简体中⽂

9�����免提通话 简体中⽂

●�请在常温环境中存放以及使⽤本产品；
●�请勿将本产品⻓期暴露在⾬中或潮湿环境中；
●�请勿丢掷，避免因跌落造成产品损坏；
●�请勿⾃⾏拆解、修理和改造本产品；
●�请使⽤⾳箱额定电压的电源充电器充电；
●�⻓时间处于⾼⾳量下可能会造成听⼒损伤，收听⾳频，尤其是时间较⻓时，
������应避免⾳量过⾼；
●�擅⾃拆卸将使保修失效。

1.注意：如果电池更换不当会有爆炸危险，只能⽤同样类型或等效类型的电池来更换
�2.电池不得暴露在诸如⽇照、⽕烤或类似过热环境中的警告。

1��使⽤产品前注意事项�
2��产品标配
3��产品特点
4��产品参数
5��按键功能
6��电源开/关机
7��链接其它蓝⽛设备
8��TF卡⾳乐模式播放
9��免提通话
10��读卡器/充电模式
11 常⻅问题��

简体中⽂

12��Matters�need�attention�before�using
13��Packing�content�
14��Features
15��Product�Parameters
16��Function�Key
17��Power�on�/off
18��Connect�to�other�Bluetooth�device
19��CTF�card�music�playback�mode
20��Hands-free�call
21��Entering�card�reader/charging�mode
22��FAQ

English

Failed�to�connect�
many�times
discontinuities��
appears�when�
playback

Problems� Settlement�
1.Restart�the�speaker�

Can�not�power�on�

1.check�if�the�Bluetooth�device�is�out�of�the�valid�distance,�
or�there�is�block�between�speaker�and�Bluetooth�devices�.

1.Check�if�the�Micro�SD�card�format�right�(the�speaker�sup
ported�micro�SD�format�is�FAT�32)

2.If�needed,�please�input�passcode“� 0000”

2.Check�the�files�stored�in�Micro�SD�card�are�Mp3,�WMA,�WAV
1.Check�the�speaker's�volume
2.Check�if�the�speaker�is�on�mute�or�pause�
1.Please�reset�the�speaker�by�pressing�the�reset�hole�

Micro�SD�card�
error�Format�error

No�sound�when�
play

22�����FAQ English

1����产品使⽤前注意事项 简体中⽂

USB�charging�/data�cable�1pc�2

User�manual�1pc�4

Speaker�unit�1pc�1

◎�Support�Bluetooth�playback
◎�Support�TF�card�music�playback
◎�Support�TF�card�reader
◎�Support�hands-free
◎�Support�TF�card�MP3\WMA\WMA�audio�format�playback

Rope�1Pc�3

13����Packing�content� English

14����Features English

12����Matters�need�attention�before�using English

USB电源线/数据线�1条2

说明书1份4

⾳箱主机1台1

◎�⽀持蓝⽛播放
◎�⽀持TF卡⾳乐播放
◎�⽀持TF卡读卡器数
◎�⽀持双向通话功能
◎�⽀持TF卡MP3、WMA、WAV⾳频格式播放

挂绳1条3

2����产品标配 简体中⽂

3����产品特点 简体中⽂

● Please use and store this product at room temperature 
● Do not expose this product to rain or wet conditions 
● Do not throw and drop this product to avoid product damage 
● Do not self-dismantling, repair and transform the product 
● Do not use chemical solvent cleaning the product 
● Please don't arbitrarily discarded or placed the lithium battery in the fire in order to 
�����avoid  the risk of explosion 
● Long time high volume may cause hearing impairment, please adjust the volume 

appropriately when listening,especially for long time listening.�����

Note: Improper battery replacement may cause explosion, ony replace ①.�
       with same or equivalent battery 

. Don't expose the battery to sunlight, fire or excessive heat ②

尺寸：80*104mm   材质：128g铜版纸    折页

2

拷⻉歌曲

⾳箱充电

1
⾸先⾳箱关机状态下，插⼊TF卡使⽤随机附赠的USB数据线，连接⾳箱
MICRO�USB接⼝，另⼀端连接电脑；然后⾳箱开机⾃动进⼊读卡器模式，
即可拷⻉⾳乐⽂件存⼊TF存储卡。短按������������模式键退出读卡器模式进
⼊蓝⽛模式.

⽆论⾳箱开机还是关机状态，使⽤产品附赠的数据线与电脑连接，都可
以对产品进⾏充电。当然，建议您也可以另购DC5V�������1A的USB充电头
或其它⼿机⽤的5V������1A以上充电设备在室内插座上对⾳箱进⾏充电。
正在充电时，LED红灯常亮；充满电红灯灭。

10�����读卡器/充电模式 简体中⽂

多次连接配对不
成功

故�����障������������������������� 解决⽅法
1、关闭⾳箱重新开机
2、如果你的设备需要通⾏码，请输⼊0000

�TF卡出错,�格式
错误

1、检查TF卡格式是否正确(⾳箱⽀持TF卡格式为FAT32)
2、TF卡内⽂件是否为WAV、WMA、MP3

播放时⽆声 1、检查⾳箱⾳量是否有调节
2、检查⾳箱是是否处于静⾳或暂停状态

⾳乐播放出现断
⾳

1、连接设备是否超出有效连接距离，或⾳箱同连接设备
�������之间有障碍物

1、请检查，细⾦属按压复位孔，再开机是否正常⽆法开机操作⽆
反应

11�����常⻅问题 简体中⽂

使⽤⼿机进⾏蓝⽛⾳乐播放中，⼿机来电时
⾳乐会暂停，随即响起来电铃声，语⾳提⽰
只需短按������������������接听通话，⻓按拒接，接
通后短按为挂断电话。

温馨提⽰
如⻓时间未使⽤产品，请先充电再使⽤！
不连蓝⽛，不插TF卡或TF卡暂停播放时，则⼗分钟后⾃动关机。•• • •• • • • • • • •
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6.6. Charge/Card Reader Function

To charge the speaker, connect the device to a USB charger using 
the supplied USB cable.
It is recommended to use a 5V / 1A USB charger. Once the 
device is connected to a power source, the internal battery will 
start to charge. 
The indicator LED will stay red.
Note:
The speaker will automatically switch off after 10 minutes if no 
music is played via Bluetooth or the SD card during this time or 
after the Bluetooth connection has been disconnected.

6.5. Telephone Hands-free Function
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E To edit, delete, or add files to the SD card, switch off the speaker 
and connect it to a PC with the USB cable. Insert an SD card into 
the SD card slot.

Reset�Hole:�When�system�
halted,� press� the� button�
via� thin� metal� stick,force�
to�reset�and�turn�it�off/on.

Power�Key:�long�press�for�2�seconds�power�
on/off
Short�press:�play/pause,�when�Bluetooth�
disconnected,�short�press�to�reconnect,�
when�incoming�calls,�short�press�to�answer�
the�phone.
Long�press:�Reject�call,�short�press�to�end�
the�call

Next�Song/VOL+:Short�press�next�song,�
long�press�VOL+.

Previous�Song/VOL-:
Short�press�previous�
song,�long�press�VOL-.

Hang�rope�hole

Bluetooth/Mode�Key:�long�press�Bluetooth�
disconnected,� short� press� mode� switch
(Bluetooth�mode，TF�card�mode).

USB�interface:�Data�transmission,�charging.

TF�card�slot:�Insert�a�TF�card�with�music�files,
can�play� the�audio� files,� connect� to�PC,� can�
read�or�copy�TF�card�data.

16����Function�Key English

Bluetooth�connection
Open� the� phone,� tablet� or� other� devices� Bluetooth�
connectivity,�enter�the�Bluetooth�device�search,�when�
search� Bluetooth� device� "bv160",� then� confirm� the�
connection.

1

Bluetooth�connection�success�and�play2

�1.�If�necessary,�input“� 0000”�and�press�
������confirmation�to�connect.

2.�The�Bluetooth�speaker�will�automatically�
� � reconnect� the� last� connected� device�
� � (Bluetooth� is� turned� on)� without� the�
�����need�to�re-search�for�paired�Bluetooth.

Long�press�for�2�seconds�power�on/off
Long� press� 2� seconds� power� on� voice�
prompts,� the� blue� light� starts� to� flash,�
long�press�2�seconds�power�off�the�voice�
prompts�one�time�and�blue�light�off.

1
Insert�a�TF�card�and�turn�on�the�device
Insert�a�TF�card�with�music�files�into�
the�card�slot,� long�press� the�Power�
switch�to�turn�speaker�on.

1

Short�press�����������,�auto�play�the�audio�files,�blue�
LED� indicator� turns�blue�during�playing,� short�
press��pause�and�blue�LED�indicator�slow�flash.

Switch�to�TF�card�music�playback�mode2

connecting�speaker�and�mobile�phone
During� Bluetooth� music� playback,� music�
will� pause�when�phone� calls,� short� press��
�����������������answer�the�call�and�press�it�again�
to�end�the�call,long�press�to�reject�the�call.

1

2

Bluetooth

Bluetooth OFF

Devices

�BV160 Not�connected

�BV160

Disconnect�Bluetooth
When�speaker�and�device�connected,� long�press� � � � � � � � � � � � to�disconnect�
Bluetooth,�then�the�speaker�can�be�found,�LED�blue�light�begin�to�quick�
blink,�with�disconnect�warning�tone.

3

Bluetooth�Devices�re-connection
After�Bluetooth�device�disconnected,�if�you�need�to�reconnect,�only�need�to�
short�press��������������������to�reconnect�the�last�playback�device.

4

copy�music

Tip:�Please�charge�the�speaker�first�if�it�hasn’t�been�used�for�a�long�time.�
Speaker�will�automatically�turn�off��after�disconnect�Bluetooth�without�TF�
card�or�Pause�playback�for�ten�minutes.

charging�the�speaker

1

Tip:�Bluetooth�speakers�set�the�Bluetooth�mode�to�the�first�mode,�so�you�need�to�switch�to�TF�card�
mode�before�play�TF�card�audio�file.�when�speaker�is�on,�insert�the�TF�card�automatically�play�TF�
card�audio�files.

When�success�matched,��blue�LED�light�is�on,�then�
you�can�play�music�in�your�phone�,�tablet�PC�or�other�
Bluetooth�devices�connected�with�speaker,�blue�LED�
lights�is�on�during�playing,�pause�play�LED�light�blink.。

Turn�off�the�speaker,�insert�the�TF�card,�connect�the�speaker�to�PC�with�
the�USB�cable�via�Micro�USB�interface,�press�the�Power�button�the�enter�
card� reader�mode,� and� then� you� can� copy�music� files� to� the� TF� card,�
short�press������������exit�card�read�mode�then�enter�Bluetooth�mode.

You�can�connect�the�speaker�to�PC�with�the�provided�USB�cable�and�charge�
the�speaker�no�matter�it’s�power�on/off.�It�is�recommended�to�buy�a�separate�
DC5V�����1A�USB�charger�or�other�5V�����1A�charger�for�mobile�phone�and�charge�
the�speaker�through�indoor�outlet.

17����Power�ON/OFF English

18����Connect�to�other�Bluetooth�device English

19����CTF�card�music�playback�mode English

20����Hands-free�call English

21����Entering�card�reader/charging�mode English

•• • •• • • • • • • •
Portable�Bluetooth�Speaker

外观参数
外部接⼝ MICRO�USB接⼝，TF卡插槽
产品规格 W87×D33×H62�(mm)
产品净重 155g（含内置锂电池）

产品类型 便携式蓝⽛⾳箱
喇叭系统 输出3W，1.5⼨单⾳圈内磁喇叭

⾳量调节⽅式 ⻓按左右键为调节⾳量VOL-/VLO+

4.2

基本参数�

蓝⽛版本
存储类型 ⽀持⼤容量不超过32G�TF卡
电源供应 内置3.7V��600mAh锂电池

⽂件格式 MP3、WMA、WAV、三种
功能⽀持

输出功率���������� 3W�THD=10%
频率响应�������

技术参数

USB规格 USB2.0�兼容USB1.1
充电时间

⾳频播放时间 ⾳频中等⾳量4⼩时以上

语⾳通话 ⽀持双向通话功能
⽀持TF卡⾳乐播放
⽀持蓝⽛播放
⽀持TF读卡器数据拷⻉，⽀持（关机后插⼊电脑识别）

100Hz-20KHz

TF卡播放
蓝⽛播放

�TF读卡器
蓝⽛回连 ⽀持蓝⽛⼀键回连功能

DC5V�������1mA以上电源充电约1.5-2⼩时

复位孔：死机状态下
细⾦属按压，强制复
位关机

电源键：⻓按2S为开机/关机。
短按为:�播放/暂停.�蓝⽛断开时,短按
为回连蓝⽛功能.来电时,短按为接听,
⻓按为:�拒接,接通后再短按为�挂断
电话。

下⼀曲/⾳量加：
短按下⼀曲，⻓按⾳量加。

上⼀曲/⾳量减：
短按上⼀曲，⻓按⾳量减。

挂绳孔
蓝⽛/模式键:�⻓按为蓝⽛断开，短
按为模式切换.�(按蓝⽛模式>TF模
式)的顺序切换。

USB插⼝：数据传输、充电

�TF卡插⼝：�插⼊TF卡播放卡中的⾳
频，或连接电脑读写卡中的内容。

蓝⽛连接
打开⼿机、平板电脑或其它设备蓝⽛连接功能，进⼊
蓝⽛设备搜索，当搜索到蓝⽛设备“BV160”，请点连
接确认。

1

蓝⽛连接成功并播放2

1、如有必要，请输⼊“0000"，并按确
定连接。

2、蓝⽛⾳箱会⾃动回连关机前最后
⼀个连接设备（处于打开状态）⽆需
重新搜索配对蓝⽛。

⻓按2秒开关机
⻓按2秒开机语⾳提⽰后，蓝灯亮起开始闪
烁，⻓按2秒关机语⾳提⽰⾳⼀次蓝灯灭。

1 插⼊TF卡并开机
正确向卡槽插⼊存有⾳乐⽂件的
TF卡，⻓按电源开关开机后，语⾔
提⽰。

1

短按模式�����������切换键�，⾳箱语⾳提⽰，⾳箱将
播放TF存储卡内⾳乐⽂件，播放时LED蓝灯常
亮，暂停时LED蓝灯慢闪。

切换到TF卡⾳乐模式播放2

⾳箱与⼿机蓝⽛连接中1

断开蓝⽛设备
⾳箱与设备连接状态下，⻓按�����������即可断开与当前蓝⽛连接，此时⾳箱
处于可发现状态，LED蓝灯开始快闪，断开提⽰⾳。

3

蓝牙设备回连

蓝⽛设备断开后，如需要重新连接，只要短按������������������即可回连上⼀次
配对的播放设备。

4

温馨提⽰：�蓝⽛⾳箱将蓝⽛模式设置为第⼀模式，所以播放TF卡⾳乐必须要切换到TF卡模
式；如⾳箱处于开机状态中，插⼊TF卡即⾃动播放TF卡内容。

配对成功后，连接成功语⾳提⽰，LED蓝灯常亮，此时
你可以在⼿机或平板电脑等蓝⽛设备中选择⾳乐⽂
件进⾏播放了，播放时LED蓝灯常亮，暂停时慢闪。

USER�MANUAL

4����产品参数 简体中⽂

15����Product�Parameters

External�interface
Product�specifications
Wet�weight
Basic�Parameters
Product�type

Speaker�system

Volume�Control
Bluetooth�Version
Storage�type
Power�supply
Technical�Parameters
Output�power
Frequency�Response
USB�Specs
Charging�Time
Play�Time
Functions
File�format
Voice�Call
TF�Card
Bluetooth
Card�Reader
Bluetooth�Re-connection

Appearance�
TF�card�slot,�Micro�USB�interface
W87XD33XH62(mm)
155g(including�li-ion�battery)

Portable�Bluetooth�amplifier

Output�3W,�1.5�inch�inside�magnetic�trumpet�with�
single�voice�coil

Long�press�left/right�button�VOL-/VOL+

4.2
MAX�32GB�TF�card
Built-in�3.7V�600mAh�li-ion�battery

3W�THD=10%
100Hz-20KHz
USB2.0,�compatible�USB�1.1
DC5V������1A�around�1.5~2�hours
Medium�volume�more�than�4�hours

MP3,�WMA,�WAV
Support�hands�free�call
Support�TF�card�music�play
Support�Bluetooth�play
Support�TF�card�data�copy
Support�Bluetooth�one�key�re-connection

English

5����按键功能 简体中⽂ 6����电源开/关机 简体中⽂

Bluetooth

Bluetooth OFF

Devices

�BV160 未连接

�BV160

7����连接其他蓝⽛设备 简体中⽂

8�����TF卡⾳乐模式播放 简体中⽂

9�����免提通话 简体中⽂

●�请在常温环境中存放以及使⽤本产品；
●�请勿将本产品⻓期暴露在⾬中或潮湿环境中；
●�请勿丢掷，避免因跌落造成产品损坏；
●�请勿⾃⾏拆解、修理和改造本产品；
●�请使⽤⾳箱额定电压的电源充电器充电；
●�⻓时间处于⾼⾳量下可能会造成听⼒损伤，收听⾳频，尤其是时间较⻓时，
������应避免⾳量过⾼；
●�擅⾃拆卸将使保修失效。

1.注意：如果电池更换不当会有爆炸危险，只能⽤同样类型或等效类型的电池来更换
�2.电池不得暴露在诸如⽇照、⽕烤或类似过热环境中的警告。

1��使⽤产品前注意事项�
2��产品标配
3��产品特点
4��产品参数
5��按键功能
6��电源开/关机
7��链接其它蓝⽛设备
8��TF卡⾳乐模式播放
9��免提通话
10��读卡器/充电模式
11 常⻅问题��

简体中⽂

12��Matters�need�attention�before�using
13��Packing�content�
14��Features
15��Product�Parameters
16��Function�Key
17��Power�on�/off
18��Connect�to�other�Bluetooth�device
19��CTF�card�music�playback�mode
20��Hands-free�call
21��Entering�card�reader/charging�mode
22��FAQ

English

Failed�to�connect�
many�times
discontinuities��
appears�when�
playback

Problems� Settlement�
1.Restart�the�speaker�

Can�not�power�on�

1.check�if�the�Bluetooth�device�is�out�of�the�valid�distance,�
or�there�is�block�between�speaker�and�Bluetooth�devices�.

1.Check�if�the�Micro�SD�card�format�right�(the�speaker�sup
ported�micro�SD�format�is�FAT�32)

2.If�needed,�please�input�passcode“� 0000”

2.Check�the�files�stored�in�Micro�SD�card�are�Mp3,�WMA,�WAV
1.Check�the�speaker's�volume
2.Check�if�the�speaker�is�on�mute�or�pause�
1.Please�reset�the�speaker�by�pressing�the�reset�hole�

Micro�SD�card�
error�Format�error

No�sound�when�
play

22�����FAQ English

1����产品使⽤前注意事项 简体中⽂

USB�charging�/data�cable�1pc�2

User�manual�1pc�4

Speaker�unit�1pc�1

◎�Support�Bluetooth�playback
◎�Support�TF�card�music�playback
◎�Support�TF�card�reader
◎�Support�hands-free
◎�Support�TF�card�MP3\WMA\WMA�audio�format�playback

Rope�1Pc�3

13����Packing�content� English

14����Features English

12����Matters�need�attention�before�using English

USB电源线/数据线�1条2

说明书1份4

⾳箱主机1台1

◎�⽀持蓝⽛播放
◎�⽀持TF卡⾳乐播放
◎�⽀持TF卡读卡器数
◎�⽀持双向通话功能
◎�⽀持TF卡MP3、WMA、WAV⾳频格式播放

挂绳1条3

2����产品标配 简体中⽂

3����产品特点 简体中⽂

● Please use and store this product at room temperature 
● Do not expose this product to rain or wet conditions 
● Do not throw and drop this product to avoid product damage 
● Do not self-dismantling, repair and transform the product 
● Do not use chemical solvent cleaning the product 
● Please don't arbitrarily discarded or placed the lithium battery in the fire in order to 
�����avoid  the risk of explosion 
● Long time high volume may cause hearing impairment, please adjust the volume 

appropriately when listening,especially for long time listening.�����

Note: Improper battery replacement may cause explosion, ony replace ①.�
       with same or equivalent battery 

. Don't expose the battery to sunlight, fire or excessive heat ②

尺寸：80*104mm   材质：128g铜版纸    折页

2

拷⻉歌曲

⾳箱充电

1
⾸先⾳箱关机状态下，插⼊TF卡使⽤随机附赠的USB数据线，连接⾳箱
MICRO�USB接⼝，另⼀端连接电脑；然后⾳箱开机⾃动进⼊读卡器模式，
即可拷⻉⾳乐⽂件存⼊TF存储卡。短按������������模式键退出读卡器模式进
⼊蓝⽛模式.

⽆论⾳箱开机还是关机状态，使⽤产品附赠的数据线与电脑连接，都可
以对产品进⾏充电。当然，建议您也可以另购DC5V�������1A的USB充电头
或其它⼿机⽤的5V������1A以上充电设备在室内插座上对⾳箱进⾏充电。
正在充电时，LED红灯常亮；充满电红灯灭。

10�����读卡器/充电模式 简体中⽂

多次连接配对不
成功

故�����障������������������������� 解决⽅法
1、关闭⾳箱重新开机
2、如果你的设备需要通⾏码，请输⼊0000

�TF卡出错,�格式
错误

1、检查TF卡格式是否正确(⾳箱⽀持TF卡格式为FAT32)
2、TF卡内⽂件是否为WAV、WMA、MP3

播放时⽆声 1、检查⾳箱⾳量是否有调节
2、检查⾳箱是是否处于静⾳或暂停状态

⾳乐播放出现断
⾳

1、连接设备是否超出有效连接距离，或⾳箱同连接设备
�������之间有障碍物

1、请检查，细⾦属按压复位孔，再开机是否正常⽆法开机操作⽆
反应

11�����常⻅问题 简体中⽂

使⽤⼿机进⾏蓝⽛⾳乐播放中，⼿机来电时
⾳乐会暂停，随即响起来电铃声，语⾳提⽰
只需短按������������������接听通话，⻓按拒接，接
通后短按为挂断电话。

温馨提⽰
如⻓时间未使⽤产品，请先充电再使⽤！
不连蓝⽛，不插TF卡或TF卡暂停播放时，则⼗分钟后⾃动关机。•• • •• • • • • • • •

Portable�Bluetooth�Speaker USER�MANUAL

•• • •• • • • • • • •
Portable�Bluetooth�Speaker USER�MANUAL

Switch on the speaker.
The PC will now recognise the device as a data carrier.
You can add or delete music files from the SD card.

6.6. Charge/Card Reader Function
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7.0. Technical Specifications

System

Output

Bluetooth version

SD memory card

Power supply

Frequency range

USB specifications

Charging time

Battery life

File formats

Dimensions

Weight

Operating temperature

3W

4.2

Maximum 32 GB

3.7V 600mA Li-ion battery

100Hz- 20KHz

USB 2.0 / USB 1.1 compatible

For DC 5V 1A approx. 1.5 -2 hours

At medium volume, approx. 3 hours

MP3, WMA, WAV

87mm x 33mm x 62mm

155 g

0 ºC - 40 ºC
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8. TROUBLESHOOTING

Symptom                         Possible cause and solution

No sound when con-
nected via Bluetooth

Paired Bluetooth device not switched 
on.
Volume set too low Increase the volume 
on the BAS 2. Restart the BAS 2.

Cannot connect
to a Bluetooth
device

Pairing mode has not been activated 
on the desired Bluetooth device.
Make sure that the desired device is in 
pairing mode. Only then it is possible 
to connect to the DABMAN 1.

Distance between both devices
is too great
Decrease the distance between the 
two devices and perform another 
Bluetooth search.

Disconnection
or interruption of
music playback via
Bluetooth

Distance between tablet/smartphone
and speaker is too great.
Decrease distance from the device.
Tip: The distance should not 
exceed 10 m.
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EFault                                 Possible cause and solution

SD card not
recognised.

Formatting of the SD card might be 
incorrect.
Please format the SD card to FAT 32.

Music file format might not 
be supported. 
Please ensure that the music files on 
the SD card are saved in the following 
format: MP3, WMV, WAV

No sound during
Bluetooth playback

Volume on BAS 2 is too low.
Please increase the volume.
Press the On/Off button briefly. 

Cannot switch on
the BAS 2

Press the RESET button on the device.

8. TROUBLESHOOTING
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9.  DISPOSAL INSTRUCTIONS

The packaging for your device consists entirely of recyclable 
materials.
Please dispose of these appropriately in accordance with the „Dual 
System“.
At the end of its service life, this product must not be 
disposed of as normal household waste but must be 
disposed of at a recycling collection point for electric 
and electronic equipment.

The  symbol  on the product, instruction manual or 
packaging indicates this.

The materials are recyclable according to their labeling.
The reuse and recycling of old materials and devices makes an 
important contribution to protecting the environment.
Please ask your municipal administration for the location of a 
suitable disposal point.
Please ensure that electronic waste and empty batteries are 
disposed of properly and are not disposed of as household waste.
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10. SERVICE AND SUPPORT

Dear Customer,
Thank you for choosing a product from our company.
Our product meets legal requirements and was manufactured 
under constant quality control.
The technical specifications are the most recent at the time of 	
printing.
Subject to change.
The warranty period for the IMPERIAL DABMAN d10 meets the 
legal requirements at the time of purchase.
We also offer our telephone HOTLINE service with professional 
help.
Our service area provides professional specialists to answer 
queries.
Here you can ask any questions you have regarding IMPERIAL 	
products and receive tips for locating a possible fault.
Our technicians are available Monday - Friday 8:00 to 16:45 at the 
following telephone number:
02676 / 95 20 101
or by e-mail at: service@telestar.de
If the Service Hotline is unable to help you, send your device, 
preferably in its original packaging, or at least packed securely for

transport, to the following address:
TELESTAR - DIGITAL GmbH
Service Center
Am Weiher 14 (Industriegebiet)

56766 Ulmen
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11.  CE- MARKING

Your device bears the CE marking and complies with all relevant 
EU standards.

TELESTAR DIGITAL GmbH hereby declares that this 
IMPERIAL BAS 2 complies with the essential requirements and 

other relevant provisions of EMC Directive

The declaration of conformity for this product can be found at:
www.digitalbox.de/de_DE/Konformitaetserklaerung/490-

529/?productID=11604
oder

www.telestar.de/de_DE/Konformitaetserklaerung/352-
529/?productID=11604

All technical specifications and functions described in these opera-
ting instructions are valid at the time of printing and are subject to 

change without notice.
We assume no liability for misprints and errors.

Copy and reproduction permitted only with the express permission 
of TELESTAR-DIGITAL GmbH.

May 2017 
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